Attachment No. 1 Fo 1428
For approval of

Chancellor's Docket No. 38,
see Page 13.

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Office of the Chancelloxr

February .2, 1970

TO THE HONMORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Gentlemen

The dockets prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted
with my recommendation for ratification or approva:, as appropriate, at the mesting of
the Board of Regents on March 6, 1970, The budget changes included in these dockets
have been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a report to the Board of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

The University of Texas at El Paso

The University of Texas at Ariington

The University of Texas at Darlas _

The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medicait School at Dallas

The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Dental School at San Antonio

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Gaiveston

The University of Texas Dentali Branch at Housteon

The University of Texas M.D. Anderson Hospita. and Tumor Institute at Houston

The University of Texas Graduate Schoo: of Biomedica. Sciences at Houston
Division of Graduate Studies
Division of Continuing Education

The University of Texas School of Public Health at Houston

Listed below are U. T. System and institutional items which I recommend for the Board's
ratification ox approval, as appropriate, including my report of budget changes

GIFTS

et gt s

The foilowing gifts have been received. T recommend acceptance by th: Board of Regents

Nonor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Mr. Rex G. Baker, Jr Chancellor's Counci. $ 1,000
3300 Main Street
Houston, Texas 77002

2 *Mrs Dougherty Carry Chancellor's Council 1,000
4002 Ocean Drive ’
Corpus Christi, Texas 78411



GIFTS (Continued)

Donor

3. Mrs. W. A, Castille
8616 La Fonte
Houston, Texas 77024

4, Cities Service Foundation
70 Pine Street
New York, N. ¥, 10005

5. Mr, & Mrs. Horace R. Nash, Jr.

4328 Larchmont Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75005

6, *Mr. V, E. Neuhaus
P. 0. Box 72
Mission, Texas 78572

7. *Mrs, Mary Moody Northen
2618 Broadway
Galveston, Texas 77550

8. J. F, Peters, M. D.
Box 416
Lone Star, Texas 75668

¢, Dr. C, M. Phillips
P. 0. Box 317
Levelland, Texas 79336

10, Mr, Walter G, Sterling
P, O, Box 28%1
Houston, Texas 77001

11, *Mxr. R, B, Trull
P, 0, Box W
Palacios, Texas 77465

12, *Mr, & Mrs. Jack 5. Josey

504 Waugh Drive
Houston, Texas 77019

NON-~-MONETARY GIFTS

Donor

13, *Mrs., Jane W. Blumberg
309 NWorth Milam
Seguin, Texas 78155

14, My . William C. Cawthon
2156 Aurora Road
Hudson, Chio 44236

G

Medical School at Houston -
contribution toward an
endowed Professorship of
$100,000

Purpose
and Condition

Chancellor's
Council

$15,000

No. 4439569

Maturity Value
gﬁ_}ife Insurance

1429

Purpose and Condition Amount
Chancellor's Council $ 1,000
General 4,000
Chancellor's Council 1,000
Chancellor's Council 10,000
Chancellor's Council 1,000
Chancellor's Council 1,000
Chancellor's Council 1,000
Chanceilor's Council 1,000
 Chancellor's Council 1,000
The University of Texas 10,000

(1>

(Occidental Policy

-~ fully

paid up policy)

Chancellor's $15, 000
Council

N 2 420 424)

{Aetna Policy No.



NON-MONETARY GIFTS (Continued)

Donor

15, *%Mr, Burton E. Grossman
P, O, Box 664
Tampico, Tam., Mexico

16, *Mr. Wallace H. Scott, Jr,
609 Perry~Brooks Building
Austipn, Texas 78701

17, #*Mr, William Awalt Smith
1500 Wild Cat Hollow
Austin, Texas 78746

Purpose
and Condition

Chancellor's
Council

Chancellor's
Council

Chancellor's
Council

F 1430

Maturity Value (1
of Life Insurance

$15,000
(Pan American Policy
No, 50 811)

$10,000
(Franklin Policy
No, 2684438)

$15,000
{Lincoln Policy
No. 362691)

(1) During the lifetimes of the insureds, the policies are in the custody of the
Office of Investments, Trusts and Lands.

* No Letter of transmittal from donor.



Y

s

REPORT OF AMERDMENTS TO THE 1969-70 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Office of the Chancellor

1. Travnsfer $2,332 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the
Chancellor's Office Salaries Account to provide the funds necessary to change
a clerical position from an hourly rate to a vegular salary basis. (RBCS# D-55)

Office of the Comptroller

2. TIncrease the annual salary rate of Thomas M. Grady, System Auditor, from
$13,800 to $14,700 effective January 1, 1970 and reduce his budgeted time
in the Comptrolier's Office from full-time to 94 percent time, Mr, Grady
is being paid for the remainder of his time from the Regional Medical Program
(see Ttem No, 11), (RBCH D-57)

3. Increase the annual salary rate of Charles B, Robinscn, System Auditor, from
$13,800 to $14,700 effective January 1, 1970. (RBC# D-58)

Qffice of Investments, Trusts and Lands and Board for Lease of University Lands

4, Extend the appointment of Thelwa Lockwood, Administrative Service Officer at
an annual salary rate of $13,800, from March 31, 1970 through April 30, 1970,
Miss Lockwood is budgeted two-thirds time 'in Investments, Trusts and Lands
and one-third time in the Board for Lease of University Lands. (RBC# D-61, D-62)

Law Office of The University of Texas Systenm

5, Appoint James L, Crowson as University Attormey at an annual salary rate of
$18,000 effective January 1, 1970, Source of funds for this appointment was
the Available University Fund Unallocated Operating Account. (RBC# D~59, D=-60)

Legal Expense and Other Services ;%%f

6. Transfer $2,884.49 from the Available University Fund Unallocated Operating
Account to provide for payvment of legal services of RBrown, Herman, Scott,
Young and Dean, suit no, 59104-C, 96th District Court of Texsas, as authorized
by the Attorney General of Texas. (RBC# D-67)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

7. Appoint Thomas N, Eubanks as Construction Inspector at an annual salary rate of
$12,000 effective February 16, 1970, (RBC# D-65)

Ja. Transfer $2,300,000 from Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds to Account
No. 85-9092-6099 (Allotment Account) for Site work, landscaping,

construction
modifications, furniture and fixtures, and architects' fees.

Central Medical Appnlications Division

8. Transfer $7,200 from the Income account to the Salaries account of the Central
Medical Applications Division to provide funds for the appointment of a Systems
Analyst and Programmer I effective December 1, 1969. (RBC# D-52)



F 1432

REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1969~70 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET (Continued)

System Personnel Office - Workmen's Compensation Insurance Division

9. Transfer $2,954,84 from the Compensation Benefits for Injury account to the
W.C.I. Salaries account to provide funds for the establishment of an additional
secretarial position in this office. (RBC# D-54)

Regional Medical Program of Texas (U.S. Department of Health, Education and
Welfare Grant)

10, Reappoint William S, Fields as Program Director for Etroke for 57.15 percent
time effective January 1, 1970, Dr. Fields is also budgeted for 42.85 percent
time at the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences - Division of Continuing
Education. Total salary for twelve months: $35,000. (RBC# D-51)

11. Appoint Thomas M. Grady as System Auditor 6 percent time effective January 1,
1970 at a full-time annual salary rate of $14,700. WMr. Grady is also budgeted
in the Office of the Comptroller (see Ttem No, 2). (RBC# D~56)

12, Appoint William H. Lane as Director of Public Information effective March 1,
1970 at ap annual salary rate of $15,000. (RBC# D-66)

The University of Texas Institute of Texan Cultures at San Antonio

13, Transfer $4,200 from the Unallocated Account to Exhibits Fabrication and
Operation Salaries account to establish a new position of Technical Staff
Assistant 1V effective February 1, 1970, (RBC# TC-117)

OTHER FISCAL TTEMS °

1. Addition to Contract with Rockford Funiture Associates for Furniture and
Turnishings for North Campus Classroom and Office Building (Burdine Halil)
at The University of Texas at Austin

After the contracts had been awarded for Furniture and Furnishings for North
Campus Classroom and Office Building at The University of Texas at Austin,
changes were made as to the Assignment and uses of certazin space in the building,
These change necessitated alterations in the items and quantities of furniture
needed for the building. In order to cover the various changes made in the
furniture requirements, it is recommended that transfers of funds within the
accounts for the North Campus Classroom and 0ffice Building be made as follows:

From:
Account No, 85~9086-0099 - Worth Campus Classroom Office
Building -~ Allotment Account $4,832.02

Account No. 85-9086-0181 -~ North Campus Classroom Office
Building - Furniture and Furnishings Contract - American
Desk Manufacturing Company 5,152.85

To:
Account No. 85-9086~0182 ~ North Campus Classroom Office
Building ~ Furniture and Furnishings Contract ~ Rockford
Furniture Associates $9,984,87

-5



OTHER FLSCAT, TTEMS (Continucd)

2. Transfer of Funds Between Plantg

Funds Accounts

at Anderson Hospital

Additional work which was found necessary during the progress of the project

for Remodeling OQutpatient Areas and Other Patient Service Areas at The University
of Texas M, D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institue at Houston now requlres that
a transfer of funds be made to this project in order to cover additionms to the
contract, extra Architect's TFees thereon, and miscellansous expenses, Tt is,
therefore, recommended that a transfer of funds be made from an unused balance

in an Anderson Hespital Plant Funds account as set out below to cover this

extra work:

From:

Account No, 85-9311-0120 « Anderson Hospital -~ Remodeling
of Physical Plant Area and Some Animal Areas for Other
Uses ~ Contract - Manhatian Construciicn Company of Texas 59,053,711

To:
Account No, 85-9313.-009%

Allotment Account

Account No. 85-9313~0100 ~ Anderson
Outpatient Areas and Other Patient
sulting Architect's Fees - Brooks,

Account No. 85-9313-0110 ~ Anderson
Qutpatient Areas and Other Patient

- Anderson
Qutpatient Areas and QOther Patient

Hospital -~ Remodeling

Service Areas

$3,901,57

Hospital - Remodeliing
Service Areas -~ Con-
Barr, Gracber and White

Hospital -~ Remodeling
Service Areas -

Associate Avchitect's Tees - MacKie and Kamrath

Account No. 85-9313-0120 - Anderson Hospital -~ Remodeling
Outpatient Areas and Other Patient Service Areas ~
Contract - Warrior Comstructors, Inc

HR:vlk

pl

3.56

3,782, 58

C-6

1,356.00

Sincerely,

o

// // 7

Harry Ransom
Chancellor



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET
INDEX

March 6, 1870 Meeting

Budget .
Contracts
Academic and Business Contracts

Research -

Carsey, Dorothy Qgden, Memorial Scholarship Establish-
ment of v e e

Faculty Legisiation ,

Giits

Graduate Assembly Action.

Qutside Employment:

Porter Memorial Fund, Transfer .
Textbooks, Use of, Writien by Faculty

Thomas Jefferson Professor ~ Dean Taniguchi

U. T. Austin ~ Docket

Index

z &
- o

2 2 2 2 & ¥ E
I

71434

Page No.

M - 21

10

k<

12



T 1435

The UNIVERSITY of TEXAS at AUSTIN

QOffice of the President

February 4, 1970

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas at Austin

Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for your
approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in San Antonio on
March 6, 1970.

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts, grants,
and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon recommendation of
the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the Executive Director of the
Office of Sponsored Projects,

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with regular
University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel appointments
and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and approvals. Travel
and purchasing conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures,

CONTRACTS and GRANTS (Federal): ?

1. Modification AFOSR-67-1234C to Grant AF ~AFOSR -1234.67, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Ailr Force Office of Scientific Research,
Arlington, Virginia, adds the sum of $36,407 to the grant funds and extends the period
of the grant through November 30, 1970. The study of aercelastic stability and forced
response problems associated with thin shell structures continues under the direction
of Dr. Ronald O. Stearman, Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics.

2. Supplemental Agreement No. 6 to Contract AF 33(615)-5014, by which the

Department of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, removes the excess sum
of $500.,10 from the contract funds., The design and fabrication of 130KMC propagation
link was conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory under the
direction of C. W, Tolbert,

3. Administrative Notice A/N4(70-584) to Contract AF 33(615)-2123, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Aixr Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, removes the excess sum
of $1,581. 29 from the contract funds, The research on millimeter randome electrical
design techniques was conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory
under the direction of C, W. Tolbert.

4, Modification P00004, Supplemental Agreement to Contract F 41609-68-C -0020,

by which the Department of the Air Force, Aerospace Medical Division, Air
Force Systems Command, Brooks Air Force Base, Texas, extends the period of the
contract through March 2, 1970. Research in models of respiratory control of heart
rate continues under the direction of Dr. B. F. Womack, Associate Professor of
Flectrical Engineering.

M-1



1436

5. Contract F 33615-70-C 1162, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air

Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson
Air Force Base, Ohio, provides for a total estimated cost of $373, 766 for the period
October 23, 1969 through October 23, 1972, and currently funds $125, 000, The fire
control systems analysis will be performed in Applied Research Laboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

6. Modification P00l to Contract F 33615-70-C -1162, by which the Department

of the Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical Systems
Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, makes certain administrative
changes without otherwise affecting the contract. The fire control systems analysis
continues in Applied Research Laboratories and is under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr,, Director.

7. Contract F 33657-70-C ~0491, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air
Force Systermms Command, Aeronautical Systems Division, Wright-Patterson

Air Force Base, Ohio, provides $59, 872 for research entitled "Signal Phase Time-of-

Arrival." The contract is effective for the period September 18, 1969 through

September 17, 1970, and the research will be performed in Applied Research Laboratories

under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

8. Modification P0O0L to Contract DADAL7-69-C-9073, by which the Department of

the Army, Medical Research and Development Command, Washington, D. C,,
changes the provisional overhead rate to 30% of salaries and wages effective Februaryl,
1969. The research entitled "Process of Modeling of Biclogical Waste Treatment,"
continues under the direction of Dr. David M. Himmelblau, Professor of Chemicsal
Engineering, and Dr. Earnest ¥. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

9. Modification No. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA -49-133-MD-2942,
by which the Department of the Army, Headquarters, U. 5. Army Medical

Research and Development Command, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the

contract through May 31, 1970, The research entitled "Novel 4-Quinolinemethanol

Antimalarials™ continues under the direction of Dr. Royston M. Roberts, Professoxr

of Chemistry.

10. Modification No, 8, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA-22-07%-eng-~393,

by which the Department of the Army, U. S. Army Engineer Waterways
Experiment Station, Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg, Mississippi, establishes the final
negotiated overhead rate of 30% of salaries and wages for the period September 1. 1966,
through February 28, 1967. The study of materials and systems for isolation of under-
ground siructures subjected to dynamic loads was conducted in the Structural
Mechanics Laboratory under the direction of J. Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

11, Basic Contract N00014-70-A-0166, by which the Department of the Navy,

Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., has negotiated a set of
General Provisions which may be incorporated in future contracts between the Office
of Maval Research and The Universiiy of Texas at Austin. The contract is effective
December 1, 1969,

i2. Contract N00014-70-A-0166-0001, by which the Department of the Navy,

Office of Naval Research, Washington, D. C., provides $195,000 for mine
countermeasures and harbor defense studies. The period of the contract is December L,
1969 through November 30, 1970, and the research will be conducted inApplied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,, Director,

13. Modification P005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00024-68-C 1082,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washing-
ton, D. C., adds $25, 000 to the contract funds, increasing the total estimated cost to
$155, 000, and extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1970. Research
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKinney, Jr., Director.



1437

14, Modification P007, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N000Z4-68-C-1339,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., provides $20, 000 for acquisition of spare parts for eguipment and increases the
total estimated cost of the contract to = new total of $1, 070, 500. The research continues
in Applied Regearch Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.,
Director.

15. Modification P007, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NOCIZ3-68.C 2228, by

which the Department of the Navy. Navy Purchasing Office, Los Angeles,
California, extends the period of the contract through January 31, 1970. Reseaxrch con-
tinues in Applied Research Liaboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney,
Jr., Director,

16. Modification P0QL, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N00024-69-C-1043, by
which the Department of the Navy, Navsl Ship Systems Commoeand, Washingion,

D.C., changes the period for completion of certain work under the coniract io April i3,

1970, Research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

17, Modification P003 to Contract NOC0Z24-69-C 1066, by which the Department of
the Navy, Nawval Ship Sys’r'em: Command, Washington, D. C., extends the

period of the contract through June 30, 1970, without changing the estimated cost.

Research continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M, McKinney, Jr., Direcior.

18, Modification P003, Supplemental Agreement fo Contract N00024.69~C 1159,

by which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., funds $30, 000 previously allocated and provides $10. 000 new funds, increasing the
total estimated cost under the contract to $350,000. Research continues in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M., McKinney, Jr., Dirvector.

19. Modification No. 27 to Contract NObsr 93123, by which the Department of the
Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C., extends the period

of the contract through March 31, 1970, Research continues in Applied Resesarch

Laboratories under the directflon of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr. ., Director,

20. Modification No. 18, Supplemental Agreement to Contract Nonr~32579{0%}, by
which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washingion, D, C.
deletes certain portions of Task I, 1*hdrawc $40, 000 aliocated funds and decreases the

total estimated cost of the contract to $1,932,500. Research was conducted in Applied
Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. MocKiuney, Jr., Director.

21, Assignment of Patent Rights, by which the University fransfere to tha Depart-

ment of the Navy all right, fifle and inferest in and tc an inveniion entifled
"Doppler Sonar System’ {Navyv Case No. 45,606}, The invention resulted from research
under Department of the Navy Contract Nonr -357%{03}, directed by Dr. Chester M,
McKinney, Jr., Director, Applied Ressarch Laboratories,

22, Modification No. 15, Supplemental Agreement to Contract AT - 3490,
which the U. S. Af’omﬁc Energy Commission, Ozk Ridge Opc-w-‘ ions, Oak

Ridge, Tennessee, adds the sum of $60,000 fo the coniract fuqdc« and extends

of the contract through Sepitember 30, 1970, The research on transport of radionuclides

in water {model river and ecological system) confinues under the direction of

Dr. Earnest ¥. Gloyna, Professor of Civil Engineering.

23, Modification No. 5 to Contract AT -{40-1} 3458, by which the U, S. Atomic

Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds
$88,000 to the contract funds and exiends the period of the contract through
September 30, 1970. The research entitled “"Anomalous Diffusion and Thermalization
of Turbulent Plasmas, ' continues under the direction of Dr. William E. Drummond,
Professor of Physics.

M-3



v 4438

24, Modification No, 1 to Contract AT -(40-1)-3871, by which the U. 5. Atomic

Energy Commission, Ozk Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, adds the
sum of $22, 000 to the contract funds and extends the contract period through November 14,
1970, The research entitled "Quasitatic Ton Cyclotron Wave Studies' continues under the
direction of Dr. D. Gary Swanson, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

25, Contract AT {(40-1) -3992, by whick the U. 3. Atomic Energy Commission, Oak

Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, provides $125. 000 for support of &
research program in elementary particle theory. The contract is effective for the period
September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, and the program will be under the direction of
Dr. E. C.G. Sudarshan, Professor of Physics.

26, Amendment to Contract dated May 14, 1969, by which the Commission on

Obscenity and Pornography, Washington, D. C., extends the period of the
contract through April 15, 1970. The study continues uander the direction of Dr. Louis A.
Zurcher, Agsociate Professor of Sociology.

27. Grant No. 70-12, by which the General Services Administration, United States

of America, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $20, 000 for support of a
project entitled "Microfilm Publication of Bexar Archives,” The grant is effective for
the period November 1, 1969 through December 31, 1970, and the project will be under the
direction of Dr, Chester V. Kielman, Archivist.

28, Grant No. 17090 EPW. by which the Department of the Interior, Federal Water

Pollution Control Administration, Office of Research and Development, Washington,
D. C., provides $24, 220 for support of a project entitled '"Center of Competence for
Document Processinginthe Area of Wastewater Treatment.” The grant is effective for the
period December 1. 1969 through November 30, 1970, and the project will be under the
direction of Dr. Earnest F. Gloyna, Professcor of Civil Engineering.

29, Transaction No. 003658.-70 Letter Award dated December 15, 1969, by which

the U.S. Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance Administration,
Washington, D. C., prevides an additional $30, 500 to bring the total award for the fiscal
year July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970, to $52,000 for support of the Law Enforcement
Education Program. The program continues under the direction of Edward L. Carpenter,
Director of Student Financial Aids.

30. Amendment No. 3 to Grant SCC-41003, by which the U, S. Department of State,

Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Washington, D.C. . increases
provisions for international travel without increasing the grant total, The program for
development of teaching materials and the conduct of workshops on the use of materials
in the TJAR continues under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, international
Office.

3L Revision #2 to Grant OEG~0-9-531805.1744.722, by which the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C., increases
the grant funds by $12, 900 and extends the period of the grant through August 3}, 1970. The
Prospective Teacher Fellowship Program in Art continues under the direction of Kelly
Fearing, Professor of Art.

32. Revision No. 5 to Grant OEG4-6-062267-1551{607), by which the Depariment oi

Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, Ib. C.. exterd:
the period of the grant through August 31, 1970, and provides $335, 893 additional funde,
The program on special education instructional materials continues under the directiorn o
Dr., William G. Wolfe, Professor of Special Education.

33. Revised Grant ALI02830-11, by which the Department of Health, Ecucation, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the grant funds

by $3.207. Research entitled "Bacterial Cysts" continues under the direction of

Dr. Orville Wyss, Professor of Microbiology.

34, Revised Grant AI(07853-03, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the grant funds
by $727. Research entitled "Enzyme Structure and Its Relation to Taxonomy' continues
under the direction of Dr. George B. Kitto, Assistant Professor of Chemistiry,

M4



1439

35, Grant AI08516-02, by which the Department of Health, Kducation, and Welfare,

Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of $26, 918 for
support of research entitled ""Chemical Basis of Sindbis Virus Variation.'" The grant is
effective for the period Januvary 1, 1970 through December 31, 1971. The $26,918 now
appropriated is for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Bernard P. Sagik, Associate Professor of
Microbiology.

36, Grant GM 09326-09, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, provides the sum of $75, 432 for support of research
entitled ""Genetic and Chemical Studies of Protein Variations.” The grant is effective for

the period January 1, 1970 through December 3L, 1971, and the $75,432 now appropriated
is for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. The research will be under
the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology and Education.

37. Grant GM11749 -06, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,

Public Health Service, provides the surn of $11, 925 for support of research
entitied "Preferential Hydration of Proteins. ' The grant is effective for the periocd
Januvary 1. 1970 through December 31, 1970, and the program will be under the direction
of Dr, David J. Cox, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

38, Revised Grant GMI16982 01, by which the Depariment of Health. Education, and

Welfare. Public Health Service, Bethesda. Maryiand, reduces the grant funds by
$4.480. The project entitled "Nucleotide Seguence Changes in Evolution' continues under
the direction of Dr. Charles 2. Laird, Assistant Professor of Zoology.

39. Grant HD 04149 -02, by which the Department of Health, Educafion, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of $32, 858 for
support of reserch entitled "Regulation of Reproduction in Rodent Populations. ' The

research is effective for the period September 1. 1969 through August 31, 1974. and the
$32, 858 now appropriated is for the period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970,
The research will be under the direction of Dr. Franklin H, Bronson. Associate
Professor of Zoology.

40, Grant MH15544 03, by which the Deparitment of Health, Education, and Welfare,

Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of $12, 747 for
support of research entitled "Hydroxyindole Chemistry, " The grant is effective for the
period December 1, 1969 through November 30, 1970, and the research is under the
direction of Dr. Stephen A. Monti, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

41, Revised Grant NS 0542306, by which the Department of Health, Education, and

Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda, Maryland, increases the grant funds
by $1,102. The research eatitled "Unit and Multiunit Neurophysiology'' continues under
the direction of Dr. James L. Larimer, Professor of Zoology.

42. Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract PH-43-67-1142, by

which the Department of Health, Education. and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Bethesda, Maryland, modifies procedures for submitting financial reports and vouchers.
The research entitled ""Study of Chronic Toxicity of Various Classes of Cancer Chemo-
therapeutic Agents'' continues under the direction of Dr. Jean Scholler, Professor of
Pharmacology,

43, Grant 1 K04-GM 3555801, Development Award~Research Career Program,

by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, Bethesda, Maryland, provides the sum of $17, 333 for suppori of research entiti-c
"Nucleotide Sequence Changes in Evolution., ' The grant is effective for the periocd Januvar, 1,
1970 through December 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. AR,
Schrank, Professor of Zoology, and Dr. Charles D. Laird, Assistant Professor of Zouviogy.

44, Grant 5K02 MHI11i74-03, Research Scientist Development Award, by which the

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bethesda,
Maryland, provides $23,443 for support of research entitled "Single Cone Substitution and
Behavior in Mice, " The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31,
1972; and the $23, 443 now appropriated is for the period January 1. 1970 through Decembexr 31,
1970. The research will be under the direction of Dr. Delbert D, Thiessen. Asscciate Pro-
fessor of Psychology, and Dr.Janet T. Spence, Professor of Psychology and of Educational
Psychology.

M-5



1440

45, Revision No. 1 to Project #259. by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Social and Rehabilitation Services, Children's Bureau, Dallas,
Texas, decreases the amount of the award by $6, 883. 51 to a new total of $31, 872. 49. The
research entitled "Social Work Training in Relation to Handicapped Children'' continues
under the direction of Dr, Jack Otis, Professor and Dean, Graduate School of Social Work,

46, Modification No. 5, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NAS 8-18120, by which

the National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George C. Marshall Space
Flight Center, Huntsville, Alabama, incorporates into the contract the negotiated over-
head rate of 30. 0% of salaries and wages for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1967. The
study of stability of guidance systems was under the direction of Dr. Liyle G. Clark,
Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

47, Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NAS8-20321, by which the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George C. Marshall Space Flight
Center, Huntsville, Alabama, establishes a final negotiated overhead rate of 30. 0% of
salaries and wages for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967 The research
on fluid mechanics of base flow regions of multi-nozzle configurations was under the
direction of Dr, J. Parker Lamb, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

48, Supplement No. 4 to Grant NGR-44-012-046, by which the National Aeronautics

and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $1%, 000 for
support of resenrch entitled "Development of Steering, Ignition and Cut-Off Equations. "
The grant is effective for the period February 1, 1970 through January 31, 1971, and the
research will continue under the direction of Dr. Byron D. Tapley, Professor of Aero-
space Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

49, Contract NSR -44-012-120, by which the National Aeronautics and Space Administra-

tion, Washington, D. C., provides $49, 700 for support of a research program to
determine the propagation limitation on the accuracy of radic tracking system used for
position fixing. The contract is effective for the period January 26, 1970 through January 25,
1971, and the work will be performed in the Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

50, Grant GB15768, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,

provides the sum of $115, 000 for support of research entitled "Program on
Convergent and Divergent Evolution. ' The grant is effective for the period Novembez 15,
1969 through November 14, 1970, and the program will be under the direction of Dr, W,
Frank Blair, Professor of Zoology.

51, Grant GB-16363, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D C.,
provides the sum of $25, 300 for support of research entitled "Biochemistry

of Ether-Containing Lipids.' The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1969,

through November 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of Dr., Guy A.

Thompson, Jr., Associate Professor of Botany.

52, Grant GK -11562, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides the sum of $28, 000 for support of research entitled "Hydrodynamic
Stability. "' The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1969 through

November 30, 1971, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. R. S. Schechter,

Professor of Chemical Engineering.

53, Grant GP-17594, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $5, 000 for a program entitled "Third Austin Symposium

on Gas Phase Molecular Structure. ' The grant is effective for the period January 15, 1970,

through January 14, 1971, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. James E.

Boggs, Professor of Chemistry.

54, Grant GP-18477, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C_,

provides the sum of $100, 200 for support of research entitled "Solar System,
Galactic and Extragalactic Radio Astronomy.' The grant ig effective for the period
December 1, 1969 through November 30, 1970, and the research will be under the
direction of Dr. James N. Douglas, Associate Professor of Astronomy.



1444

55. Institutional Grant GU-3766, by which the National Science Foundation,

Washington, D, C., awards to The University of Texas at Austin the sum of
$98, 415 to be used in strengthening research and research training activities in science
at the University,

56. Grant GW -4750, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C.,
provides the sum of $74, 918 for support of a program entitled "1970 Summer
institute in Science for Secondary School Teachers, ' The grant is effective for the period

December 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970, and the institute will be under the direction
of Dr, Addison E. Lee, Professor of Science Education and Biology.

57. Grant GW -4981, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $56, 16l for support of a4 program entitled '"1970 Summer
Institute in Mathematics for Secondary School Teachers.’ The grant is effective for the

period December 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970, and the institute will be under the
direction of Dr. William T. Guy, Jr.. Professor of Mathematics and Education.

58, Grant GW -5192, by which the National Science. Foundation, Washington, D. C.,

provides the sum of $39,976 for support of a cooperative college~school science
program. The grant is effective for the period December 17, 1969 through June 30, 1971,
and the program will be under the direction of Dr. R. N. Little, Professor of Physics and
Education.

59, Grant GW -5311, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C,,
provides the sum of $15, 750 for support of a student science training program

(pre-college). The grant is effective for the period December 17, 1969, through October 3I,

1970, and the program will be under the direction of Dr. Irwin Spear, Professor of Botany.

60. Grant GY -7407, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C,,
provides the sum of $12,670 for support of a project entitled "Undergraduate
Research Participation. " The grant is effective for the period December 29, 1969,

through October 31, 1970, and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Martin
Manosevitz, Associate Professor of Psychology.

61. Grant GY -7616, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,

provides the sum of $5,160 for support of a project entitled "Undergraduate
Research Participation.” The grant is effective for the period December 29, 1969,
through October 31, 1970, and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Arwin A,
Dougal, Professor of Electrical Engineering.

62, Grant GZ -1501, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $21, 955 for support of a training project entitled “Advanced
School for Statistical Mechanics and Thermodynamics., " The grant is effective for the

period January 9, 1970 through November 30, 1970, and the project will be under the
direction of Dr., William C. Schieve, Associate Professor of Physics.

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-~-Governmental): %

1. Purchase Order No. 442688, dated September 1, 1969, by which General

Dynamics, Fort Worth Division, Fort Worth, Texas, provides $10,992 for the
period September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. The research entitled "The Effect of
Fretting on Fatigue on High Strength Materials' is under the direction of Dr. Thomas H.
Courtney, Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering, and Dr. Stephen A. Malkin,
Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

2. Grant Letter dated December 22, 1969, by which the Muscular Dystrophy

Associations of America, Inc.,, New York, New York, provides the sum of
$15, 000 for suppeort of research entitled "Coenzyme Q as 2 New Approach to Therapy
of Diseases of Muscle., " The grant is effective for the period Januvary 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Karl ¥Folkers,
Professor of Medicinal Chemistry.



14472

GRANTS and CONTRACTS {Non-Governmental} - Continued:

3. Award Letter dated December 3, 1969, by which the Population Crisis Foundation

of Texas, Houston, Texas, awards the sum of $34, 912 for support of research
entitled "Regulation by Estrogen of RNA Synthesis and of Ribosome Formation and Function
in the Uterus.'" The award is effective for the period January 1. 1970 through December 31,
1970, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Terrell Hamilton, Associate
Professor of Zoology.

4. Grant ¥ -218, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Housiton, Texas,

provides $30,000 for support of research entitled "Bage-Catalized and Solvolytic
Neighboring Group Participation Studies. ' The grant is effective for the period May 1,
1970 through April 30, 1972, and the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. Alan S. Wingrove, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

5. Grant F-213, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $36, 000 for support of research entitled ""Studies on the Structural and

Physical Chemistry of Respiratory Proteins, ' The grant is effective for the period May 1,

1970 through April 30, 1973, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr, Austen F. Riggs, Professor of Zoology.

6, Grant F -209, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $36, 000 for support of research entitied "Characterization of Certain
Immunoglobulin Antigenic Determinants. ' The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1970,

through April 30, 1973, and the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. William J. Mandy, Associate Professor of Microbiology.

7. Grant F 204, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,
provides $45,000 for support of research entitled"Rearrangements of Alkylidene -

cycloalkanes, " The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1973,

and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. John C. Gilbert,

Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

8, Grant ¥ -104, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, Texas,

provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled "Chemical Kinetics Studies. "
The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1973, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr, W, C, Gardiner, Jr., Associate Professor
of Chemistry.

9. Grant F-032, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Housfon, Texas,
provides $90, 000 for support of research entitled '"Metal/Solution Interfaces

and Reactions.' The grant is effective for the period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1973,

and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Norman Hackerman,

Professor of Chemistry.

ACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at
The University of Texas at Austin by the official indicated. I recommend approval and
ratification of signatures:

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)~214 with Texas Water Develop-

ment Board, signed by Vice-President James . Colvin, whereby the University
through its Bureau of Economic Geology will provide maps resulting from the Atlas Project,
to be used for geolegic studies of hydraulic structures proposed in the Texas Water Plan.
The period of the contract is December 1, 1965~ August 31, 1970, and the total amount is
not to exceed $12,500, these funds to be used to accelerate the work on and completicn
of the Atlas Project.



1443

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71}-218 with Texas Department

of Corrections, signed by Vice-Pregident James H. Colvin, whereby the University
through its Division of Extension will conduct 2 management seminar for wardens,
assistant wardens and directors of departments for the Texas Department of Corrections.
The period of the contract is January 18- August 31, 1970, and the total amount is not
to exceed $8,326. 60. There will be two sessions with fifteen employees attending each,
and in addition to fumishing instructors and instructional supplies and materials, the
University will furnish room and board for instructors and these attending the seminar, as
well as travel expenses of University personnel invelved.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-219 with Texas Water Rights
Commission, signed by Vice-President James H. Celvin, whereby the University

through its Computation Center will furnish computer time and equipment for the period of

the contract, December 1, 1969~ August 31, 1970. The total amount is not to exceed $5,000.

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(70-71)-238 with Texas Employment
Commission, signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
throucgh its Division of Extension will conduct training in a "Correspondence and Report
Writing Institute" for certain approved and selected employvees of the Commission. The
contract period is March 1 ~ April 1, 1970, and the total amount is not to exceed S1,100.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC{70-71}~241 with Texas Youth Council,

signed by Vice-President JTames H. Colvin, whereby the University through its
Visua!l Instruction Bureau will provide visual instructional films and other insiructional
aids to the Council. The period of the contract is September 1, 1969- August 31, 1971,
and the total amount is not to exceed $2,000.

5. Contract No. F41687~70-C-0123 with the United States Air Force, Bergstrom AFB,
signed by Vice-President James H. Colvin, whereby the University will furnish

coliege~level education instruction to military personnel for the spring, summer, and fall

semesters 1970. The period of the contract is fanuary 15, 1970 until January 9. 1971, and

the total amount S15,812. 50.

FACULTY LEGISLATION : The following legislation has been passed by the University
Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval.

i. The University Council on January 14, 1970, passed by the circularization
procedure the proposed changes in wording for requirements for the Bachelor

of Journaiism Degree {D&P 4520). This legislation adds to the present requirement of at

least eighteen semester hours of upper-division courses, including six semester hours of

upper-division courses in the major subject, completed in residence at The University of

Texas at Austin, the statement that no more than twelve hours of journalism credit is

accepted by transfer. Those students who have earned more than twelve hours of journalism

before transferring may earn credit by passing advanced standing examinations. Exceptions

may be made for students transferring from institutions with jeuwnalism programs accredited

by the American Council on Education for Journalism. The School of Communication has

been having an increasing number of transfers from senior colleges with from thirty to

forty hours already completed in journalism, who can, under the present rule, take only

$ix upper-division hours of journalism and then go out with a degree from UT Austin. The

School feels very strongly that any student should have at least eighteen hours either

taken at UT Austin or by advanced standing if transferring from a non~-accredited journalism

program.

2. The University Council on January 15, 1970, by the circularization procedure
approved the proposal to revise the unit requirements for admission to the College

of Pharmacy (D&P 4524). This legislation requires 3 units in mathematics instead of 2;

requires 2 units each in the natural sciences and in the social sciences, and accepts 6

units from any other group except that units from the vocational area may not exceed 2 as is

the case at the present time. The language group falls under the 6 units from any other group

M -9



1444

in the recommended legislation whereas the present requirement permits choice of 2 units

each from natural science, social science, or language group. The College feels that the
additional unit in mathematlcs and the reguired 2 in the social and in natural sciences will
strengthen the admission requirements. Dy

3. The University Council on January 19, 1970, approved proposed changes in the
College of Engineering catalogue leading to the Degree of Rachelor of Science ing®
Aerospace Engineering (Plan I); leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Architectural
Engineering (Plan 2); leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Chemical Engineering .
(Plan 3}; leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering (Plan 4); leading
to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering (Plan 5); leading to the Degree
of Bachelor of Engineering Science (Plan 6); leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in
Mechanical Engineering {Plan 7); and leading to the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Petro-
leum Engineering (Plan 8) (D&P 4503-13).

The eifect of these changes is to provide a shifting of emphasis in subject matter. Tor
example, all plans require one more hour of mathematics, and to this end mathematics is
regrouping courses to fit engineering needs. Engineering majors will be reguired to take
only the first semester of English composition. In place of the second semester of this
course, some of the pians require a three hour course in the area of humanistic or social
sciences; others permit it @s an elective. Besides updating courses, these changes include
some new technical electives to make the most recently acquired knowledge available for
students. The total semester hours (130) for the degrees are the same except in the case of
Architectural Engineering where the number has dropped to 129.

4, The University Council on January 23, 1970, approved by the circularization procedure

the proposed change in the name of the Department of History and Philosophy of
Ecducation to the Department of Cultural Foundations of Education (D&P 45525, The basic
reason for the change is that the present title does not accurately represent the actual pur-
poses and ifunctions of the Department. The concerns of the Department encompass the
sociological, political, economic, anthropological, and comparative and internaticnal
foundations cf education —- not merely the historical and philosophical foundations. The
proposed name would better describe the various social and humanistic studies in which the
members of the present department are engaged. The change in title will become effective
September 1, 1370, if all approvals are obtained in time.

GRADUATE ASSEMBLY ACTION: The Graduate Assembly at its meeting on November 3
approved the fellowing changes in the Graduate School Catalogue: 9

969,

l. Add a new program for the Master of Fine Arts Degree under Drama entitled Theairical
Design, the objective of which is the mastery of all aspects of theatrical costume,
lighting, and scenery, with emphasis in one of these areas. The action also sets out the
requirements for this degree program. With this new program, the sentence under the program
entitled Dramatic Production is eliminated which reads: Concentration in costume, directing,

or technical producticn is offered.

2. The Drama Education program is to be offered under two plans: Plan 1l designed

to accomodate students planning to complete degree requirements principally during
long sessicns, and Plan 2 to accomodate students planning to complete degree requirements
principaily during summer sessions inresidence. In both plans the number of specified
graduate drama courses are reduced from four to three thus increasing from twelve to fifteenthe
semester hours of electives, not more than nine hours of which may be upper-division rather
than graduate level courses. Plan !l does not permit courses in drama education among the
electives buf such courses are permitted under Plan 2. There are some variations in the thes:s
requirement which cocnsists of presentation of a play, directed, designed, costumed and
lighted by the candidate, together with a complete prompt boock, in that those under Plan 2
will have to precede this play with a qualifying play produced in an Interscholastic League
One-act Play Contest.

M -10



P 41445

3. Under Specific Degree Reguirements which state that the requirements for

the Master of Fine Arts degree should be completed during the second year,
an exception is made in Drama Education, Plan 2, to permit a student o complete degree
reguirements in residence during the summer sessions.

QUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT; T recommenc that the persons listed below be permitted to
undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged sc as not to
interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III, Section 13,
0f Part One of the Rules and Regulations cf the Board of Regents for the Government of
The University of Texas:

1. Professor F. W. de Wette, Professor of Physics, to act as consultant to
Argonne National Laboratory and to Celumbia Scientific Research Institute.

2. Mr. Donald R. Paul, Assistant Professor of Chemical Engineering, to act as
consultant to Tracor, Inc., on a research vroject in regard to nylon coatings.
3. Mr. Hudson Matlock, Professcr of Civil Engineering, to perform for Shell Oil

Company, Oifshore Construction Division, New Orleans, Louisiana, some
analytical and laboratory investigation of dynamic behavior of unsupported lengths of
marine piling during installation.

4, Mr, Stephen G. Wright, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to do con-
sulting for Tera, Inc., in regard to soil behavior during construction.

5. Mr. Joseph A. Yura, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to design for
American Institute of Steel Construction a lecture series for practicing
structural engineers to teach them some of the latest concepts in structural steel design.

6. Mr. Page Keeten, Dean of the School of Law, to prepare a trial brief for & firm
of attorneys in Houston and for an attorney in Beaumont who represent

manufacturers of asbestos insulating material in & suit where ¢laimants are seeking

to recover for the death of & person who over the course of twenty years as an insulation

worker developed a disease called "asbestosis.

7. Mr. Millard Ruud, Professor of Law, tc act as consultant to law firms in
Beaumont and in Texarkana, in regard to Uniform Commercial Code matters.

8. Mr. M. K. Woodward, Professor of Law, to assist an atforney in Amarillo in
processing vacancy application onbehalf of good-~faith claimant.

9. Mr. Buford Farris, Assistani Professor of the Graduate School of Social Work,
to act as technical consultant to Univergity Research Corporation, Washington, D. C.

10. Mr. Jack Otis, Dean of the Graduate School of Social Work, to act as consultant
on youth service program to University Research Corporation, Washington, D. .

11. Mr. Donaid G. Decker, Radiation Safety Officer, to itrain personnel of Tracor,
Inc., in the safe use and conirel of radicactive materials and scurces of ironizing

radiation. %

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter III, Section 24 oi

Part One of the Regents Rules and Regulations for the Government of The University of
Texas, ] recommend approval of the use of the following faculty-authored bocks as
textbooks for the 1969~70 fiscal year:

M~11



¥ 1446

Cost to Rovalty
Name of Book Author Student _per Author
Economics
The Nature of Price Theory H. H. Liebhafsky $8. 00 $1.20
Germanic Languages
Hochwasser und Noch Zehn A. Leslie Willson, 1.95 - 085
Minuten bis Buffalo editcr
Spectrum Lehmann, Rehder, Beyer 8.95 .34
Historical Linguistics W. P. Lehmann 6.95 .73
German Writing Today C. Middleton, editor 1.45 . 05
Law
Social Contro! of Deviant M. P. Rosenthal and 12.50 .00
Behavior Fred Cochen

Trust Fund, is being transferred to the Albert A. Bennet Mathematics Prizes endowment
account, effective February 28, 1970, the next quarterly date for the Common Trust Fund.

Mr. Ben

J. Carsey, Sr., has sent a check in the amount of $500 to establish & scholarship
“fanq in memory of his wife, Dorothy Ogden Carsey, who received her degree in geology
from the university in 1924. This sum and all future contributions to the fund are o
be placed in an endowment account, and only the income will be available for scholar-
ships. The scholarships are for geology students at any level, with special consideration
being given to those making studies in micropaleontology. The Depariment of Geology
will supervise the scholarship awards.

DEAN TANIGUCHI APPOINTMENT AS THOMAS JEFFERSON MEMORIAL FOUNDATION
PROFESSOR OF ARCHITECTURE, UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA: Dean Alan Y. Taniguchi of the
school of Architecture has been appointed for the spring semester as the Thomas Jefferson
Memorial Foundation Professor of Architecture at the University of Virginia. In conjuncticnwiin
this appointment there will be a student exchange program in which Dean Taniguchi will

be critic to a design class consisting of 10 students -~ & irom The University of Texas at
Austin and 5 from the University of Virginia. The students will spend five weeks at each
school, and the problem assigned will be a study of manufactured housing. This is an
honor to Dean Taniguchi and an interesting and unusual experience for the students.

M- 1Z



T 4447

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The ifcllowing giffs have been received at The University of Texas at Austin, 1
recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent
the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships where the recipient is
designated by the donor, it has been ascertained that the donor is a charitable or
public institution and that the donation does not constituie an evasion of taxes.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of transmittal
from the doénor. Two asterisks following the dolilar amount indicate a noncash gift.
in the case of unsold stock, the dollar amount stated is an appraisal or book value.
Gifts for endowment purposes are indicated by an "B" following the dollar amount.

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
The American National Bank The University of Texas at Austin $11,200.00
C.W. Houser, Vice President Contribution to the Memorial Stadium

127 West 6th Street expansion procgram

Austin, Texas 78701

Atlantic Richiield Foundation College cf Business Administration 1,000.00
W. B. Evans, Secretary Contribution for the benefit of the

717 Fifth Avenue College

New York, New York 10022

Atlantic Richfield Foundation College of Business Administration 1,000.00
W. B. Evans, Secretary Contribution to the Petroleum Land

717 Tifth Avenue Management program

New York, New York 10022

Atlantic Richfield Foundaticn College of Engineering 3,800.00
W. B. Evans, Secretary Contribution to the Department of

717 Tifth Avenue Petroleum Engineering

New York, New York 10022

Atlantic Richfield Foundation Department of Geological Sciences 1,000.00
W. B. Evans, Secretary Contribution for the benefit of the

717 Fifth Avenue Department

New York, New York 10022

Mr.and Mrs. L. T. Barrow Department of Geological Sciences 1,000,00E

3314 Chevy Chase Drive
Houston, Texas 77018

Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Barrow
Trust Fund

c/o First City National Bank

1001 Main Street

Houston, Texas 77002

Coniribution to the Dorothy Ogden Carsey

Memorial Scholarship fund
Department of Geological Sciences

Coniribution to the Hal P. Bybee
Memorial Fund

M-13

2,084

.75 E



v 1448

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
8 Mr. and Mrs. L. T. Barrow Department of Geological Sciences $16,000,00
3314 Chevy Chase Drive Contribution to the Geology Founda-
Houston, Texas 77019 tion, 1o be distributed as fcllows;
Hal P. Bybee Memorial Fund 11,100 E
Robert H. Cuyler Memorial
Scholarship Fund 1,000 E
Guy B. Green Scholarship 1,000 E
J. Hoover Mackin Memorial
Scholarship Fund 1,000 E
Geology Library 1,600
Whitney Book Fund 900 E
9 Bethlehem Steel Corporation College of Engineering 2,506.00
B. C. Bovylston Unrestricted ceontributicon to the
Manager of Personnel College of Engineering
Bethlehem, Pennsvlvania 18018
10 *Mrs. Dora Dieterich Bonham The University of Texas Library 1,200.00
{Mrs. Eugene Bonham) Contribution to be added to the Dora
214 East Harris Dieterich Bonham Archives Guide Fund
San Angelo, Texas 76901
11 ®*Patrick W, Brady The University of Texas at Austin 2,100.00
2338 Bank of the Southwest Coniripution to the Memorial Stadium
Building expansion program
Houston, Texas 77002
12 *Mr. and Mrs. Dolph Briscoe,Jr. The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
P. O, Box 389 Contribuiion to the Memorial Stadium
Uvalde, Texas 78801 expansion program
13 =7, W. Brougher The University of Texas at Austin 3,200.00
P. O, Box 1212 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 770401 expansion program
14 *Mr.and Mrs, George R, Brown The University of Texas at Austin 3,200.00
P, G, Box 3 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77001 expansion program
15 *City National Bank of Austin The University of Texas at Austin 1,500.00
c/oA. J. Maloney Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
P, O, Box 1727 aexpansion program
Austin, Texas 78767
16 *City National Rank of Austin The University of Texas at Austin 9,000.C0
c/o A, T. Maloney Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
P. O, Box 1727 expansion program
Austin, Texas 78767
17 Cilayvton Foundation for Research The University of Texas at Austin 84,025.00

M. T. Launius, Ir.

Vice President

900 Bank of the Southwest Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77002

Contribution in support of the Clayton
Foundation Bicchemical Institute for
the second guarter of the 1969-70
academic vear

M-14



< 1449

DONOCR PURPOSE AN CONIITIONS AMOTUNT
18 * Competitive Capital College of Business Administration $1,450.00
Corporation Contribution in support of Project
44 Montgomery Street Inform, a research program in manage-
San Francisco, California ment of portfclio investments
19 *H. Markley Crosswell, Ir. . The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
640 Capital Naticnal Bank Bldg. Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77002 expansion program
20 * G, Holcombe Crogswell The University of Texas at Austin 1,200.00
640 Capital National Bank Bldg. Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77002 expansion program
21 *W, L. Doherty The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
P. O. Box 13405 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Houston, Texas 77018 expansion program
22 Walter B, Dossett, Jr. The University of Texas at Austin 1,200.00
Route 3, Box 150 Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
Waco, Texas 76708 expansion program
23 Mr. and Mrs. 7. A, EBlking, Jr. The University of Texas at Austin 1,000.00
First City National Bank Contribution to honor seven couples
1001 Main Street who are friends of the University, to be
Houston, Texas 77002 used for developmental purposes,
24 The Fentress Foundation School of Communication 2,800.00
Harlon Fentress Contribution to provide seven scholar-
900 Franklin Avenue ships in the Deapartment of Tournalism

Waco, Texas 76701

25 *The Ford Foundation Department of Anthropology 8,333.35
320 Fast 43rd Street Contribution in support of the research
New York, New York 10017 program of Dr. Richard N. Adams

26 *Mr. and Mrs. Herbert J. The University of Texas at Austin 3,200.00
Frensley Contributicn to the Memorial Stadium
P, O, Box 3 expansion program

Houston, Texas 77001

27 Rosa May Griffin Foundation College of Business Administration 1,000.00
Byron G. Bronstad Unrestricted contribution for the
Secretary-Treasurer benefit of the College

P. O, Box 1775
Kilgore, Texas 75662

28 Huches Tool Company College of Engineering 15,000.00
R. A. Cunningham Contribution to be used in support of
Product Research the Rock Mechanics Research program

P. O, Box 2539
Houston, Texas 77001

29 *International Hospitality Fund The University of Texas at Austin 1,334.00
P, O, Box 7336 Contribution to the Institute of Iatin
Austin, Texas 78712 American Studies for unrestricted use

M-15



30

31

32

33

34

36

37

38

39

DONOCOR

Mr, and Mrs. Morris 1. Jaffe
1000 LTV Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

Janes-Prentice, Inc.
P. O, Box 2155
Austin, Texas 78767

*Mr,and Mrs. G. M. Knebel
1801 lLavaca
Austin, Texas 78701

Mr.and Mrs. John &, Lomax, Jr.
6428 Vanderbilt
Houston, Texas 770053

*Robert M. Luby
336 Tuxedo Avenue
San Antonio, Texas 78209

MeDermott Foundation

c/0 Republic National Bank
Trust Department

P, O. Box 241

Dallas, Texas 75221

Mobil Research and Develop-
ment Corporation

E. B. Loutherback

Field Research lLaboratory

P, O, Box 900

Dallas, Texas 75221

* Monsanto
Tames W, Tulton
Hydrocarbons and Polymers
Division
P, O, Box 1311
Texas City, Texas 77581

*E. G. Morrison
301 Austin National Bank Bldg.
Austin, Texas 78701

*N P C Realty Company
6000 Highway 290 East
Austin, Texas

1450
PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas Library $53,413.75
Contribution of 100 shares of South-

western Life Insurance Company

capital stock for the Friends of the

Library Fund. The stock has been

sold for the amount indicated.

The University of Texas at Austin 2,400.,00
Coniribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

Department of Geological Sciences 2,000.00E
Contribution to the Carolyn G. and
George M. Knebel Fund

The University of Texas Library 4,700.00
Contribution for the John A. Lomax
Study in the Barker History Center

The University of Texas at Austin 1,600.00
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 3,000.0G0
Contribution o the Fellowship Fund
of the Dobie-Paisano program

College of Engingering 4,00G.00
Confiribution for the Center for Earth

Sciences and Engineering, Division

of Rock Mechanics

College of Engineering 3,000.00
Contribution to the Department of
Chemical Engineering

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000.00
Contribution to be used as needed by

the Development Roard. To be credited

toward membership in the Chancellor's

Council,

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000,00

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

M-16



DONOR

40 *N P C Realty Company
6000 Highway 290 East
Austin, Texas

41 TFoster Parker
P, O. Box 3
Houston, Texas 77001

42 *Frank B. Pugsley
3602 Nottingham
Houstion, Texas 77005

43 Edward Randall IV 1964 Trust
Mr. and Mrs. Edward Randall III
(E. Rudge Allen, Trustee)
5135 Green Tree Road
Houston, Texas 77027

44  Sid W. Richardson Foundation
Perry R, Bass, Trustee
1211 Fort Worth Naticnal
Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

45 TYack Ritier, Inc. Gil Company
5025 Burnet Road
Austin, Texas 78756

46 *Corkin J. Robertson
500 Jefferson Building
Houston, Texas 77002

47 * Bugene Schwertner
P, O, Box £140
Austin, Texas 78702

48 Murray Case Sells Estate
TLaw Sone, Trustee
Texas Weslevan College
4312 Bellaire Drive South
Fort Worth, Texas 76109

49  Scuthland Paper Mills
Foundation
R. W, Wortham, Jr., Chairman
of the Board and President
P. O. Box 149
Lufkin, Texas 75901

50 * Student Engineering Council
Taylior Hall 167
The University of Texas at
Austin
Austin, Texas 78712

v -

:

1451

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas at Bustin $1,800.

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

College of Business Administration 1,353
Conitribution to the John Arch White
Professorship fund

The University of Texag at Austin 1,600,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

College of Business Administration 1,000.

Contribution to the J. L. Mosle
Memorial Scholarship Fund. To bhe
credited toward membership of Mr.
and Mrsg. Randall in the Chancellor's
Council,

The University of Texas at Austin 700,000,

Second of three annual payments on
$2,000,000 commitment to establish
the Sid W, Richardson Library on the
history of sclence

The University of Texas at Austin 1,2G0.

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 1,000,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin 2,400,

Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin Z,5C0.

Distribution of funds from the Selis
Estate to be used for the student
iocan fund

School of Communication i,000,

Contribution to the Department of
Journalism to continue the E. L. Kurth
Journalism Award for 1969-70

Depariment of Speech 1,340
Contribution to be used for the
Speech Clinic

M-17

go

.44 E

00

00 E

00

00

00

00 E

00

.48



DONOR

51 *Superior Dairies
¢/o Buddy Jungmichel
500 Fast First Street
Bustin, Texas 78701

52 *Texaco, Inc.
c/0 Wendall Stewart
P. O. Box 3109
Midland, Texas 78701

53 Texas Legal Reserve Qfficials

Association
Dave Smith
Executive Secretary

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

Department of Geological Sciences
Unrestricted grant for the benefit of
this Department

Coliege of Business Administration
Contribution to be uged for the
insurance program

P.0O. Box 12026, Capitol Station

Austin, Texas 78711
54 *Texas Quarries, Inc.

P. ©, Box 69

Austin, Texas 78767
9% The University of Texas

Foundation, Inc.

P. O, Box 7458

Austin, Texas 78712
56 * Lafavette Ward

500 Terrell Road

San Antonio, Texas 78209
57 *Tom K, Ward and

Joe K. Wells

Austin National Bank

Austin, Texas 78701

The iollowing nonmonetary gifts

58 Mrs. Jack L. Campbell, Jr.
3500 East Floyd Drive

Denver, Colorado 80210

5% Mrs. Maria Chabot
2704 Veranda Road, N.W,

Albuguergque, New Mexico

60 Mr. and Mrs, Charlesg D. Clark
P. O. Box 938

Mcallen, Texas 78501

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to be used to underwrite
costs of development meetings

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

The University of Texas at Austin
Contribution to the Memorial Stadium
expansion program

were also received:

Humanities Research Center

Qriginal letters and documents, dated
from 1815 to 1855, relating to German
colonization in Texas

College of Fine Arts

Antigque rosewood piano and siool, made
in the 18th century by Geib and Walker,
and & leather-bound book of music used

by Mrs, Chabot's grandmother in 1864

College of Fine Arts

Collection of 10 graphics by various
artists, total value of this group
Collection of 100 lithographs by
Merritt Mauzey, signed and matted

M-18

AMOTUNT

$1,200.

2,000,

2,000.

1,900

5,000,

2,000,

3,200,

600.

8,565,

1,032,

2,000,

00

00

00

.00

00

00

00

O0**

0Q#**

2.3%%

GQ**



DONOR

61 *Contact Elecironics, Inc.

Charley McCormick

Vice President and
General Manager

62

63

64

66

67

68

69

P. O, Rox 10393
Dallag, Texas

75207

Thomas M. Cranfill

1901 Clitf
Austin, Texas

78705

john W. F. Dulles
1904 Hill Qaks Court
Austin, Texas 78703

* Charles Eberstad:
Lindiey Eberstadt
888 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10021

* Hamilton Eleciro Sales

W, E. Simpson

General Manager

1216 West Clay

Houston, Texas 77019

Sidnev R. Jacobs

Vice President

Alfred A, Knopf, Inc.
201 East 50th Street
New York, New York 10022

Joe lackey

Dempsev-Tegeler and Company

1724 South Post Oak Road
Houston, Texas 77027

Joseph C. Lesser
69-45 108th Street

Forest Hills, New York 11375

Ernest 7. Lovell, Jr.
2200 West 9th Street

Austin, Texas

78703

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering
Contribution of a large guantity of
electronic components and supplies
to the Engineering Foundation fo be
used as needed in the work being
done in the College of Engineering

Humanities Research Center

One hundred and eleven works of
Mexican art to be added io the
University's art collections

Humanities Research Center
Correction of appraised value of ¢ift
of approximately 200 Communist news-

papers from Brazil. Previously reporied

as [tem 78, page M-26, for Board of

Regents' Meeting of June 20, 1968, with

value shown as $1,500.

The University of Texas Library
Collection of rare books, manuscript,
indexed catalogues, and a map of
Old Austin

College of Engineering
Contribution of a large quantity of
electronic components and supplies
to the Engineering Foundation to ke
used as needed in the College of
Engineering

Humanities Research Center
Contribution of 19 books pertaining fo
art and graphics fo be added ic the
Alfred and Blanche Knopf Library

The University of Texas library
Contribution of the Vachel Weldon
Archives, a collection of historical
correspondence, records, journals,
and other papers

Eumanities Research Center
Contribution of 59 bocks from his per-
sonal library to be added io the Alfred
and Blanche Knopi Library

The University of Texas Library
Collection of typescripis, research
notes, and page proofs of work on
three books on Lord Byron edited by
Professor Lovell

M-19

8,148,

5,000.

126,975

6,455

482

2,.1G0.

1453

AMOUNT

$45,660,67%%

BO**

00%%

No value®*
given

R

5O

L0

L50%*

00 **



70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

DONOCR

Robie Macauley
1323 North Sandburg Terrace
Chicago, Iliincis £06C1

Mrs. Elizabeth Mattingly
2404 Hopkins Street
Houston, Texas 77006

Merritt Mauzey
3434 Stanford
Dallag, Texas 75225

Robert Payne
2 Wesgt 67th Street
New York, New York 10023

Peter J. Rempe
408 Stewart Avenue
Garden City, New York 11530

Mrs, E. E. Sheffield
2033 Albans Read
Houston, Texas 77005

Parker Tyler
15 Charles Street
New York, New York 10014

T. J. Vandale
387 First Avenue
Chula Vista, California 92010

Lewis B, Walton
626 Grove Street
Evanston, Illinois 60201

1454

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

The University of Texas Library $1,270.

Contribution of manuscripts and
correspondence pertaining to 20th
century American authors, to be added
to the collection previously given

The University of Texas Library 183.

Contribution of 14 books by Royal Dixon,
including 13 first editions and a reprint,

plus a fine copy of the Flammarion Book

of Asironomy

College of Fine Arts 920,

Coniribution to the Art Museum of 30
original lithographs by Mr. Mauzey

Humanities Research Center 28,285
Contribution of manuscripts, typescripts,
galley and page proofs, historical research
studies, correspondence, bocks, and papers
related to Mr, Payne's writings, to be added
to the Robert Pavne Collection

The University of Texas Library 4,365
Contribution of 270 volumes, including

first editions, press books, illustrated

bocks, and miscellaneous collector's items

The University of Texas at Austin 3,570.

Rockingham Ware service for 12, with
various serving dishes, tea service and
cofiee service (dated 1810-1820)

Humanlities Research Center 2,500,

Contribution of books, manuscripts,
correspondence, documents, and other
items for the Parker Tyler Archive

The University of Texas at Austin 5,000.

Gift of an additional one-tenth of the
total value of $50,000 of the Vandale
Coillection of books and papers now
on deposit in the Texana Collection

The University of Texas at Austin 20,000,

Contribution of the archive of the
architectural drawings, photographs,
and related documents of the firm of
Walton and Walton, Architects, for
the use and benefit of the School of
Architecture

M~-20

Q=+

0g**

Q%%

LO0F*

LO0**

OO**

DOws

QQ*

QO x*



Pages 1455-1466

These were budgetary amendments in the docket that were misplaced

but are in the permanent minutes.



1467

Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Electrical Engineering (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
61, Amount of Transfer ~ $1,750
Toy Electrical Engineering ~ Teaching Associate and Teaching Assistants

From: Unallocated Salaries

Funds were needed for Teaching Assistants for the Spring Semester
(RBC# 1379)

Office of the Dean

Transfer of TFunds
62, Amount of Transfer - $2,000
To; Office of the Dean - Clerical Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

Additional funds were needed for clerical assistants in the Dean's
office,

(RBC# 1157)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Transfer of Funds
63, Amount of Transfer - $3,384
To: Art - Teaching Associates and Teaching Assistants

From: inallocated Salaries

Funds will be used to staff a freshman course originally scheduled

for a faculty member who is on leave for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1317)

64, Amount of Transfer - $3,396
To: Art - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment

Funds were used to purchase easels for painting and design courses
and for a Roll-a-Matic-Copiler.
(RBC# 1348)

Music

Transfer of Funds
65, Amount of Transfer - $100,000
To: Music - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Special Equipment

Funds were needed for basic equipment for Music Building East and for

replacement and new equipment in Music Building I and the Music Library.
(RBC# 1192)

M-33



Pages 1468~1496

These were budgetary amendments in the docket that were misplaced

but are in the permanent minutes



THE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS

£l Paso,

Dr. Charles A. LeMaistre,
The University of Texmas
Auvstin, Texas 78712

Deputy Chancellor
Svstem

Dea

¢

Dr. TeMaistre:

The folleowing docket
Regents at the meetin

i Antonio on March

CATALOG CHANGE
Interdisciplinary i

programs for mincrs

have been approved by the Undergraduate Academic
catalog are very similar
Coordinaring Board

in the
adviseé that

LWo prog

proposed changes
and we have been
programe., These
DYOZTET.

eme for minors do not

APPOTNTMENT TO MEMBERSHIP ON GRADUATE FACULTY

TOT your apurovsi and

AT EL PASO

Texas

February 6, 1970

5, 187G

to other
approva

:
i e
TRGuUuiTe &

1497

presentation to the Board off

in Black Studies and Mexican American Studies
Council and the Faculty Council.
programs now jin the System
is mot necessary for these
new department or new degree

These

President Smiley has recommended that in accordance with the criteria set forth in

the Regents'’
members of the Gradua
commitiaes,

te Faculty.

School of Liberal Arts

epartment of Modern Languages

School of Secience

Depgriment of Chemistry

CIFTS
The following gift ve been received by

racommend gcceptance an LLat expressions of th

sent the donors by the Secre

designatred by donor, it

institution and that the

Donor

Climax
the
New Yerk
. Selingex

Foundation,
Americas
10620

Z. ® Mr. and Mrs., H. M. Daugherty
226 Pennsylivania
Bl Pasc, Texas 79903
3., ® Mr., Weel Evans
% The American Asscciation of
Petroleum Geologists
Box 879
Tulsg, Cklahoma
4, Mrs. Josephime Clardy Fox
% Mr, Abner §. Lipscomb
21 Paso Natiow 1 Bank Building
El Pasc, Texas 79501

¥Ne letfer of transmittal received from domnor.

W1

They have been nominated

Professor George W.

(Special Memb

The University of 1
hanks and i}

o
T
O
i
®
It
H

stitrute an evasion of taxes.

Purpose and Comdition

Excellence Fund-Engineering
To establish g special library
collection of books of grt

Books and Journals for the
library

Scholarship=Unrestricted

Rules and Regulations the following members of the faculty be approved as
by their graduate studies

Aver

Jigiting Professor (Cyril Parkanyi
srship)

Texas at EI Paso. 1
aticon of the Board be
r case of gcholavships where the recipient is

s been determined that the doncr is 2 public or charitable
i g const

Amount

$ 1,500.00

o)
L.

,000.00

1,000.60



T 1498

GIFTS (CONTINIIED)

5. % Mr, J. Carl Hertzog 500 books and pamplets for $ 5,000.00
500 Welleslevy Road the 1library (est.)
¥l Pasco, Tewxas 79902

6. * Dr. and Mrs. John M. Hills Lioyd A. Nelscn Memorial 1,000.00
818 Kerbey Professorship in Geology

EL Paso, Texas 79902

7. % Lulac Council No. 132 Scholarships~Unrestricted 1.,460.00
P. 0. Box 1556
El Pasc, Texas
Mr, J. G. Mares, Chairman

8. % Dr. and Mrs., John H. McNeely Varicus
1828 CE{ff Drive
EL Paso, Texas

are and valuable 1,503.00
:h books for the (est.)

Rt

Fmma H. Schellenger Trust Quarterly Income~Emma H. 3,146.45
Trusi Department Schellenger Trust

El Paso National Bank

P, 0. Box 140

El Paso, Texas 79901

1G.% Mr., and Mrs, William C. Schillinger Te endow the David Wadell 10,000.00
1218 La Cruz Schiliinger Scholarship
El Paso, Texas 79902

11. Dr. and Mrs, . L. Sconnichsen Records, notes and other Z,000.00
4151 North Stanton Street source material for the (est.)
El Paso, Texas 79901 archives

12.% Mr. and Mrs. M. D. Springer Fessinger Memorial Fund 2,650.00

190! North Stanton Street
El Paso, Texas 79902

13. Worthing Scholarship Fund Scholarship-Unrestricted 1,500.00
Richard B. Mougey, Trust Office
Heuston Bank and Trust Company
Houston, Texas 77001

Mo letter of transmittal received from donor.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND CGRANTS

The following grants, contracts, and amendmente have been negofiated and have been
signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projects. T recommend your
approval and ratification of the signature.

1., Medificatrion No, AGOS6 to Contract No. DAADOTV=67-C-0245, dated January 7, 1970, where-
by the Contracting Officer, Purchasing and Contracting Directorafe, White Sands Missile
Range, New Mexico 88002, increases the amount of the contract by 821,726,

2. Modification No. 1 to Contraet No, F29651-70C-0140, dated December 3, 1969, whereby
the Contracting 0ffice, Procurement Division, Box 393, Holloman Alyx Force Base, New Memico
88330, deleres exhibits 2 and 3 and decreases the amount bv $30.38 as students did not

b -
anroil.

3. Order No. ROTC-14, FY 78, te Basic Agrzement No., DABDLI=-70-00133, dated December 5,
1969, whereby the Comtracting Officer, Procurement Division, G4, Building No. 4004,

Fort Sam Houston, Texas 78234, awards $222 for educational services for one student for
the Fall and Spring Semesters 1869~70.

4, Order No. ROTC~15, FY 70, to Basic Agreement No. DABDLI-70-00133, dated December 3,
1969, whereby the Contracting 0fficer, Procurement Division, G4, Building Ne. 4004,

Tort Sam Housteon, Texas 78234, awards $252 for educational services for one student for
the Fall and Spring Semesters 1969-70.

5. Grant No. GW=~5201, dated Decewber 17, 1969, whereby the Executive Associate Director,
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, awards $34,282 for support of a
Cooperative College-School Science Program during the period December 17, 1969 through
June 30, 1871,

W 2



COVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (CONTINUED)

6. Grant Ne. ¢U=-3767, dated November 26, 1969, whereby the Executive Associate
Director, National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, awards $21,925 as an
Institutional Grant for Science.,

7. Grant No. GW-50253, dated December 1, 19469, whereby the Executive Associate Director,
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. €. 20550, awards $28,729 for support of the
1970 Summer Institute in Larth Science for Secondary School Teachers during the period
December 1, 1969 through September 3G, 1970,

8. Grant No. GW-4681, dated December 1, 1969, whereby the Executive Associate Director,
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C. 20550, awards $35,190 for support of the
1970 Summer Institute in Mathematics for Secondary Scheol Teachers during the period
December 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Various Departments

1. Transfer of Funds:

From: FEconomics (Associate Professor) $13,700.00
Music (Instructor) 7,500.00
Political Science

(Professor) 17,000,00

(Professor 1/2 Time) 7,000,00
Physics

{Assistant Professor) 11,50G.00

{Instructor) 7,500.00

To: Unallocated Szlaries $64,200.00

For: To lapse to unallocated salaries unfilled line-item
appropriations for teaching salaries in compliance with
pink sheet rule 3. e. (1). (RBC 52)

SCHCOL OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

2. Reappoint Harold K. Myers as Imnstructor {(1/4 Time) effective January 16, 197C, for
the 1970 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of 89,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the total amount of $1,125.00 to come from the appropriation for Instructors
(Part=-Time) in the amount of $325,00, from the appropriation for Teaching Assistants in
the amount of $278.00 and from unallocated szglaries in the amount of $522,00. (RBC 61)

3. Change the status of John W. McFarland effective January 16 for the 1970 Spring
Semester from Professer (3/4 Time) to Professor (1/2 Time) and lapse $2,250.00 budgeted
for this position to unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Dean (1/4 Time) of the
School of Education and Professor (1/4 Time) in the Fxperienced Teacher Fellowship Pro-
gram under an HEW Grant. (RBC 63)

SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING

Mechanical Engineering

4. Appoint Harold N. Ballard as Associate Professor (1/4 Time) effective January 16

for the 1970 Spring Semester at a full-time nine~months rate of $12,000.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,500.00 to come from the appropriation for Imstructors,
Part=-time, (RBC 59

SCHOQI. OF LIBERATL ARTS

English

3. Change the status of ILurline Coltharp effective January 16, 1970, for the 1970
Spring Semester from Associate Professor (Full-time) to Associate Professor (3/4 Time)
and lapse to unallocated salaries 51,538.00 budgeted for this position. She will also
serve as Instructor (1/4 Time) in the Experienced Teacher Fellowship Program under an

HEEW Grant. (RBC 53)

5. Change the status of Edward L. Blansitt, Jr. effective January 16, 197G, for the
1970 Spring Semester from Associate Professor (Full-time) to Associate Professor

(3/4 Time) and lapse to unallocated salaries $1,588.00 budgeted for this position. He
will also serve as Instructor (1/4 Time) in the Experienced Teacher Fellowship Program
under an HEW Grant. (RBC 57)

7. Accept the resignation of Mary B. Hernandez, Assistant Professor, effective Jan-

uary 15, 1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $5,250.00 budgeted for this position.
(RBC 65)

W-3



1500
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDCET {CONTINUED)
RESTDENT TNSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)
SCUOOT, OF LIBERAL ARTS (CONTINUED)

Philesophy
3. Accept the resignation of Federico F. Gay, Assistant Professor, cffective January 13,

1970, and lapse to unallocated salaries $4,750.00 budgeted for this pesition. (RBC 54)

SCHOOT OF SCIENCE

Chemistry

9. Appoint Walter J. Decker as Lecturer (1/4 Time) effective January 16, 1970, for the
1970 Spring Semester with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,200.00 to come from
the appropriation for Teaching Assistants. (RBC 60)

COWIRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

Eilw Grant OEG~0-8-530468-1772-721 (¥xperienced Teacher Fellowship Program)

10. Appoint Lurline Coltharp as Imstructer (1/4 Time) effective January 16, 1970, for
the 1970 Spring Semester at her full-time nine-months rate of $12,300.00 as Associate
Professor in the English Department, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,538.00
to come from budgeted salsries for this grant. (RBC 56)

11. Appoint Edward L. Blansitt, Jr. as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective January 16, 1970,
for the 1970 Spring Semester at his full-time nine-months rate of $12,700.00 as Associate
Professor in the English Department, with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,588.00
to come from budgeted salaries for this grant., (RBC 38)

12, Appoint John W. McFarland as Professor (1/4 Time) effective January 16, 1970, for

the 1970 Spring Semester at his full-time nine-months rate of $18,000.00 as Dean of the
School of Education and Professor in the Department of Educational Administration, with
the necessary funds in the amcunt of $2,250.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this

grant. {(RBC 64)

CAP Grant CG 5977 D/0 (Community Action Program)

13. Increase the full-rime nine-months salary rate of Marion Cline, Jr., effective
September 1, 1969 through May 31, 1970, from $12,300.00 to $12,900.00 to bring his rate
in line with his rate in the Bd.C & I Departiment, He serves as Director (1/2 Time) and
the necessary funde in the amount of $300.00 will come from budgeted salaries for this
grant. {(RBC 53)

RESTRICTED CURRENT FUNDS
FRANK B. COTTON TRUST

Library
14, ZTransfer of Funds:
From:; Library $2,305,00
To: Library - Travel 2,305,900

For: To provide travel expenses for the Library staff as
required for the remainder of the fiscal vear., (RBC 66)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS
Computation Center
15. Appoint Robert W. Booton as Special Research Associate effective November 17, 1969
through August 31, 1970 at an annual rate of $12,000.00 with the necessary funds in the
amcount of $9,466.67 to come from the Computation Center balance. (RBC 51)

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO PURCHASE TFROM AN IMPLOYEE

Permission is requested to purchase from Dr. Carl Hertzog, Director of the Texas
Western Press, various documents, papers and files. The purchase price of this valuable
collection is to be $30,000, to be paid from trust funds allocated to the Library in
annual installments of $6,000, beginning in 1970. The actual worth of the collection is
considerably in excess of this purchase price.

Because Dr. Hertzog is an employee of The University of Texas at El Paso, approval
is requested in accordance with Part Two, Chapter IV, Section 9 of the Regents’ Rules
and Reculations.

Dr. Hertzog will re crganize and file the material for the Library during the next
five years; and, although this has no direct bearing on this transaction, Dr. Hertzog has
made known to us his intention to contribute an equally valuable collection of books
which relate to the collection which we propose to purchase. His first gift, valued at
55,000, was made in December, 1969.



1501

REQUEST FOR PERMISSION TO PURCHASE FROM AN EMPLOYREE (CONTINUED)

The collection we propose to purchase has been accumulated by Dr. Hertzog, one of
the nation’s most eminent typographers, during a lifetime of degigning fine publications.
The collection includes manuscripts, correspondence with authors, publishers, collectors,
and others, pictures, charts, layouts, progressive proofs (showing editorial and mechan-
ical improvements), clippings, and examples of fine printing.

Sincerely,

W 5



1502

THE UNIVERESITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Arlinpton, Texars

February 2, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation
to the Roard of Regents at the meeting in San Antonic, Texas, on

March &, 1970:

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

I recommend a leave of absence for the following faculty members:

i. Luanne Frank, Assistant Professor, Foreign Languages, for
the soring semester, 1970, to continue graduate study

2. Wesley Flinn, Assistant Professor, Music, for the academic
vear beginning September 1970, to serve as field renresentative
in the Special Services in Vietnam

GIFTE TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at
Arlington. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation
of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretarv.

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Bell Helicopter Co, * Eguipment for Physics $2,000.00
P. 0O, Box 482 Department

Fort Worth, Texas 76101
T, R. Treff, Treasurer

2. City Public Service Board* Post-doctoral research 2,000, 00
San Antonio, Texas fellowship at the Power
Systems Research Center

3. Mr. & Mrs., Stanley Marcus Unnamed painting by 3,000.00
Neiman-Marcus Rabinowitz
Dallas, Texas 75201

4, Texas Instruments Foundation®* Equipment to Technical Z2,14%.19
P.0. Box 5474 Institute Division -~ Student
Dallias, Texas 75222 Aid

5. Texas Instruments Foundation* Egqguipment to Electrical 3,000.00
P.O. Box 5474 Engineering Dept, - Student
Dallas, Texas 75222 Aid

AR-1



1503

Donor Purpose and Condition Armaount
6. Mr. & Mrs., Joe Grandee Painting by Joe Grandee $%,500.00
1510 Hillerest Drive "The Bank Robbery"

Ariington, Texas 76010

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate cfficial upon the recommendation of the respective technical

directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordanho
with regular University operating procedures and contractual lipsd 3
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. 3

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS

l. Grant in the amount of $18, 000 from The Hogg Foundation for Mental
Health in support of the Teaching Center of the School of Social Work
at The University of Texas at Arlington,

*

1.  Transaction No. 003656-70, for the period 7/1/69-6/30/70, whereby the
United States Department of Justice, Law Enforcement Assistance
Administration, awards $22, 100 for loans and/ur grants in connection
with the Law Enforcement Education Program {(LEEP],

GOVERNMENT-SUPIORTED PROJECTS

2. Transaction/Award No. 06198824 whereby the Department of Health,
Education. and Welfarc srovides the sum of $70, 497 for the operation
of the Coilege Work-Study Program.

3. Vendor Code No. 003656, Cbligation No, 53 00 30, whereby the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare provides the sum of $700 under the
U.S. Loean Program for Cuban Students,

4. Institutional Grant ¥GU-3765 whereby the National Science Foundation
awards the sumn of $10, 360 for the scientific purposes set forth in
"Administration of Institutional Grants for Science, ™

CHANGES IN STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE

It is recommended that a fee of $25.00 per course be established for those
persons permitted to audit courses when not regularly enrolled in the university,
Such permission is only granted following the close of regular enrocllment

and after consultation with the instructor of the individual course. This fee

will become effective for the fall semester 1970.

#*No letter of transmittal received from donor

AR-2



MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY

I recommend the following faculty members for full membership

on the graduate faculty:

Dr,
Dr,
Dr,
Dr.
Dr.

Dr.

Mo -5hing Chen

Clayton L. Eichelberger
Noel 1. Everard

Stanton B, Garner

Peter R. Girardot
Abdolhossein Haji-Sheikh
Martin Hall

Tseng Huang

Donald R. Martin
Charles L. McNulty, Jr.
William . Pyburn

K. R. Rao

Allan H, Savage
Lawrence L, Schkade
Andrew L. Ternay
Clarence S, Turner
Terry A, Woifford

AR-3

Electrical Fingincering
English

Civil Engineering
English

Chemistry

1504

Aerospace and Mechanical "ngineering

History

Civil Engineering
Chemistry

Geology

Biology

Electrical Engineering
Accounting

Business Administration
Chemistry

English

Business Admauistration



RECOMMENDED AMUOMDMENTs TO THEE 1969-70 BUDGET

[term, Department, Period o Full-Time Salary
Title, Name of Time Time No, Mos, Academic Rate

CENERAL COLLEGE ADMINISTRATION

Fiscal Office

Appointment:

1. Accountant 11T
Barney G. Stanley, Jr. 1/5 - 8/31 100% 12 $12, 000,

Appoint Barney G. Stanley, Jr. as Accountant III effecive January 5, 1970
with annual cate of $12,000, Source of Funds: Budgeted position. Transfer
savings of $1729. 04 to 10-998 Unallocated Salaries-General College Adm.
(RBC #77)

rPersonnel Office

Fromotion:

2, Russell L, Bayne, Jr.
To: Acting Director

of Personnel 12/1 - 8/31 100% 12 $11, 500.
From: Asst Director
of Personnel 100% 12 $ 9,600,

Promote Russell L., Bayne, Jr., from Assistant Director of Personnel with
annual rate of $9600 to Acting Director of Personnel with annual rate of

$11, 500 effective December 1, 1969, Source of Funds: Funds in the amount
of $7200 available from Item 2 in departmental account, additional funds in
the amount of $1424, 97 available from 10-998 Unallocared Salaries - General
College Administration. {RBC #12-391)

Appeintment:

3. Personnel Representative
Jerry H. Bramlett 11/17 - 8/31 100% iz $ 8,520.

Appoint Jerry H. Bramlett as Personnel Representative effective November
17, 1969, with annual rate of $8520, Source of Funds: 10-998 Unaliocated
Salaries-General College Administration, (RBC #12-393)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Public Information

Transfer of Funds:

4, Arount of Transfer: $90.00
To: Travel
From: 11-998 Unalloc Salaries-Gen Instl Expense

To provide funds for attendance at meeting of The University of Texas System
Information Directors Conferences not originally included in the budget.

Source of Funds: 11-998 Unallocated Salaries-Gen Instl Expense. (RBC #84)

LIBERAL ARTS

Architecture

Re-appointment:

5. Lecturer
Kenneth C. Groves 1/16 - 5/31 50% 9 $ 5, 280,

AR -4



1506

Item, Department, Period Ts Full-Time Salury
Title, Name of Time Time No, Mos. Academic Rate

Re-apponint .lenneth C. Groves as Lecturer effect re January 16, 1970,
50% at $1320., Academic Rate: $5280. Source of Funds: 12-802 Unallocated
Salaries, (RBC #81)

Art

Increase Acacamic Rate:

&. Asst Professor
William M. Stegall
To: 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $ 8,700.
From: $ 8,100,

Increase academic rate of William M. Stegall, Asst Professor from $8100
to $8700 effective September 1, 1969, Source of Funds: Additional funds in
the amount of $600 available from 12-802 Unallocated Salaries. (RBC # 12-191)

History and Philosophy

Kesignation:

7. Associate Profes:sor
W. H. Droze 2/1 - 5/31 L/A 3 $11, 400,

Accept resignation of Wilmon H., Droze, Associate Professor with academic
rate of $11, 400, On Leave of Absence 1969-70. Resignation effective QOct-
ober 31, 19€9. (RBC #82)
Education
Change of Status:
8. Lecturer
Kent 1., Gardner
To: 1/1 - 5/31 25% 9 $ 9,000.
From: 26%

Change percent of time from 26% to 25%. No change in academic rate of
$9,000. Effective January 1, 1970. (RBC #88)

Sociology
Appointment:

9. Visiting Asst Professor
Joseph B. Aceves 1/16 - 5/31 25% 9 $11, 800

Appoint Joseph B. Aceves as Visiting Assistant Professor effective January
16, 1970 - 25% at $1475, Academic Rate: $11, 800, Source of Funds: 12-802
Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #89)

Speech - Drama

Correction

10. Associate Professor
Chapin Ross 9/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $11, 000,

Chapin Ross appointed on prior Personnel Transaction Form to Department

of English. Should have been to Department of Speech-Drama - Assoc Prof
with acaderic rate of $11,000. Correction on RBC #9. (RBC #12-327)

AR-5



Iterm, Department, Period % Full-Time Rate
Title, Name of Time Time No. Mos. Academic Rate

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Economics
Resignation:

11. Assistant Professor
Joseph D. Peno 9/1 « 5/31 100% 9 $10, 800,

Accept resignation of Joseph D. Peno effective January 31, 1970. Assistant
Professor with academrmnic rate of $10, 800. Transfer balance of budgeted

salary to 12-802 Unallocated Szalaries, {RBC #85)

SCIENCE
Chemistry
Appointment:

12. Associate Professor
Andrew L, Ternoy, Jr. 12/1 - 5/31 100% 9 $15, 000.

Appoint Andrew 1., Ternay, Jr., as Associate Professor effective December
1, 1969. Academic Rate: $15,000. Source of Tunds: 12-802 Unallocated
Salaries. (RBC #78)

Mathematics
Change of Academic Rate:

13, Assistant Professor
James R. Harvey
To: 1/16 - 5/31 100% G $12, 300.
From: 9/1 -~ 5/31 1060% 9 $11, 400

Increase academic rate of James R, Harvey, Asst Professor, from $11, 400
to $12, 300 effective January 16, 1970. Source of Funds: Additional funds
available from 12-802 Unallocated Salaries., {(RBC #83)

ENGINEERING

Aerospace and Mechanical Engr

Appointment:

14, Grad Teach Asst
Terry L. O'Neal 9/1 - 5/31 50 % 9 $ 5,400,

Appoint Terry L. O'Neal as Grad Teach Asst effective 9/1/69 ~ 50% at
$2700., Academic Rate: $5400. Source of Funds: 12-802 Unallocated
Salaries. (RBC #12-253)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Auxiliary Administration

Change of Annual Rate:

15, Asst Dean St Life
Kent L. Gardner

To: 1/1 - 5/31 37.5% 12 $12,000.
6/1 - 8/31 50%
From: 1/1 - 5/31 37% $11, 400

6/1 - 8/31 50 %

AR-6



Item, Department, Pericd % Full-Time Salary

Litle, Name of Time Time Nw». Mos, Academic Rate

Increase annual rate o Kent L., Gardner, Assistant Dean of Student Life {rom
$11,400 to $12, 000 effective Januvary 1, 1970. Source >f Funds: Additional
funds available within Unallocated Salaries within departrmental account.
(RBC #8T7)

Heusing
Change of Annual Rate:

16, Asst Dean Student Life
Kent L, Gardner

To: 1/1 - 5/31 37.5% 12 $12,000
6/1 - 8/31 50%
From: 1/1 - 5/31 37% £11,400.
- 8/31 50%
Increase armual rate of Kent L., Gardner, Asst Dean Stadent lLLife from

$11, 400 to $12, 000 effective January 1, 1970, Source of Funds: Additional
funds available within Unallocated Salaries within department account.
{(RBC #87)

Student Activities - Gecral

Transfer of Funds:

17, Awmount of Transfer: 3.75.00
To: Maintenance anrd Operations
From: T stimated Income in account,

Additienal funds needed to defray expense of chearleaders travel to
Jonesboro, Ark., because of problems with commercial transportation
requiring overnight accommodations. Also, additional funds needed to
use in uniform purchase. Source of Funds: Estimated Income in Account.
{(RBC #12-38%0)

18, Amount of Transfer: $411.00
To: Wages Hourly
From: Estimated Income

To provide funds adequate to meet minimum wage requirements for life
guards in summer swimming program. Source of Funds: Unallocated
Salarieg via Estimated Income., (RBC #12-424)

Very truly yvours,

&\%-b [L H"ﬂ y b e

Frank Harrison
President



g

1509

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DAILIAS
Office of the President
March &, 1970

Chancellor Harry Ransom
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancellor Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas at Dallas is submitted for
your approval and submission to the Board of Regents at its meeting in
San Antonio on March 6, 1970:

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The following contracts,
grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal officers, and the
Director of Research Support.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures.

I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (Federal):

1. Grant 5 R0l Ai06971-05 by which the Department of Health, Education
and Welfare awards $39, 767 for the continuation of research on

"Protection and Recovery from uv-Damage in Bacteria, " for the period

September 1, 1969 - August 31, 1970. Thais research is under the direction

of Dr. John Jagger, Professor of Biology.

2. Modification #14 to Contract NAS 5-9311 by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration provides for an increase in

the pre-contract cost authorization by $7,750. This research on OGO-F Duct

Detector is under the direction of Dr. William B. Hanson, Professor, Division

of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

3. Modification #14 to Contract NAS 5-9310 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration decreases the estimated cost
by $197, 660, from $865,400 to $667,740. This research on OGC-F Mass
Spectrometer is under the direction of Dr. William B. Hanson, Professor,
Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

4. Modification #4 to Contract NAS 2-4674 by which the National

Aeronautics and Space Administration provides an increase in the
estimated amount of the contract by $87, 000, bringing the total estimated
cost to $244, 000 and extends the period of performance to December 31, 1970.
This research on the Pioneer C & D Data Analysis is under the direction of
Dr. R, P. Bukata, Assistant Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space
Sciences.

5, Contract NAS 9-10410 by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration provides $968, 600 for supplies, service and
- facilities, and personnel required to deliver a flight mass spectrometer for
Apollos 17 and 18. This research is directed by Dr. John H. Hoffman,
Associate Professor, Division of Atmospheric and Space Sciences.

DA-1



P 4540

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {(Non-Governmental):

i, Grant PRF #4873-X by which American Chemical Society, The
Petroleum Research Fund, provides $3,000 for a period {rom
June 1, 1970 - August 31, 1970, to assist with the First Interamerican
Micropaleontological Colloquium under the direction of Dr. E. A. Pessagno,
Associate Professor, Division of Geosciences 4

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
The following gifts have been received at The University of Texas at Dallas.
I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation of the Board be

sent the donors by the Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. *™Mr. Donald H. McCoskey Gift to lLibrary of Scientific $ 78.00
Journals - American Society
of Civil Engineers, Transactions,
Volumes 87-124.

2, Mr. Hugh M. Henton Gift to Library of Scientific $1,100.00
Journals - Chemical Absiracts,
Volumes 32 - 54,
“No letter of tramsmittal from donor,

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1969-70 BUDGET:

Approval is requested for the following changes:

Item, Department, Period of T Full-time Salary
Title, Name Appointment Time No.Months Rate

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

QOffice of the Business Manager

Appointment:
1. Business Manager
Grady C. Starnes 2/1/70-8/31/70 100% 12 $21,600

Appoint Grady C. Starnes, Business Manager, effective February 1, 1970.
Source of Funds - available funds in Office of Business Manager. (RBC-24).

INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITIES

Biology
Deletion of Position:
2. Assistant Professor
June E. Ayling 20% 10 $13, 200

Remove June E. Ayling, Assistant Professor, who did not accept
appointment. $2,110 in budget transferred to Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. {(RBC 21).

DA-2



i 15114

Item, Department, Period of % Full-time Salary
Title, Name Annointment Time No.Months Rare

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Computer Sciences

Resignation:
3. Assistant Director
Carl Peters 9/1/69-8/31/70 15% 12 $15, 840

Remove Carl Peters, Assistant Director, who resigned effective
September 30, 1969. $2,177 excess transferred to Unallocated Non-
teaching Salaries. (RBC 17).

Biology
Deletion of Position:
4. Assistant Professor
June E. Avyling 40% 10 $13, 200

Remove June E. Ayling, Assistant Professor, who did not accept
appointment, $5,810 in budget transferred to Unallocated Non-teaching
Salaries. (RBC 22).

CONTRACTS & GRANTS

Computer Sciences

Resignation:
5. Assistant Director
Carl Peters 9/1/69-8/31/7¢C 15% 12 $15, 840

Remove Carl Peters, Assistant Director, who resigned effective
September 30, 1969. (RBC 18).

Geosciences

Resignation:
6. Associate Professor
Ian D. MacGregor 9/1/69-10/31/69 100% 11 $15,950

Remove Jan D. MacGregor, Associate Professor, who resigned effective
October 13, 1969. Ou leave of absence October 14-31, 1969, (RBC 20).

Biology
Deletion of Position:
7. Assistant Professor
June E. Ayling 40% 10 $13,200

Remove the name of June E. Ayling who did not accept offer of employment.
(RBC 23).

SERVICE DEPARTMENT

Computer Center

Resignation:
8. Assistant Director _
Carl Peters 9/1/69-8/31/70 70% 12 $15, 849

DA -3



ey

Remove Carl Peters, Assistant Director, who resigned eiffective

September 30, 1969.

$10, 166 excess transferred to Computer Center

Non-teaching Salaries. {RBC 19).

Slilﬁl’y s

DA-4

b

lp ‘?



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS (SOUTHWESTER SNY MEDTCAT SCHCOL AT DATIAS
5322 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

Tebruary 2, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancel
The University of Texas System
Avstin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransam:

The following docket for The University of Texas (Southwestern) Medical

Scheool at Dallas is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at 1%¢ next meeting in San Antonic on March &, 197

TRAVEL FERMIT. Approval for the feolliowing recuest for perm lssion to
Y g el
is re QuES bed:

travel

1. Dr. Heinz ¥. Elchenwald, William Buchanan FProfessor and Chalrman of
Pediatrics to Zalgon, Vietnam to help in the organization of a new teaching
hospital, Nguyen Van Hoc, an AMA Vieitnam Medical School Froject, for the
period from March 23, 1970 to HMay 10, 1970. Mo expenses are requested and

USAID will reimburse the medical school for his salary during this ahsengg, §E%¥§

DOCKAET CORRECTION. Correct docket dated November 8, 1960 as follows

1. Item 10, Page S-4 should be an award in the amount of $38,088 rat

$35,000.

the amount of $29,982 rather than

tem 11, Page S-L should be an award i
1

3. Ttem 12, Page S-4 should be an award i

¥
v

the amount of $46,205 rather than

$3h,256.
I, Ttem 13, Page S-% should be an award in the amcunt of $£3,802 through
December 31, 1969 rather than $3,260 through September 30, 197C.

GIFTS OF $1,000 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following gifts be
ccepte

accepted and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the
donors
Donoyr Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Dallag and Mae Smith Foundation
Britt D. Davis
Vice President and Trust COfficer
First National Bank in Dallas
. 0. Box 6031
Dallag, Texas 75222 Iibrary Funds $ 1,000.00

2. Dr. Kemp Clark
Department of Surgery
Division of Neurosurgery

Surgery Trust Tund Regearch in Neurosurgery 5.000.00
3. *Dr, M. T. Jenkins

Department of Anesthesiology

Anesthesgliology Trust fund Regearch in Anesthesiology 20, 000.00
b, *Dr. Peggy J. Whalley

Department of Ob. & Gyn.

Tndividual Gift Research in Ob. & Cyn. 5,124 85

.

S-1



continued

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
5. The Heddens Good Foundation

dr. Richard W. Tnve, President

10 vlateau Circle

Bronxville, New York Various Research Projects $10,000.00
6. Dr. Lester A. fevy

11211 Shelterwood Lane

Dallas, Texas 75229 Research in Internal Medicine 1,000.00
7. Mr., A. D. Haas

432 Walnut Hill Iane

Dallas, Texas 75229 Resecarch in Orthopedics 3,000.00

8. Dr. V. A. Stembridge
Department of Pathology
Pathology Trust Fund

G. #Mrs. Charlies Allen, Jr.
2 Fast 67 Street
New York, New York 10021

1C. Dr. John R. Iynn
Department of Ophthalmology
Surgery Trust Fund

11. The Rass Foundation
Mr. C. &, Phillips

Faculty Gifts to Pathology

Regearch in Crthopedics

Research in Opbthalmology

1150 Mercantile Dallas Building

Dailas, Texas 775201
12. John D, Martin, M.D.
Suite 1L-A Medical Center
1501 Arizona
Bl Paso, Texas
13, *Miss Miranda Leonard
1212 Mescguite Trail
Hurst Texas 76053

1Lk, *Averst laboratories
£85 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

15, Core Laboratories, Inc.
P. 0. Box 10185
Dallas, Texas 75207

16, Mr, and Mrs. J. E. Jonsson
3300 Republic Bank Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

*No letter of transmittal received from donor.

GRANTS {NON-GOVERNMENTAL).

donors

New York,

Pellowship for the calendar year 1970,
Roger H. Unger, Associate Professor of Internal Medlcine.

of Dr.

Approval of the following grants 1
it ig recommended that the appreciation t

Support of fabhatical Leave

Regearch in Cphthalmology

Resgearch in Emphysema

Research in Anesthesgia

Robot Cardex Electronic File
Gift of Eguipment
Estimated Value

500 Shares of Texas Instruments
Common Stock for Phase I Bldg.
Program. Approximate Value

13,856,973

3,000.00

3,500.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

10,000, 00

1,250.00

1,500.00

59,500.00

1. Grant whereby Bristol-Myers Company, Richard L. CGeld, 345 Park Avenue,
Wew York 10022, provides 10,000 for the Bristol-Myers Company
This program s under the direction



GRANTS (NCN-GOVERNMENTAL). - continued

;.

2. Grant whereby The Population Council, Bio-Medical Divisicn, Dr. Xenneth A.
Laurence, Assoclate Dirvector, The Rockefeller University, ‘fork Avenue & A6EH
Street, New York, New York 10021, provides 3500 for & (ellowship laboratory
Tee for Dr. Seon H. Shin. This project is under the nponcorship of Dr. 8. M.
McCann, Professor and Chairman of Fhvsioleogy.

3. Grant whereby The Arthritis Foundation, Louls Gilammarino, Director of
Finance, 1212 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 1007, approves a
Postdoctoral Fellowship for Dr. Fugo B. Jasin in the amount of $7,500 for
the period from January i, 1970 through December 31, 1970. 1st roqecu is
under the sponsorship of Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Internal Medicine.
L. Grant whereby The Arthritis Foundation, Touls Tiammarine, Director of
Finance, 1212 Avenue of the Americas, New Vork, New York 10036, approves a
Postdoctoral Fellowship for Dr. Robert lLee Johnson in the amount of $8,500
Tor the period {rom January 1, 1870 through December 31, 1970. This project
ig under the sponscrship of Dr. Morris Ziff, Professor of Tniernal Medicine.

5. Grant wherety the Blanche Mary Taxis “oundation, Mr. W. H. Jack, Presideni,
1200 Republic National Bank Building, Dallas, Texas 75201, approves an exten-
gion through May 31, 1970, without additiomal funds, on thelr grant entitled
Immurological Features of Tuberculin-negative Tuberculosis. This project is
directed by Dr. Jokn S. Chapman, Professor of Tnternal Medicine.

6. G“ant whereby the Population Crisis Foundation of Texas, §. M. MchAghan, Jr.
Vice President, P. O. Box 2538, Houston, Texas 77001, provides $2%,000 for
regearch on A Cthdy of Gonadotrophin Releasing Factors for the periocd from

January 1 1970 ¢ rough December 31, 1970. This project is directed o

Dr. 8. M. McCann, Professor and Chalrman of Physiclogy.

7. Grant whereby the Medical Research Foundatlon of Texas. Ine., Mr. Marvin K.
Collie, President, Adams Petroleum Center Bullding., Houston, Texas 77025, pro-
vides $6,000 for institutional seed research to be allocated and administered
by the Institutional Research Commitihee.

8. Grant whereby Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children, 2201
Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas 75219, provides $37,948 for Anesthesiclogy for
the period from September 1, 1969 through Auvgust 31, 1970. This will be
directed by Dr. M. T. Jenkins, Professor and Chairman of Anesthesioclogy.

9. Grant whereby Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children, 2201
Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas 75219 provides $4,000 for Training and Research
Resident PTogran in Psychology for the period from October 1, 1968 trhrough
September 30, 1870. This will be directed by Dr. Maurice Xorman, Professor
and Chairman of Division of Psvchology.

10. Crart whereby Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children, 2201
Welborn Street, Dallas, Texas 75219, provides $5,000 for Salary Support for
T Mlchael Blau for tre period from October 1, 1969 through September 320,
1970, This will be directed by Dr. David D. Daly, Professor and Chairman of

Neurclogy.

11l. Grant whereby Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children, 2201
Welborn Sirveet, Dallas, Texas 75218, provides $25 QOO for the W. B, Carvell
Scottigh Rite Drofesqorthp in Qrth opedlcs for Dr. Charles F. Gregory for

ne period from October 1, 1969 through September 30, 1970. This is under
direction of Dr. G. Tom Shires, Professor and Chalrman of Surgery.

12. Crant whereby the Dermatology Foundation, Donald M. Pillshury, M.D.,
hairman, Medical and Scientific Committee, 1530 Chestnut Street. Philadelpria,
Pennsylvania 19102, provides $5,000 for an unrestrlcted grant. This will be
directed by Dr. James M. Herndon, Jr., Assistant Professor of Interna]
Medicine. :

5-3



® is51g

GRANTS (NON-GOVERNMENTALY, -« conbinued

13. Grant whereby McNeil laboratories, Inc., K. E. Johnston, Treasurer, ¥ori
Jashington, Pennsylvania 19034, provides §7,500 for research on Investigation

Causes of Tulminant Hynertbevmia for the pericd from February 1, 1970
~%rous% completion of the project. This project will be directed
Stephen, Professor of Anegihesliology.

C. R.

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {FEDERAL). Approval is requested for

1. Researcr Grant 1 ROI CA 11&?9*01 PTV' whereby the National Cancer Insti-
tute, Public Health Service, provides $5h,200 for research on Kucleolar
Pathology and Molecular Carcinogenesis for the period from November 1, 1069
through October 31, 1970. This project will be directed by Dr. Joseph S
Pgul, Assistant Professor of Pathology.

2. Project #328 whereby the Regional Medical Director, Maternal and Child
Health Services, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 111l Commerce
Street, Dallas, Texas 75202, approves Budget Revision Wo. 1 to $162,465 for
the period from July 1, 1969 through June 30, 1970. This project is directed

o

by Dr. Doman K. Keele, Associate Profegsor of Pediatrics.

3. Project #746 whereby the Regioral Medical Director, Childrer's Bureau,
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 111k Commerce Street, Dallas,
Texas 75202, approves Budget Revision No. 6 of the Family Plannlng Project
for the period from April 1, 196¢ through December 31, 1969. This project
is directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard, Professor of Chstetrics and Gynecology.

4, Research Grant 5 ROl HE 07730 08 CVA whereby the National Heart Institute,
Publiic Health Service, provides $39,516 for research on Splanchnic Hemodynamics
and Hepatic Cell Funcitlons, for *he rericd from January 1, 1970 through
Decemper 31, 1870. This preject is directed by Dr. Fouad A. Bashour, Arso-
ciate Professor of Internal Medicine.

5. Contract No. DADA 17-6G-C-09096, Modification No. P-001 whereby the Depart-
ment of the Army, U. S. Army Medical Research and Development Command,
Washington, D. C. 2031li approves an extended expiration date to June 30, 1870.
This contract is directed by Dr. S. Bdward Sulkin, Professor and Chairman of
Microbiology.

6. Research Grant 5 ROL AM 087L9-06 PC whereby the National Institute of
Artnritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $28,4bL7
for research on Cholesterol Wéuabollqm in the Intact Anlmal for the pericd
from September 1, 106G through August 31, 1970. This project is directed by
Dr. Jean D. Wilson, Professor of Internal Medicine.

7. Research CGrant 2 RO1 AM 03612-11 END wherebyv the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $57,768
for research on Thyroid Function and fodine Metabolism for the pericd from
December 1, 1969 through November 30, 1970. This project is directed by
Dr. Alvin Taurocg, Professor of Pharmacology.

8. Grant NGR-h4-012-003, Supplement lio. &, whereby the National Aeronautice
and Space Administration, Washington, D. €. 20546, approves an extension
through March 31, 1970 without additional funds. This project is under the
direction of Dr. P. O'B. Mongtomery., Asscciate Dean; Professor ol Pathology.

G. Grant GB-17610 whereby the Natlonal Science Toundation, Washington, D. C.
20550, provides $36,700 for research on Potassium Excretion by the Toad
Fladder, and Its Relatlonship fo Sodium Reabsorption for the pericd from
February 1, 1970 through January 31, 1972. This project will be direcled
by Dr. John €. Vanatta, Professor of Physiology.

10. Development Award 5 KOu CA 23087-02 PTHE whereby the National Cancer
Tnstitute, Public Health Service, provides $21,000 for a research career
program entliled Nuclear Pathology, Molecular Events in Carcinogenesie for
Br. Joseph S. Paul for the period from January 1, 1970 through December 31,
1970. This program is under the sponsorship of Dr. V. A, Stembridge,
Frofessor and Chairman of Pathology.

S-h



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL). - continued

11l. Development Award 5 K03 HE 08097-03 HTA whereby the National Heart Insti-
tute, Public Health Service, provides $27,L04 for a research career progranm
entitled Dimensional Analysis of Left Ventricular Function for Dr, Jere H.
Mitchell for the perlod fraom Januvary 1, 1970 {hrough December 31, 1970, This
program is under the sponscrship of Dr. Donald W, Seldin, Professor and Chalr-
man of Internal Medicine.

12. Development Award 5 XKOb AM 15015-02 AMK whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $23,000 for

a regearch career program entitled Calclionin Gastrin and Parathyroid Hoemone
for Dr. Stuart D. Tauber for the period from Januvary 1, 1970 through December 31,
1970, This program is sponsored by Dr. Donald W. Seldin, Professor and Chalir-
man of Internal Medicine.

13. Research Grant 5 RO AM 131313-0L PC whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $30,473 for
regesrch op Structures and Mechanisms of Citrate Enzymes for the period from
January 1, 1970 through December 31, 197C. This project ig directed by

Dr. Paul A. Srere, Clinical Professor of Riochemistry.

ik, Contract No. AT-({h0-1)-3546, Modification No. U whereby the U. 8. Atomic
Energy Commission, Oak Ridge Operations, Cak Ridge, Tennessee 37830, approves
additional research and extends the period through August 31, 197C. This
project is directed by Dr. Mary Esther Gaulden, Associate Profegsseor of Radiology.

15. Project #7h6 whereby the Regional Medical Director, Maternal and Child
Health Service, Department of Health, Fducation and Welfare, 111k Commerce
Street, Dallas, Texas 75202, approves Budget Revigion No. 7 of the Family
Flanning Project for the periocd April 1, 1969 through December 31, 1969.
This project 1s directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard, Professor of Obstetrics
and Gynecoclogy.

16, Research Grant O ROL AM 13757-13 GMA whereby the National Institube of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $70,597
for research on Splanchnic Hemodynamics and Splanchnic Metabholism for the
period from December 1, 196G through November 30, 1970. This project is
directed by Dr. Burton Combes, FProfessor of Interpnal Medicine.

17. Contract No. Fh1H09-70-C~0C14 whereby the Aerospace Medical Division,
Brooks Air Force Base, Texas 78235, provides $6,L48 for support of Perfor-
mance of Renin Substrate Assays and Angiotensin IT Determination for the
period from on or about February 10, 1970 through September 9, 1970. This
project will be directed by Dr. Norman M. Xaplan, Associate Profesgsor of
Internal Medicine,

18. Project #7146 wnereby the Regional Medical Director, Maternal and Child
Health Service, Department of Health, Education and Welfare, 1134 Commerce
Street, Dallas, Texas 75202, provides §76,020 for continued support of the
Family Planning Project for the period from Jarnuary 1, 1970 through March 31,
1970. This project is directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard, Professor of
Otstetrics and Gymecology.

19. Project #746 whereby the Regional Medical Director, Maternal and Child
Health Service, Department of Health, Fducation and Welfare, 111Lk Commerce
Ctreet, Tallas, Texas 75202, approves Budget Revision FNo. 8 of the Family
Planning Project for the period from April 1, 1969 through December 31,
1969, This project is directed by Dr. Jack A. Pritchard, Frofessor of
Obstetrics wrd Tymecology.

20, Lesearch Srant 1 RO1L AWM 14157-01 MBC whereby the National Institute of

thritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $23,8L90
for research on Piosynthegis and Regulation of Pyridoxal 5 -Phosphate Tor
the period from Jamary 1, 1970 through December 3L, 1970. This project
will be directed by Dr. Walter B. Dempsey, Associate Professor of Biochem-
istry.



sz%\&

”

w1
by
ey
Wl

3

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

21. Revised Training Grant 5 TOL EE 05464-10 HTA whereby the Natlonal Heari
Institute, Public Health Service p?ov1qec $126,135 for training in Bio-
chemistry for the pericd T uly 1, | rough June 30, 1970. This pro-
gram is directed by Dr. Donald Y. Seldin, Dfo ‘eagor and Chairmar of Internal
Medlcine.

22. Research Grant 2 RCL NS Oh??O—OV JA whereby the National Institute of
Neurological Diseases and Stroke, Public Health Service, provides $uh 958 for
research on Synaptic Connections of Spinal Cord Neurcns for the per*od from
January 1, 1870 through December 31, 1970. This project 1s directed hy

Dr. William D, Willis, Jr.., Professor and Crairman of Anatomy.

23. Research Crant 5 ROL AM OL708-10 MET whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public FHealth Service, provides $18,20L
for research on Nature of the Diabeitlc Tesion for the period from December 1,
1969 through November 30, 1970. This project is directed by Dr. Holbrooke S.
Seltzer, Professor of Internal Medicine.

2L, Research Grant 5 801 RR 05426-09 whereby the Division of Research Resources,
National Institutes of Health, provides $295,111 for the General Research Sup-
ort Grant for the period from Januvary 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970.
»
This grant is directed by Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

25. Research Grant 5 POL oM 14892-03 GMP whereby the National Institute of
General Medical Sciences, Public Health Service, provides $253,674 for re-
search on Study of the Traumatized Patient for the period from Janvary 1,
1870 through December 31, 1970. This project is directed by Dr. G. Tom
Shires, Professor and Chalrman of Surgery.

26. Research Grant 2 ROL AM 06912-08 END whereby the National Institute of

b
Arthritis and Metaholic Diseasges, Public Health Service rovides $52,522

3 2 y >

for research on Estrogen Producticon from Plasma Precurscrs in Humans for the
period from Januvary 1, 1970 througn December 31, 1970. This project iz
directed by Dr. Paul C. MacDonald, Professor and Acting Chairman of Obstetrics
and Gynecology.

27. Research Grant 5 RO1 AM 10LO3-05 M whereby the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Pubhlic Health Service, provides $23,592 for
research on Studies of Gastrin ana Parathyrolid Hormone for the period from
January 1, 1970 through December 31, 197C. This project 1g directed by

Dr. Stuart D. Tauber, Assifant Professor of Internal Medicine,

28, Research Grant 5 RO1 AM 13366-02 MBC wherehy the National Institute of
Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $20,86L
for research on Regulation of Microbial Oxidation Reactions for the period
from January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1870. This project is direcied
by Dr. Julian A. Peterson, Assistant Professor of Blochemistry.

29. Research Grant % ROL HE O7744-08 CVA whereby the National Feart Tnstitute,
Public Health Service, provides $36,300 for research on Pulmonary Capillary
Volume and Membrane Diffusion for the period from February 1, 1870 through
Jamuiary 31, 1971i. This project is directed by Dr. Robert 1. Johnson, Jr.,
Frofessor cf Internal Medicine.

30. Research Grant 1 RO1 AM 13798-01 GMA whereby the National Institute of
Avthritis and Metabolic Diseases, Public Health Service, provides $17,810
for research on Studies of Disorders of Keratinization in Man for ghe period
from January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970. Thris progect ig directed by
Dr. James H. Herndon, Jr., Assistant Professor of Internal Medicine.

31. Research Grant 9 ROL MH-05831-00 PPR whereby the National Institute of
Mental Health, Public Health Service, provides $31,v30 for researcr on
Mechanisms of Storage and Release of Amines for the period from January 1,
1970 through December 31, 197C. This project is directed Ly Dr. Parkhursth
Shore, Professor of Fharmacology.

8-



F 451

e

3

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER). Approval is requested for the following:

1. Contract whereby Dallas County Mental Health and Mental Retardation Center,
Mrs. Lecna Levy, 1720 Life Building, 311 South Akard, Dallas, Texas sagrees to
provide an amount nul to excead $116,562 for various services as stated in the
contract provided by stall at The University of Texar Sourhwestern ! Medical
School at Tallas ror the period from September 1, 1969 through Auvgust 31, 1970.

This program s dircclied Ty Dr. Hugo A. Xlint, Assistant Frofessor of Pedia-

. Extension of an agreement whereby The University of Texzas /Southwestern!
dical School at Dallas agrees to pay The Association for Graduate Education
and Research of North Texas (TAGER) $600 per month for utilizing TAGER ser-
vices and installing a microwave fower and eguipment on the medical school
campug and $69.75 per month for the talkback line via the return mlcrowave
chiannel for the period from September 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970. This
program is under the direction of Dr. Charles C. Sprague, Dean.

-
il
e

RECOMMENDED AMINDMENTS TC 1969—1970 PUDCET.  Approval is v
following changes in the 1969-1970 budgel:

Office of the Dean

1. Transfer funds in the amount of $12,M23 from Unallocated Salaries, account
No. 207001, to Central Applications Services, Account No. 200108. (RBC THo.
132)

Office of Business Affairs

2. Increase the annual salary rate of Jesse B. Britfain, Infernal Auditor,
effective Jamuary 1, 1970, from $11,400 payavle from Office of Business Affairs
btudget, to $12,000 from Office of Business Affairs budget. (RBC No. 120)

Office of the Business Manager

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,967.76 from Unallocated Salaries to
create the position of Accounting Clerk, and appoint to this position Deonna M.
Jagper, at an annual salary rate of $4,800 payable from Office of the Pusiness
Manager budget. {(RBC No. 147)

Office of Accountin
L. Transfer funds in the amount of $14,000 from Unallocated Salaries, account
No. 207001, to Office of Accounting, account No. 201503, (RBC No. 122)

Radiation Safety Program

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,738.41 from Unallocated Salaries,
account No. 207001, to Radiation Safety Program Classified Salaries, account
No. 203601, to cover a replacement appointment at a higher classification
than previously budgeted. (RBC No. 143)

Anatomy
" 6. Change the source of salary of James E. RBertz, Assistant Professor, effec-
tive October 1, 1969, from $2,500 from Anatomy budget and $156,500 from Surgery
hudget to $19,000 from Surgery budget. (RBC No. 115)

7. Delete Tutomu Tanaka, Visiting Associate Professor, from the budget effec-
tive January 1, 1970. Dr. Tanaka was to have begun January 1, 1970 at an
annual salary rate of $15,000. (RBC No. 1h5)

Anesthesiology

8. Appoint Christopher Hodgson, Visiting Assistant Professor, effective
Jenvary 1, 1970, at an annual salary rate of $15,000 payable from Anesthe-
siclogy Various Deoncrs. [(RRC Ne. 140}

9. Change the source of salary of Prulichand P. Raj, Assistant Professor,
effective December 1, 1969, from $18,000 payable from Anesthesiclogy Various
Donors, to $6,000 from Anesthesiology Variocus Donors, $12,000 from Biochemis-
try budget. (RBC ¥o., 129)



4 15

RECOMMENDED AMBNDMENTS TO 1969-1970 BUDGET. - continued

Internal Medicine

10. Change the source of salary of Wugo E. Jasin, Assistant Professor, effec-
tive January 1, 1970, from $2,500 from North Texas Chapter Arthritis Founda-
tion and $18,500 from Veterans Administration Hospital - direct, to $8,500
from Arthritis Foundation Fellowship Award, $1,000 from Vor th Texas Chapter
Arthritis Foundaiion and $11,500 from UspIS 5 T01 AM 0515k (REC No. 1b1}

11. Appoint James W. Shorey, Jr., Assistant Professor, effective Julv 1, 1870,
at an annual salary rate of $20,000 payable as ;ollowh $10,000 from USPHE
5 RO1 HE 03439 and £10,000 from USPHS 5 TO1 AM 05490, ({RRBC No. 136)

12. Change the source of salary of Jean D. Wilson, Professor, effective July 1,
1970 from $25,000 from Career Development Award 5 K3 AM 25,980-05 to $25,000
from Internal Medicine budget. (RBC No. 135)

Neuroclogy

13. Amend the budget to show the salary of Omkar N. Markand, Assistant Profes-
sor, at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable as follows: $3,280 from
Neurology budget, $2.500 from Neurology Various Donors and $6,720 from Park-
lend Memorial Hospital ~ direct. Dr. Markand was budgeted at an annual

salary rate of $12,500 payable as follows: $3,280 from Neurology budget
$2,500 from Neurology Various Donors and $6,720 from Parkland Memorial Hospital
Services. (RBC No. 112)

Obgtetrics and Gynecology

1. Appoint David D. Russell, Research Fellow, for the period Januvary 1, 1970
through February 28, 1970 at an annual salary rate of $12,000 payable from
Family Planning Project #7h6. (RBC No. 1L42)

Pathology

15. Increase the annual salary rate of Morton TF. Mason, Professcr of Forensic
Medicine and Toxicology, effective October 1, 1969 from $10,750 from Pathology
budget, $7,131 from City-County Criminal Investigation Tab and $4,000 from
Parkiand Memorial Hospital Services, to $10,750 from Pathology budget. 47,559

from City-County Criminal Investigation Lab and $4,000 from Parkland Memorial
Hospital Services. (RBC No. 148)

16. Grant Leave of Absence without pay for L. Ruth Cuy, Associate Professor,
for the period January 17, 1970 through March 16, 1970. Dr. Guy is tudgeted
at an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable as follows- $7,800 from Pathology
budget and $10,200 from Parkland Memorial Fospital Services. /REC No. 107)

Pediatrics

17. Change the status of Margaret L. Bogle, effective December 1, 1969, from
Assistant at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable from USPHS 12 HE 6h7
to Instructor at an annual salary rate of $12,500 payable from 12 HS 6h47.
{RBC No. 126)

18. Appoint Jerry B. Hutton, Clinical Instructor, 1/2 time, effective
November 1, 1969, at an annual salary of $6,000 payable from USPFS ¢ & Y
ch7, (RP” Mo. 128)

[

rarmacology

19. Appoint George B. Weiss, Associate Professor, (without tenure), effec-
tive Februvary 1, 1970, &t an annual salary rate of £20,000 payahle from
Fharmacology tudget. (RBC No. 121}

Peyohiatry

20G. Reduce the annual salary rate of Kanellos L. Charalampous, Assoclate
Professor, effective November 1, 1969, from an annual salaryv rate of $28,000
peyahle as follows: $20,000 from Psvchiatry budget, $6,000 from USPHS

5 TOL MH 06528 and $2,000 from Wichita Falls Interagency Contract, to an
arnmual salary rate of $26,000 payable as follows: $20,000 from Psychiatry
budget and $6,000 from USPHS 5 TOL MH 06528. (RRC No. 117)



1521

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1960-1970 BUDGET. - continued

Pgychiatry - continued

21. Change the scurce of salary of H. James Stuart, Assoclate Frofessor,
effective February 1, 1970, from $19,200 from Psychiatry budget $1,200 from
USPHS 5 TOL MH 06528 and $6,000 from USPHS 5 T02 CH-1096, to $25,200 from
Psychiatry budget and $1,200 from USPHS 5 TO1 MH 063528. (REC No. 139}

22. Change the status of Clarence R. Parker, effective December 1, 1960, from
Cilinical Assistant Professor (13%) to (linical Associate Professor /139 with
no change in salary. (RBC No. 125)

23. Change the status of Jack E. Ponder, Assistant Professor, effective
February 1, 1970 from Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $21,000
payable as follows: $13,000 from Psychiatry budget and $8,000 from USPHS

5 TOL ME 07296, to Clinical Assistant Professor, 1/2 time, al an annual
salary of $10,500 payable as follows: $2,580 from Psychiatry budget and
$7,920 from USPHS 5 TO1 MH 07296. (REC No. 138)

Surgery

24, Reappoint and change the source of salary of Charles R. ¥. Zaker, Research
Agsistant Professor, for the pericd January 1, 1970 through January 31, 1970,

from $16,000 from Surgery budget, to 316,000 from USPHS 1 ROI CA 11113. (RBC

No. 124)

Medical Art and Visual Education

25. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,500 from budgeted Estimated Income,
account No. 206708, Credit for Recovery of Costs, to account No. 206701,
Medical Art and Visual Fducation - Classified Salaries. /RBC No. 123)

Various
26. Transfer funds in the amount of $100,020, effective December 1, 1969, as
follows:

FROM: Neurology Asst. Professor  $10,000 A/c 204900

Professor 17,000 A/C 20bG00

Ophthalmology Asst. Professor 16,500 AJC 205200

Pharmacology Agsst, Professor 1k, 000 AJC 205700

Asst. Professor 14,000  A/C 205700

Physiology Asso. Professor 20,000 A/C 206000
Medical Art and

Vigual Education Asst. Professor 8,520 A/C 206700

TO: Unallocated Salaries, account No. 207001. (RBC No. 130}

27. Transfer funds in the amount of $9,900 effective December 1, 1969, as
follows:
FROM: Obstetrics and Gynecology - %? 000 ~ account No. 205100
Psychiatry - $6,900 - account Ne. 205100

90:  Unallocated Salaries, account No. 207001. (RBC No. 131}

Miscellaneous

28. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,500 from Administrative Charges for
Interest on Time Deposits, account No. 918105, to Student Affairs, account
No. 911005, {RBC No. 137}

?ecﬁecufull gubmit

k ‘/ 4{’ \
Charles C. °nni§[;{j§11.
[}

Dean

5-9



1522

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANIONIO

February 4, 1970

Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:
The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio

is submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board o Regent§af its
next meeting in San Antonio on March 6, 1970:

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following gifts which have been received
by The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonic.

Donor Purpose & Conditions Amocunt
1. *Upjohn Company Research in anesthesiology $ 3,000.00
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 under direction of Dr. Arnold
Sladen
2. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp. Medical education in obstetrics $ 1,000.00
Raritan, New Jersey and gynecology
3. The Moody Foundation Equipment for Pediatric $24,725.00
Galveston, Texas 77550 Intensive Care Unit at

Robert B. Green Hospital

4, *Waro, Inc. Research in electrosieep $ 1,000.00
800 W, Garland Avenue under direction of Dr.
Garland, Texas 75040 Norman Wulfsohn

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

GRAWTS (HONW-GOVERIMENTALY: Approval is requested for the following:

Cotton Producers Iasftitute

1. Research Grant 62-44B
Cellulose Synthesis in Cotton
Dr, Alan D. Elbein
January 1, 1970 - December 31, 1970
$22,500.00

Medical Research Foundation of Texas, Inc,

2. Institutional Seed Research Grant
Dr. ¥, C, Pannill
January 1, 1970 - December 31, 1970
$6,000.00

Robert A. Welch Foundation

3. Research Grant AQ-366
Studies on the Biosynthesis of Trehalose Phosphate
Dr., Alan D, Elbein
May 1, 1970 - April 30, 1972
$24,000.00

Sterling-Winthrop Research Institute

4. Research Grant
Services of Burn Instructors as Consultants
PDre J. B. Aust
$3,600.00

5T-1



1523

Geigy Pharmaceuticals

5. Research Grant
Research Program in Cardiology
Dr. Barry M. Beller
510,500.00

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
General Research Support Branch

1. General Research Support Grant 5 S01 RRO5654~03
GCeneral Research Support Grant
Dr. Edward G. Rennels
January 1, 1970 - December 31, 1970
$60,755.00

National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke

2. Research Grant 1 RO1 NS08760-01
Rasal Ganglia and Motor Coordination
Dr. Ronald D, Huffman
January 1, 1970 ~ December 31, 1870
$10,719.00

Change in Grant Previously Awarded:

3. Approve the additional funds of Research Grant 5 RO1 NS06980-04,
Dr. Joe G. Wood, without extension of time in the added amount of
$1,181.00; adjusted grant: $30,489.

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

Change in Grant Previousiy Awarded:
4. Approve the extension of Grant 7 ROl AMI4357-01, Dr. William T,
' Kniker, to July 31, 1970 without additional funds.

3. Research Grant 5 RO1 AM12583-02
Ultrastructure of Pituitary Hormone Secretion
Dr. Edward G. Rennels
January 1, 1970 - December 31, 1970
$33,316.00

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

Change in Grant Previously Awarded:

6. Approve the additional funds of Research Grant 7 R22Z ATI09%674-01,
Dr., William T. Kniker, without extension of time in the added
amount of $3,757.00; revised award: $31,088.

Regional Medical Programs

7. Operational Grant
Regional Rehabilitation Throueh Coordinated Community Acticon
Dr. Arthur E. Grant
October 1, 1969 =~ September 30, 1970
$32,606.,00

8. Operational Grant
Eradication of Cervical Cancer in South Texas
br., J. W. Simpson
Octeber 1, 1969 - September 30, 1970
$123,739.00

9, Planning Grant
Planning EMP Grant
Dr. Henry C. McGill
October 1, 1969 - December 31, 1969
$21,141.00

ST-2



United States Department of Defense

1524

Beparviment of the Navy

10. Research Grant NONR(G)-00002-70
Neuro-Electric Conference
Dr. Norman Wulfsohn
Japuary 1, 1970 - June 30, 1870
$4,900.00

USE OF TEXTBOOK WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBER: In accordance with Chapter IIT,
sction 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the CGovernment

>f The University of Texas, it is recommended that the following faculty-

authored manual be approved for use as a textbook for the 1969~70 fiscal year:

iy e

]

i. Biostatistics Manual by Richard G. Domey, Ed.D., printed by
The University of Texas Medical Schoel at San Antonic Printing
Divigion for $5.00 per copy (cost).

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1963-70 BUDGET: s

Anesthesiology

1. Reappeint Dr. William H. Hadnott as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
815,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds needed for
this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 63)

Medicine

2. Reappoint Dr. Ralph H. Forrester as Professor (50% time) at an annual salary
rate of $25,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970, Funds needed
for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. Dr. Forrester is also
paid 50% time from DHEW Grant 5 T02 CH-1006~04. (RBC 68)

Microbiology

2. Appoint Dr. Daniel E. Thor as Associate Professor at an annual salary rate
of $22,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 86)

Obstetrics and Gvnecologv

4. Appoint Br. Marguerite K. Shepard as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $17,000 effective July 1, 1970. Funds needed for this appointment to
come from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 58)

5. Accept the resignation c¢f Dr. Laurence E., Karp as Instructor at an annual
salary rate of $14,200 effective July 31, 1970, Transfer unused Teaching
Salaries in the amount of $1,183.33 to Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 59)

G. Reappoint Dr. John W. Simpson as Associate Professor (without tenure), 72.22%
time, at an annual salary rate of $22,500 effective January 1, 197C through
August 31, 1979. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract
#4. Dr. Simpson is also paid 27.78% time from DHEW Grant 2-CG0-3 RM-0000702.

{XBC 67

Pathology
7. Reappoint Dr, Bruce 5. Brown as Assistant Professor (&41% time) at an annual

salary rate of $20,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds
needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. Dr. Brown is also
paid 59% time from DHEW Grant 2-G0-3 RM-0000702. (RBC 65)

8. Reappoint Mr. Abraham M. Gottlieb as Instructor at an annual salary rate of
$15,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Punds needed for this
reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 64)

Pediatrics

9. Appoint Dr. Jerry J. Eller as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate
of $19,000 effective July 1, 1970. TFunds needed for this appointment to come
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC 80)

Psvchiatyy
10. Reappoint Dr. Russell L. Adams as Assistant Professor {(Psychology) at an

annual salary rate of §$15,500 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970.
Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 78)



B 1525

1. Reappoint Dr. Lawrence S. Schoenfeld as Assistant Professor (Psychology)
+ an arnual salary rate of $16,000 eifective January 1, 1970 through August
1. 1970, Funds needed for this reappointmeni to come from BCHD Contract #4.
77)

12. Reappoint Dr. Luce Reisg as Assistant Professor (307 time) at an annual
salary rate of $22,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970,
Punds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Comntract #4., (RBC 79)

13. Reappoint Dr. John D. Hezel as Assistant Professor (Psychology) at an
annual salary rate of $15,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31,
1970. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4&4.
(RBC 76)

14, Reappoint Dr. Habib Nathan as Assistant Professor at an annual salary
rate of $22,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970, Funds
needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 73)

15, Reappoint Dr, James M. Stedman as Assistant Professor (Psychology) at
an annual salary rate of $16,500 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31,
187C. TFunds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4.
(RBC 74)

16. Reappoint Dr. Carl M. Pfeifer as Assistant Professor (50% time) at an
annual salary rate of $22,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970.
Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. Dr. Pfeifer
is also paid 50% time from Protestant Children's Home funds. (RBC 73)

17. Reappoint Dr. Richard E. McKenzie as Assistant Professor (Psychology) at
an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31,
1970. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4.
(RBC 72)

18, Reappoint Dr. Henry G. Kleck as Assistant Professcr (50% time) at an annual
salary rate of $22,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds
neaeded for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4., (RBC 71)

19. Reappoint Dr. George (. Meyer as Associate Professor at an annual salary
rate of $25,900 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds needed
for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #&. (RBC 70)

2G. TReappoint Dr. Orie L. Forbis, Jr. as Asscciate Professor (without tenure)
at an annual salary rate of $26,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31,
1970. Funds needed for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 6%9)

Radioclogy
21. Reappoint Dr. Robert G. Waggener as Assistant Professor at an annual salary

rate of $18,500 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds needed
for this reappointment to come from BCHD Contract #4. (RBC 66)

Bioengineexring

22, Increase the annual salary rate and change the percent time of Mr. Herman G.
Bean from Engineering Technician IIT (50% time) at $11,400 to Engineering Tech-
nician IIT (52.5% time) at $12,000 effective February 1, 1970. Funds for this
change are available in Bioengineering Classified Salaries. Mr. Bean will also

be paid as Engineering Technician IIT (47.5% time) from DHEW Grant 5 SOOI FR 05654~
0Z2; he was formerly paid at 50% time from this grant. {RBC 83)

Library
23, Appoint Mr. Fred W. Todd as Assistant Librarian and Instructor of Medical

Bibliography at an annual salary rate of $12,500 effective February 1, 1970.
{(RBC 87)

Regional Medical Program

24. Appoint Mr. Martin J. Green as Research Scientist (25% time) at an annual
salary rate of $15,000 effective January 1, 1970 through August 31, 1970. Funds
needed for this appointment to come from Grant 2-G0-3-RM-00007C2. (RBC 62)

1
£

ST



TRANSFER OF FUNDS:

1. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

2. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

3.  Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

5. Amount of Transfer:
To:

From:

For:

Service Departments

Department of Animal Care
Geo Budget Adjustment:
To:

From:
For:

Medical Communications

7. Budget Adjustment:
To:

From:

For:

4.  Amount of Transfer:

To:
From:
For:

¢ 15286
$2,800.00
Pathology, Classified Salaries
Pathology, Maintenance and Operation
To establish a temporary position for a Clerk-Typist
in this department to assist in handling the ex-
panding activities of the dapartment. (RBC 55)

$3,883.03

Biochemistry, Classified Salaries

Biochemistry, Teaching Assistants

To provide the necessary salary funds required to
continue the employment of a Research Assistant

through the end of the fiscal year. (RBC 56)
$1,820.00
Radiation Safety Program, Classified

Salaries $ 1,820.00
Radiation Safety Program, Maintenance

and Operation 500.00
Radiation Safety Program, Equipment 1,220.00

To provide the funds necessary to
continue the employment of technical
persconnel through the end of the
fiscal vear. (RBC 57)

$600.00

Radiclogy, Travel

Radiology, Maintenance and Operation

To provide the necessary travel funds to permit the
Chairman of the department to attend two conferences
rated as essential to the development of the radig-
logy teaching program. (RBC 85)

$4,440,00

Physiology, Malntenance and Operation

Physiology, Classified Salaries

To provide the funds necessary to enzble this department

to meet its operational requirements. (RRC 81)
Services
$22,000,00
Maintenance and Operation $ 2,000,060
Purchase of Materials for Resale 20,000.00
Credit for Sales and Services 22,000.00
To adjust to a total anticipated

income of $42,000 or an average

monthly rate of $3,500 per month

as versus $1,666 per month pre-

viously estimated., (RBC 60)

Services

$35,000.00
Maintenance and Operation $ 5,000.00
Purchase of Materials for Resale 20,000.00
Xerox Rental 10,000,00
Credit for Sales and Services - Regular 25,000,00
Credit for Sales and Services - Xerox 10,000.00

The rate of income for this service
department has increased fo approxi-
mately $8,000 per month versus an estimate
of approximately $3,750. This is to adjust
estimated income and expenditures to a rate
of $7,500 per month., (RBC 82)

iespec;f:iii submitted,

C. Pannlll
Dean

I
(W3]

3T



1527

L Su}

February 5, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chaucellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

lbe following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to tg
Board of Regcnts at the meeting in San Antonio, Texas on March 6 '%g. -
GIFT: The following gift has been received. I recommend your approval and!
that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donor by the
Secretary.

Donor Purpose and Condlition Amount
1. Jahn Dental Supply Company  Dental Lguipment to be used $9,747.00
507 Brooklyn Avenue in the early orientaticn to
Post Office Box 2142 dental techniques for stu-
San Antonio, Texas 78200 dents effective September,

Mr. Louls T. Jahn 1970,

Rﬂspect:ully submitted,

é/ﬂgéikﬁﬁbL//

L//jonn V. Olson
' Dean-elect

SAD-1



TEXAS MEDICAT BRANCE AT GALVESTCH

GALVESTCN, TEXAS

February &, 1970

for your approval and presen t
an Antonic, Texss, on Mar

MEDICAL STAFF OF

SITY OF T

=2
v
dg
"Iie
H
=
=

I BRAD AT T GALVESTON: On recommenaatlon ¢t the Executive
ttee of thﬁ mealcal Staff in compliance with the Bylaws, Rules and
tio £ i £

the Medical 8ftaff, approval is regquested for the appointment
' ol Jr., M.D., Instructor, full-time, Department of
ve mewbership on the Medical Staff.

-
bl
O
g
@
oot
CF
!J

[ 1=

FELLOWSHIP FIND: The Medical Branch Mclaughlin’
W. Mclaughlin Fel ] g¥he] L8

[eIagss
o]

e}

¢

3

g

@

13

o}

‘eilowshin

T

the James W. Tzughlin Predoctoral Fellowship for Mr. James
for the pericd February 1, 1970 through Januvary 31, 197,

el
1N
w
YR
&

e

Nl oo
Pl
Ty

i he peric
Aoril 29, 1965 {the dat
of his death) to November
3, 189, Funds to be
deposited in a Current
Re iete count entitled
¥

)

]
ooy s

(@]

q i

= o
<t

O

J

=

@ ot
e

=

O

fout
O

65}

&

& L,000.00

1,200.00
300.00

1528



GIFTS (continued)

Donor and Address

1529

Purpose and Conditicns Amount

2. Dr. Hamilton Ford
Chairman, Department of
Neurclogy and Psychiatry
UIMB at Galveston
Galveston, Texas

10,000.00(L)

-

Dr. Titus H. Harris Memorial
ILibrary Fund - Department of
Neurcleogy and Psychiatry.

{1} Funds donated by the partners of the Titus Harris Clinic.

3. Dr. Hamilton Ford
Chalrman, Department of
Neuwrology and Psychiatry
UTMB at Galveston
Galveston, Texas

[y

Dr. Titus H. Harris Memorial
Library Fund - Department of
Neurology and Psychiatry.

$ 2,&60.63(2)

(2) Represents the approximate value of 155 shares of The
Tucson Gas, Electric and Fower Company stock, certifi-
cate Ho. TC 32662 (100 shares) and certificate No.

TC 0136L2 (55 shares), given to the Medicel Branch by

r. Hamilton Ford.

L. The Moody Foundation
Galveston, Texas

Mrs. Mary Philley

¢/o Baker, Botts, Shepherd
& Coates

Egperson Bulilding

Houston, Texas

N

Final payment on The Moody $200,000.00
Foundation's commitment of

$1,000,000 for the con-

struction of a medical

library building. (Board

of Regents’ Minutes of

December 1]l-12, 196k,

Item No. @, Page G-3)

Gift of a poritrait of
Dr. Robert EariCone, who
from 1928 until his death
in 1955 was Chief of our
Urclogy Division. The
portrait of Dr. Cone is
valued at $10,000.00.
This gift given by Mrs.
R. §. Cecne and her daughter,
Mrs. Mary Philley, was nade
on October &, 1969 and
accepted by Chancellor
Ransom on October 15, 196G.
{(Mrs. R. B. Cone is now
deceased) .



GIFTS {continued)

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

The Sealy & Smith Foundation
For the Jonn Sealy Hospltal
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

O™

7. The Sealy & Smith Foundation
For the John Sealy Hospital
200 University Boulevard
Galveston. Texas

8. The Sealy £ Smith Foundation
For the John Sealy Hospital

v
200 University Boulevard
Galveston, Texas

Q. Mr. John M. Winterbothanm
503 Rank of the Southwest
Houston, Texas

(3)Represents the approximate

For support of the building
vrogram for the month of
Noverber, 1969. This pay-
ment is charged to the
Foundation's commitment of
$3,800,000 - Board of
Regents’ Minutes of
September 27-28, 1953,

For support of the building
vrogram for the month of
December, 1969. This pay-
ment is charged Lo the
Feundation's compitment of
$3,800,000 - Board of
Regents’ Minutes of
September 27-28, 1963.

For support of the bullding
program for the month of
January, 1970. This pay-
ment is charged to the
Poundation's commitment of
$3,800,000 ~ Board of
Regents' Minutes of
September 27-28, 1963.

For support of the Dr.

Titus H. Harris Memorial
Library Fund - Department
of Neurclogy and Psychiatry.

value of 35 shares of

Holiday Inng of America, Inc., stock, certificate

No. 21805, given to the Medical Branch by Mr.

Winterbotham.

e,

Ch
A
&

Amount

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): Aporoval is requested for the accepbtance of the

following grants:

Donor and Address

Purpose and Conditions

1. Bristel Laborabories
P. 0. Box 657
Syracuse, New York

For research con The Use of
Ketaject® as an Induction
Agent. The project is
directed by Dr. Daniel L.
Traber, Assistant Professor,

Department of Anesthesioclogy.

G-3

Amount

$ 26,171.00



ST

[S3aN

1531

ANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL) - continued

[N

I~

CONTRACTS AWL GRS

Donor and Address Purpose and Conditions Amount
The Deafness Research ¥or support of research on $ 6,600.00
Foundation Gentamicin Sulfate,
366 Madison Avenue Correletion of Histopathology,
New York, N. Y. and Ciinical Audionetry in

Burned Patients, for the

period January L, L1970 through

December 31, 1970; directed by

Dr. Richard A. Lawrence,

Assistant Professor, Department

of Ctolaryngology.
Vedical Research Institutional "seed resesrch" § 6,000.00
Foundation of Texas, Inc. grant. Funds to be ad inistered

Adsms Petroleum Center
Building
Houston, Texas

Hational Foundation
Birth Defects Center
800 Second Avenue
New York, N. Y.

Fational Cystic Fibrosis
Reseszrch Foundation

202 Rast Llth Street
Mew York, N. Y.

ANTS (F

SDERAL) :

by the Medical Branch Reseerch
Committee.

For support of a Birth Defects $ 33,497.00
Center under the direction of

Dr. J. R. Hebeler, Assistant

Professor, and Dr. C. W.

Daeschner, Professcr and

Chalrman, Deparbtment of

Pediatrics.

For support of research on $ 2,500.00
Oyster Cilla Assay for the

Cystic Fibrosis Factor, for
the pericd March 1, 1970
through July 1, 1970. The
project is directed by
Barbara H. Bowman, Ph.D.,
I. H. Xempner Professor and
Chairman, Department of
Human Genetilcs.

The following comtracts and grants have

been signed by the appropriate officigl upon the recommendation of the
respective Technical directors, fiscal officer, and the Director of the
Office of Sponscored Research. I recommend approval and ratification of
signatures:

1. Grant No. 2 ROI NS0858L4-02, Revised, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides 326,356, for the
veriod Se ptember 1, 1969 through August 31, 1970, for research on Laryageal
and Tracheal Prostheses. The total project period extends from September
1, 1969 chrough August 31, 1972. The project is direcited by Dvr. Byron J.
Balley, Professor and Chalrman, Depsrtment of Otolaryngology.



1532

ERAL) - continued

Ko, DADALT-68-c-8152, by .
nd, Washingbon,
ntract Lo & new
irect sslaries

nd sick leave pay
ge Interval on

F,

)

T
¥
b

5 ot
O
[}

5o o o

A .
=

<

.
i

oD O
=y

H
*
i
O
E-> S\J

2
oo
@
o

e
r
£

jage

oy

et

H
<
o

. C.

1967 th

salarie

Cempand, Washingbon,
period September 1,
zed research direct
oliday and sick
tudies on Burn and

o
Prasident.

i

ED
a3
L o

o

WaEES, , holiday and
{This cont The research
Trradiatic d by Dr. Donglé
aoclate Pr 8.

Froject No. 1001,
Health

No. 1026,
Health

salaries and wag rough September 30,
1970, for support £ Bducation for
Cecupational Ther Cary Blalock,
Director, Qccupat

L

403 Kb~ 7-02, Project No. 1018,
1 Welfare, Public Health
sts of 50.2% of
rough September 30,
ionald Cooperative
gion. The project is

[
A



CONTRACTS AVD GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

9. Letter, dated December 9, 1969, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service., extends the expiration
date of Grant No. 5 ROL AMOT7616-0A for a period of four months withous
additional funds. The new budget pericd dates will now be January 1,
1969 through April 30, 1970, and the project pericd dates are January

, 1967 through April 30, 1970. The project on Aldcosterone Production
=n Adrenogenital Syndrome 1s directed by Dr. George T. Bryan, Associafe
Professor of Pediatrics, and Assistant Director, Clinical Study Center.

10. Grant Wo. 73000-02-69-C2, by which the Department of Healih,
Education, and We1fare, Public Heazlth Service, provides $45,571, for the
period February 1, 1009 thro gh April 306, 1970, for a Feamily Planning
Program for (Galveston County. The project is directed by Dr. Wm. J.

MceGanity, Professor and Chairman, Department of Cbstetrics and Gynecology.
The project was formerlty directed by Dr. R. J. Seymour, Assistant
Professor, Department of CObstetrics and Gynecology.

0. 2 ROL NS00H90-16, by which the Department of Health,
Educabion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $32,789, for
the period January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, for research on
Electron Microscopy om the Nervous System. The total project period
extends from January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1874. The research
is directed by Dr. onaWQ Duncan, Professor, Department of Anatonmy.

}_._I
J ]
(9]
=y
A
i1
ct
=
-y O

1

12. Amendment/Modification No. PO02 to Comtract No. F330615-68-C-1096, by
which The United States Alr Force, Alr Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Alr Force Base, Ohio, extends the
expiration date of the contract to December 15, 1969. The research on
Biogynthesis, Release and Metabolism of Adrenaline snd Noradrenzline in
Stressful Situations is directed by Dr. McChesney Goodall, Professcr of
Surgery end Physiology.

13. Amcﬂmment/ﬂod fication No. 48 to Contract No. WAS 9-8122, by which
the Naticnal Aercnasutics and Space Administration—Mannea Spacecraft Center,
R & D Procurement Branch, Houston, Texas, increases the amcuat of the
contract by $2,400.00. The research on Humoral & Cellular Aspects of
Man'®s Tmmunity to Manned Spaceflight is directed by Dr. Stephan E.
Ritzmeann, Research Professor, and Dr. William C. Levin, Professor,
Department of Internal Medicine.

[=REN

1%, Grant No. O ROL HE12751-07 (formerly AM HE 0B222), by which the
Department of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Publiic Heslth Service,
provides $20,278, for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31,
197G, for research on Electron Microscopy - Effects of Cholestercl
Inhibitors. The total project periocd extends from Januvary 1, 1970 through
Decerber 31, 1972. The reseszrch is directed by Dr. Robert D. Yates,
Agsociate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

[

15, Grant No. 5 GOL IMOC201-0k, by which the Departwment of Health,
Hducation, and Well , Pupblic Health Service, provides $9,239, for

the period Japuary 1, 1870 through December 31, 1870, for Medical
Lﬁbra?y Regource Pupport. The tobtsl project period extends from January
1, 1957 through Decembe 31, 1871, The project is directed by Mr. C.
Lee Jones, Director, Medical Zranch Library.

o
]
(@



1534

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (FEDERAL) - continued

16. Grant No. 2 R10 CAQ3096-13, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $56,826, for the
period Januvary 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, for research on South-
vest Camcer Chemotherspy Study Group. The total project period extends
from January 1, 1970 through Decenmber 31, 1972. %he project is directed
by Dr. Wiliiam C. Levin, Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

17. Grant Wo. 5 ROL CAO7882-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,185, for
the period Januvary 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, for research on
Relationship of Pineal toc Tumor Growth. The total project period
extends Tfrom January 1, 1968 through December 31, 1970. The project is
directed by Dr. Alvin ¥. Rodin, Professor, Department of Pathology.

18. Grant Wo. 5 R22 AT08260-03, by which the Department of Healih,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $10,885, for
the periocd January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970, for research on
Distributlion of Brugia Malayli in Vertebrate Hosts. The total project
period extends from January 1, 1968 through December 31, 1970. The
project is directed by Dr. Adsm Ewert, Assistant Professor, Department
of Micrchiology.

19. Grant No. 2 ROL NS05665-06, by which the Department of Health,
EBducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $20,604, for the
perled January L, 1970 through December 31, 1970, for research on Ultra-
structure - Carotid Body - Paragenglia. The total project period extends
from January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1972. The project is directed
by Dr. Robert D. Yates, Asscciate Professor, Department of Anabomy.

0. Grant FNo. 5 s0L RRO5¥27~O9; by which the Department of Health,
iducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $262,962, for the
eriod January 1, 197C through December 31, 1970, for Genersl Resesrch
uppert. The project is directed by Dr. Joseph M. White, Vice-President
or Academic Affairs and Dean of Medicine.

o

(&

Hy ot

i

Grant Wo. 1 RO1 HE12G890~01, by which the Department of Health,
sducation, and Welfare, Public Heslth Service, provides $27,587, for the
eriod Januvary L, 1970 through December 31, 1570, for research on Chemical
asis for Selective B-Receptor Interaciions. The total project periocd
extends from January 1, 1970 through December 31, 1972. The project is
directed by Dr. Bernard Levy, Prcfessor, Department of Pharmascology and
Toxicology.

1 o

-

velie

22. Crant Ko. 5 RCL AM12745-03, by which the Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,566, for the
pericd Januvary 1, 1970 through Decewber 31, 1970, for research on Effect
of Parathyrcld Hormone on Bone. The total project period extends from
January 1, 1969 through December 1, 1972. The project 1s directed by
Dr. Williem P. Deiss, Jr., Professor and Chalrmen, Department of Internal
Medicine,

[
!.
-3



1535

Recommended Amendments to 1969-70 Budget

General Administraticon

Service Computation Cenbter

1. Accept the resignation of Mr. Robert XK. Dunn, Technical Assistant to
the Director at a salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months, effective December

8, 1869. (RBC 237)

Instruction and Depertmental Operations

Office of the Vice-President for Academic

ATTairs and Dean of Medicine

2. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr.
Jr., Dean of Graduate Studies, part-time, at a salary of
months, to read December 30, 1969 instead of Woverber 1,

tdward N, Brandt,
330,000 for 12
%69, (RBC 254)

kbm*ﬂ

Angtomy

3. Incregse the sslary rate of Mr. Ricardo V. Morales, Research Associabe
IT, from $11.400 to $12,000 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1970.
Additional funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 2 RO1 NS 00A00-16.
(RBC 257)

- /

Internal Medicine
4. Resgppoint Dr. Martin P. Rappaport as Clinical Instructor, part-time,
without salary, effective September 1, 1969. (RBC 236)

=

Change the status of Mreg. Marthae E. Troell from Research Techniclan
¢ Laboratory Technclogist 1 at
tive December 29, 1969.

ac
ASA Project NAS ¢8122. (RBC 259)

-
2 e
at a salary rate of $5,268 for 12 months ©
e salary rate of $7.b440C for 12 months, effe
Additioral funds needed are to come from NA

6. Chenge the status of Miss Sandra L. Faton from BElectron Microscopy
Trainee at a salary rate of $4,392 to Electron Microscopy Technician T at
2 88 lﬂwy rate of $5,520 for 12 wmonths, effective aﬂuavy l, 1970, Tunds
needed are to come from DHEW Grant No. 5 ROL &AM 1311h-0k. (RBC 264)

Neurology and Psychiatry

7. Appcint Dr. Phillip M. Forman as Assistant Professcr, part-time,
without salary, effective September 1, 1969. Dr. Formsn 2lso serves as
Asgistant Professcr in the Department of Pediastrics at a salary rate of
$23,000 for 12 momths. (RBC 247)

Costetrics and Gynecology

&. Increasse the salary of Mrs. Evelyn W. Calhouﬁ, Social Work Bupervisor,
part-tinme, from $10,260 to $£10,800 for 12 months (38,700 from Interagency
Contract and %2,;@0 from Galveston ﬂOﬁNuﬂluy Action boun01L;, effective
January 1, 1970. Mrs. Calhoun alsc serves as Soclal Work Supervisor,
part- %1mo, at & salary of §1,200 in Sccial Service. Total salary for 12
menths, $12,000. (RBC 261)

Otolaryngology

9. Create a new position of Secretary I at a salary rate of $4,584 for

12 months, effective December 5, 1969. Funds needed are to come from

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 23%)

Pathology

10. Accept the resigpation of Dr. Robert A. Turner, Research Instructor,
at & salary rate of 210,440 for 12 months, effective Januery 15, 1970.
(RRC 238)



Recommended Amendments to 1869-70 Budget - continued

Physiology

11. Reappoint Dr. Edgar A. Blair, Professor, at a salary rate of $19,886
for 12 months, effective December 1, 1969. Dr. Blair is returning from a
leave of absence. [(RBC 240)

s

2 Increase the salary rate of Dr. Samuel M. Kolmen, Professor, from
20,500 "o $21,420 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1970. Additional
unds needed are to come from Shrine Burn Institute Services. (R8¢ 2L8)

it

T

y

Preventive Medicine and Community Health

13. Increase the salary rate cof Mr. Severn M. Frey, Research Associate
IT, from $12,000 to $12,600 for 12 months, effective Decenmber 1, 1969,
Additional funds needed are to come Ffrom USDI Grant No. 17010-DYB.

(RBC 2h1)

1%, Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Edward N. Brandt,

Jr., Professor, pert-time, at a salary of $5,000 for 12 months, to read
December 30, 1969, instead of November 1, 1969. (RBC 253)

Radiclogy

15. Delete the name of Dr. Michael D. Howard, Assistant Instructor at =
salary rate of $8,400 for 12 months. Dr. Howard did not accept his 1969-
70 sppointment. (RBC 2L6)

Surgery

6. Delete the name of Dr. John P. Willisms, Research Imstructor, at a
salary rate of $12,000 for 12 months. Dr. Williams did not accept his
1969-70 sppointment. (RBC 245}

School of Allied Health Sciences -
Cffice of the Dean

Lf. Change the status of Mrs. Betty J. Brown from Clerk-Typlst IT at a
salary rate of $h:800 for 12 months to Clerk-Typilst IIT at a salary rate

of $6,168 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1969. Additional funds
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional.
(RBC 239)

School of Allied Health Sciences -

Cceupstional Therspy

13. Appoint Mrs. Maybelle E. Stout as Assistant Instructor at a salary
rate of $10,022 for 12 months, effective December 1, 196Q. Funds needed
?re to c;me from Regional Medical Program (Grant No. 2-803-RM-000CT-02.
RBC 232

University Hospitals

Office of the Vice-President for
Health Services

=

19. Increase the salary rate of Mr. William E. Young, Jr., Assistant
Administrator of Hospitals, from $13,000 to $13,790 for 12 months, effective

December 1, 1G59. Additiona} funds needed sre to come from the deparitmental
» - I

non-teaching salary budget. (RBC 233)

20. Change the status of Mrs. Diane A. Walton from Clerk~-Typist IT at a
salary rate of $k,800 for 12 months to Clerk-Typist IIT at a salary rate of
$6,168 for 12 months, effective December 1, 1969, Additional funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (RBC 2u4lL)



1537

vy

Recommended Awendments to 196 969-70 Budget - continued

“Versity ospitals (continued)
ice of the Vice-President
Health Services
Accept the resignation of Mr. James E. Sullivan, Associate Administrator
Hospitals, at a salary rate of $17,000 for 12 months, effective December
1966, (RBC 249)

I~ 5
}_

HJ

a
b=

ra sl O
P

f

e O

Mr. Robert Z. Lewls as Assictant Administrator of Hospital
v rate of $13,000 for 12 months, effective January 5, 1970.
d are to come from the departmental non-teasching salary budget.

M. Murray as Asesistant Administrator of Hospitals
2,500 for 12 months, effective Janvery %, 1970,
cme Ifrom the depertmental non-teaching salary budse

o

Soclal Service

@i, Increase the salary of Mrs. Evelyn W. Calhoun, Social Work Superviscr,
part~time, from $1,150 to §1,200 for 12 months, effective January 1, 1970.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental classilied

frs . Calhoun also serves gs Social Work Superviscr, part-
lary of $10,800 in the Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology.
12 monthe, $12,000. (®BC 260)

Re

QOc

25 Mrs. Kathleen Bechtel from Occupaticonal Therapy
As o 4 b 78L for 12 months to Thergpeulic Activity
Spe of w?,uk“ for 12 months, effective January 1,
147 come from the departmental classified salary
b

The Marine Bicomedicagl Institute

26. Change the status of Dr. Stewart ¢. Wolf, Jr., from Scientific Dirsctor,
part-time, witheut salary. to Directer, one-half time, at 2 salary rate of
$k2,500 Tor 12 months, effective January 1, 1870. needed ars fTo come

0

from the deparinmental non-teaching selary budget.

]
Medical Branch Library
27. Appoint Miss ?*annc H

&8 Assistant Reference Librarian - Instrucitor
g

ardir
at & salary rste of $8,000 fo 12 months, effective December 1, 1000, Funds
nesded are to come from the de partmental non-teaching salary budgeto (RBC 231)

Cperation and Maintenance

2 i 32,375 from Unallocated Appropriations - (eneral to Paysical
Plant - Ceneral Services. This transfer of funds 1s needed to cover the
Medical Branch's vrorats share of the increased premium,on the Blanket
System-wide fMire and Extended Coverage Insurance. (RBC 262)



. 1538

Recommended Amendments to 1969-70 Budget ~ continued

Sealy & Smith Foundation Hospitals

Medical House Stall

22. Increase the salary of Dr. Williawm W. Bondurant, III, Resident -
Third Year, part-time, from $2,L00 to $2,880 for 12 months, effective
January 1, 1970. Additional funds nesded are to come from the depart-
mental nen-teaching salary budget. Dr. Bondurant alsc serves as
Resident - Third Year, pert-time, at a stipend of $12,996 and as
Assistant Medical Consultant to VRA, parb-time, at a salary of $600 in
the Department of Neurology and Psychietry. Total salary for 12 months,

$16,476.  (RBC 255)

Sincerely yours,
é/} %&%’Wf’

ya P. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TGBJIr :VET :or President



iy
)

THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

February 5, 1587(

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 787172

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentat
Board of Regents at the meeting in San Antonio, Texas on Marche

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received. I recommend your approval
and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent to the donors by

the Secretary.

Donor

Purpose and Condition Amount

1. Eastman Kodak Company Photographic equipment to $1,489,50
63 Cedar Spring Road be utilized by the Medicine
Dallas, Texas 75235 Department for research
Mr. Raymond J. Urban purposes
Vice-President of Sales
2. *Lemuel Scarbrough Foun- To add to the "Lemuel Scar- 1,500.00

dation
717 Scarbrough Bldg.
Auvstin, Texas 78701

Mrs. Margaret Scarbrough

President

GRANTS {NONGOVERNMENTAL):

The following grants have been yeceilved. 1

brough Foundation Fund”

rec-

ammend your approval and that the appreciation of the Board of Regents be
sent to the donors by the Secretary.

Bonor Purpose and Condition Amount
1., John W. Mattingly To establish the "Interna- $G,028.13
503 S. Grant ticnal Symposium on Leuk-
Fort Collins, Colorado ocytes - Mattingly" grant
80521 to be used primarily to
finance this symposium in
March, 1870.
2. Medical Research Foun- To add to the Medical Re- 6,000.00
dation of Texas, Inc. search Foundation of Texas
Adams Petroleum Center Fund
Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77025
Mr. Marvin K. Collie
President
3. Vick Divisions Research To add to the "Vick Divi- 6,008.00

One Bradford Road

Mount Vernon, New York
10553

Dr., Thomas £, Grubb

Director of Investiga-
tive Research

sions Research Grant!



CONTRACTS AND GRANTS ihe | - hee .”
by the Associate Dean for Business Af 2T Sig e
upon recommendation of the Di 1 approved by the Comptro arx
the Chancellior. I recommend vour apn?ov;_ and ratification of the signa-

tures.

< -08 for
December 31, 14970,
project is LJlCCLQU.by

CS.PUHLS, General Research S
: OO, for the period Jdﬂhd;}
i “General Research Support Grant.”
Dr. John V. Olson, Dean.

2. U.5.P.H.5. Regional Medical Program FProject Training Grant 2 G03 RM-
B0007-02 (Project 1018) for $383.00, for the period OLLU ¥ 1, 18969,
through September 30, 1870, entiticd “Expansion of Re OHUT jaxillofacial
Prosthetic Services."” This p*o;e is directed by ﬁrc Joe B Urane, Pro-
fessor, Restorative Dentistry L\owwi te Restorations) and (Maxillo Facial
Prosthesis) and Member and Professor, al Science Institute

Al

5. ULS.PULS. Regional dedical Progre
0o, i*o*r ahe e

i,
00007-02 (Project 1020) for 554,642,
through September 30, 1970, entlﬁ_
Radlotherapy.”™ This DTOJ”LL is &
Restorative Dentistry (Complete Rw;'
thesis) and Member and Professor,

4, Revised U.S.P.H.S. Research Grant
the period September 1, 1669, throt

S0}
¥
Culture and Electron Microscomy of th his pr
by Dr, George G. Rose, Assoclate Professor, Medicine {Internal ﬂediClD@].

{See Meeting No. 673, Pao -1}

for S221.631.00 for
entitled iif
is project is

5. Revised U.5.P.H.S. Research Grant
the period September 1, 1969, fnrough August 3
Biology of the Pericdontium in Health n? Disea

directed by Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Director, Dental Science ;nktjvvt.g and
Professor, Pathology (Dental ?& helogy).  (See Meeting No. 073, Page D-1)

Recommended Amendments to the 1969-70 Budget:

.".:\

General Institutional Expense

11, lrdnsfggmpi Funds : 1rajs Fer $12,425.00 from Unallocated Faculty Sala
ries for the purpose of pr 1'ing for the Institutional Assessment from
the Central Applications Office. ({R3C-24)

Physiology (Pharmacclogy)

2. Change of Status: Mrs. Myrna L.
1 at an anmual salary of §06,108.00

salary of $7,440.00, effective Jdﬂb
geted position and transfer $848.00 f

rom faboratory Technician

i Clniuiuu IT &t an annual
UU available in bud-

C;Z?ohﬂ,ﬁf‘ Oleon
3

gean



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOBFITAL AND TUMOR IRETITUTE AT HOUSTON

February 5, 1970

Dr. HEarry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

1970:

GIFTS:

The following docket
to the Board of Regents at its meeting

I recommend accepbance of the following gifts and that the apm*e-

is submitted for your approvel and presentation
in San Antonio, Texas on March 6,

ciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donor

American Cancer Society,
Texas Division
Austin, Texas

B. Baldridge & Roberia W.
Bsldridge

Box 379

Pampa, Texas T9065

The Bertner Foundation

c/o Mr. John Freeman
Fulbright, Crocker, Freeman,
Bates & Jaworski

Bank of The Southwest Bldg.
Heuston, Texas 77002

Hegle~Kearns International
60L4-605 Kearns Building
Salt Lake City, Utan 8hiol

Mr. Arthur I. Ginsburg
P. 0. Box 2108
Fort Worth, Texes

Houston Production Company
1530 Bank of The Southwest
Bldg., Houston, Texas 77002

Kelsey and Leary Foundation
6624 Fannin
Houston, Texas T7025%

Purpose Amount
Turpose Amount

Donation to provide
T,500 carrying bags
for 10th Internstionsl
Cancer Congress

Donation for University 1,000.00 *

Cancer Foundstion-
Profegssional Excellence
fund

Donation For Memorial 21,000.00

To Dr. E. W. Bertner

Donation for Evalustion 1,300.00 ¥

of Plasma Scalpel

Donation placed in
Account Various Donors
For President's Con-
tingency Fund

Donation placed in
Verious Denors For
synecology Service

Donation for Dr. James 8,000.00 ¥

J. Bart's Hematclogy
Research Prcjiect

$22,700.00 ¥

2,000.00

1,000.00

1541



106.

11.

12.

i3.

1k,

15.

16.

iT.

18.

19.

Donor

Keisey and Leary Foundation
6624 Fannin

Houston, Texas 77025
My . Radeliffe Killam
Leredo, Texas 780L0O

Krost Charitable Trust

c/o Mr. John Freeman
Fulbright, Crocker, Freeman
Bates & Jaworski

Bank of The Southwest Bldg.
Houston, Texas T7002

Mr. and Mrs. Theodore H.
3701 Allen Parkwsy
Houston, Texas T7019

Mr. Thecdore N. Law
3701 Allen Parkway
Houston, Texas TT00L

Mr. Terry Burge

The Leader

L222 Ella Boulevard
Hovgton, Texas T7018

Mr. John T. Pickens
§00 Preston Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75225

Mr. Dennis E. Pitcock
5518 Cedar Creek
Houston, Texas

77027

Mr. Morris Schnitzer
3818 8. W. Martins Lane
Portland, Oregon

Arthur Sterenberg Estate
Weldon M. Fielder
Attorney at Law

201 E. San Antonio Street
Lockhart, Texas 7T864L

Warner-Lambert Research
Institute

201 Tabor Road

Morris Plains, New Jersey

07950

Mr. Richard T. Wax
The Wex Company
P. 0. Box 60

Amory, Mississippi 38821

Law

Purpose

Donation for Salary
Support For Tumor
Registry

Donation placed in
Various Donors For
Unallocated Gift Fund

Donstion for Develop-
mental Therapeutics
for special steriliza-
Tion unit for patients
with acute blood
dyscrasisz

Donation to the Univer-
sity Cancer Foundation

for 10th International

Cancer Congress

Final payment on com-
mitment for Clinicel
Radiotherapy Research
Unit Project

Denation in memory of
Mrs, Willie Mae Burge

Donation for Research
for Doctors Griffin
and Sinclair

Donation for Presi-
dent's Contingency
Fund

Donaticn for
Head and Neck Travel
Fund

Begquest to M. D.
Anderson Hospital by
Last Will and Testa-~
ment of Mr. Arthur
Sternenberg

Dongtion for Endoscopic
Instruments for the
Depariment of Medicine

Longtion to the Uni-
versity Cancer Founda-
tion, Professional
Excellence Fund

-y

1547

Anmount

$ 1,201.00 ¥

1,000.00

5,400.00

6,422.50

56,258.29

1,000.00

2,000.00

1,000 Shares cf
Quasar Sciences, Inc.
Common Stock {Approx-
imate Value $3,000)

3,000.00 #

2,000.00

4,500.0C ¥

1,000.00



Donor

20. Weems Foundation
afo Mr. John G. Hesrd
Vinson, Elkins, Searls &
Connally
Attorneys &t Law
First City National Bank
Building., Houston, Texas
77002

21, M. D. Anderson Foundation
Mr., David D. Peden, Fiscal
Agent
P. 0. Box 2557

Houston, Texas 77002

22. Mrs. Harry C. Wiess
2 Sunset Road

Purpose Amount
Donation from Weens
Foundation for use
of Dr, William V.
Leary

$ 1,000.00

Fourth Quarterly In-— 1,417.50
come on stock donated

12/315/53 by Mrs. Harry

C. Wiess placed in the

aceount "Mrs. Harry C.

iiess Fund for Cancer

Research”

et

Additional Contribu-
tion to the Harry

50,000.00

I 1543

Carothers Wiess Chair
for (Cancer Research

Houston, Texas

77005

23. Eastman Kodakx Company
6300 Cedar Springs Road
Pallas, Texas 75235

Donation of Kodak Reflex Camersa with ¥
Approximate Value
of §2,500

pecial Camers for De~
partuent ©f Medical
Communications

* No coriginal Ietter of transmittal

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracis, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotiated by the Pusiness Manager, and have been signed by
the President upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Deputy Chancellor. I recommend
your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 2 ROL CAC3195-13 SEC by which the Public Health Service,
KNational Cancer Institute, provides funds for the project "Southwest Cancer
Chemotherapy Study Group® for the period January 1, 1970 through December 31,

1972. The asmount of $28,039 is awearded for the period Janvary 1, 1270 fo
December 31, 1870. This grant is under the direction of Dr. Raymond
Alexanian.

2. Grant No.5 801 ER0O5511-08 by which the Public Health Service, General
Research Support Branch, provides funds for the project "General Research
Support Grant" for the period Jamuary 1, 1970 through December 31, 1970 in
the amount of $336,108. This grant is under the direction of Dr. R. Lee Clark.

3. Contract No. PH L43-65-60k, Modification Ne. § by which the Public Health
Service, National Cancer Institute, provides funds for the project "Continue
Studies on Relationship of Viruses to Humsn Leukemis, Lymphoma and Breast
Cancer". This revises the period of the contract to April 5, 1965 through
January 31, 1971 and adds the amount of $238,605. This contract is under

the direction of Dr. Leon Dmochowski.

L., Contract No. DA-49-193-MD-2613, Mc :ification No. 8 by which the United
States Army has amended the overhead rate for the periocd September 1, 1966
through December 31, 1667 to %5.4% of direct salaries and wages for the project
"Radicisotopes and Radiation Processes'. his contract wes under the direction
of Dr. Lee D. Farr.

IR

= 0

A-3



1544

5. Grant No. 2 R1LO CALO376-03 SRC by which the Public Health Service,
Wational Cancer insflﬁuteg provides funds Tor the project "Southwest Cancer
up’ for the pericd Jamusry 1, 1970 through December 31,
1972. The amount of $59 270 is awerded for the pericd January 1, 1970 to
December 31, 1970. This grant is under the direstion of Dr. Exil J. Freireich.
6. Grant No i CAOBLBL.I2 RAD by whi
v, Public Health Servi Ra-‘

!J
[
iy
[

Educstion and te,
provides funds for the project Lan
Cells" for the vericd Jamiary l5 & gmount
of $30,543. This grant is under Humphrey.

7. Grant No. 5 P06 RROOLORZ-03 AR v which the #ubiﬂ- “mel*" Service,

b
Division of Research Resources, provid oject "Research
r

Animal Pacility (Insti ution&l} Resource” for the 1 g February 1, 1970
cunt of §1,730 grant is under the

through Jamuary 31, 1971 in
direction of Dr. John H. Ja

8. Grant No. 5 RC1 GM1E6220-0%
Education and Welfare, Hational Insti
of General Medlical Sciences provides

the Depertment of Health,
Heelth, National Institute
"X-rzy Fluorescence

Studies of Biologic Materislsg” for thas “‘h December 31,
1971, The smount of $104,40& is awsrded for the peri nuar - to Decem-
ber 31, 1970. This grant is under the directi -] { A

9. Grant No. 5 ROL CAOLLOL-32 PC Dby which the Public Heslth Service, Nabional

Cancer Ins 1tuty, provides funds for the project "Biosynithesis and Role of Deoxy-
nucleotides™ Tor the periocd April 1, 1970 through March 31, 1971 in the amount
of $36,85k. This grant is under the direction of Dr. E. Co leen Moore.

10. Grant No. 5 ROL1 ¥E 12187-02 8GYA by which the Public Health Service,
National Heasrt and Iung Institute, provides funds for the project Myougru¢al
Metabolism During Surgical Bypass” ©

g3 Toy the pericd Februwary 1, 1970 through
January 31, 1971 in the amount of $26,828. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Marion J. McMurtreyr.

. nt N n WS i3-1 RO by :r.li~..1- e Publ i B N4 CVLCEe

11 Grani No. 2 R10O CAQRTIZ-13 & by which the Public Pea th Service,
a2 o -, L. P 15 L} EN

kaci L ISTLATCE s DY ol Turn for &L YL, Can

Wational Cancer Institute, provides funds for the project 'Sou hweff Jancer

Chemotherapy Study Group Pediatrics” for the pericd January 1, 1870 through

December 3L, 1972. ‘The amount of

ox
& $42,328 is awarded for the period January 1,
1870 te December 31, 1970. nt the direction of Ir. Grant

Taylor.

iz. Grant No. 2 R10 CALLBLL-X3 SRC  ty which the Public [e ith Bervice,
National Cancer Institute, nyVlQES funds for the project ’ Leukemia Treatment -
S%W Cancer Chemotn erapy Study Group” for the nperiod January 1, 1970 through
December 31, 1972, The amount of $26,410 is awarded for the period January 1,

1970 to December 31, 1970. This grant is under the direction o? Dr. Grant
Taylor.

13. Grant No. 5 ROL CA11138-02 RAD by which the Public Healitlh Service,
National Cancer Institute provides funds for the project "The Radiobislogy

of Normel Tissues” for the pericd Janusary 1, 1870 through December 31, 1973.
The amount of $46,382 is awarded for the period January 1, 1670 to December 31
1970. This grant is under the dirsction of Dr. H. ERedney Withers. ‘Qég

CONTRACTS AND ACREEMERTS, INCLUDING RESEARCH GRANTS

AS DISTINGUISHABLE FROM GIFIS:

GRANTS: The lollowing grants have been acceph 8if of The Unwver51ty
of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospitval ¢ Tumor Ins Houston by the Presi-
dent. I recommend spproval and ratification of res



P 1545

1. Grant No. DRG-105¢ by which the Damon Runyon Memoriszl Fund for Cancer
Research, Inc. provides funds for the project "Cellular and Molecular Effects
of Radiation and Drug Treatment on Buman Malignant Melanoms Cells" for the
period January 1, 1870 ihrough December 31, 1970 in the amount of $8,L00.

This grant is under the direction of Dr. Renald M. Humphrey.

2. Grant No. G-Lll by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation provides funds
for the project "Deoxyribonucleic Acid Synthetic Enzymes in the Cell Membrane"
for the period May 1., 1970 through April 3C, 1973 in the amount of $36,000.

The amount of $12,000 was awsrded for the *wrsb vear This grant is under
the direction of Dr. Jeoan 1. Suit.
3. Grant No. G~1L47 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation provides funds

for the preject "Structursl Studies on Inteinizing Hormone' Ffor the period
May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1973 in the amount of $45,000. The amount of
$15,000 was awsrded for the first year. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Darrell N. Ward

L, Grant No. G-215 by which The Rohert A. Welch Foundation umov1des funds
for the project "Immunochemisiry and Chemistry of Glycoproteins” for the period
May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1971 in the amount of $12,000. This grant is
under the direction of Dr. Max Schlamowitz.

5. Grant No. G-373 1y which The Rohert A. Welch Foundation provides funds

for the project "Comparative Biochemical Characterization of DNA of Vertebrates"
for the period May 1, 1970 through April 30, 1673 in the amount of $36,000.

The amount of $12,000 was awarded for the first year. This grant is under

the direction of Doctors ¥. E. Arrighi, T. C. Hsu and Manley Mandel.

INTERAGENCY CONTRACTS: The folleowing Contract has been negotiated by the
Business Manager and has been sigrned by the President upon recommendation of
the Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller, the Execuitive Vice
Chancelicr for Fiscal Affairs. I recommend your spprovel and ratification of
signatures:

1. Interagency Cooperative Contract between The University of Texas Systenm -
Office of the Coordinator of the Regional Medical Program, Recelving Agent,

and The University of Texas, M. D. Anderson Hospltal and Tumor Institute at
Houston, Performing Agent, for the pericd January 1, 1970 through September 30,
1970. The Performing Agent will provide space, custodisl services, and utilities
for the Receiving Agent in the Anderson-Mayfair Building at 1600 Hclcombe Boule-
vard, Houston, Texas, at & cost of fority two cents per square foot per month

for 1,425 square feet of space.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents at its meeting in San Antonio, Texas
on March 6, 1970.

1969-70

General Administration (Business Mansger's Office)

1. Appeointment. Martha C. Day, Accounting Clerk III (Position 13) at $6,780
per annum, effective December 1, 1969. Source of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries. |

- Pl
2 Q&
Yo

Medical Staff (Medicine)

2. Resignation. Mary E. Sears, Assistant Internist and Assistant Professor of
Medicine, at $20,000 per annum from Department of Medicine {Positicn 15) effec-
tive February 10, 1970. (RBC 123)

A-5



3. Appointment. Jerome B. RBart, M. D., Clinical Assistant Internist (Posi-
tion 2§ payable at the one-sixth time rate of $3,000 per annum from Kelsey-
Leary Foundation Grant for Dr. Rart's Hematolcgy Research Project, effective
January 1, 1970. (RBC 127)

Medical Staff {Clinical Pathology)

Ly, Change in Status. Change Ragquel A. Ramos from Secretsry II, Research
Clinical Pathology at $5,784 per snnum, Position Wo. 8, to Secretary 111,
Clinical Pathology at $6,468.00 per annum, Position 8, effective November 25,
1969. Souce of funds for the new position in Clinical Pathology ieg the
Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 113)

Medical Staff {Radiothersapy)

5. Appointment. Mesd F. Northrop, M. D., Fellow in Radioctherapy payable
at $17,500 per annum from National Institutes of Health Grant 5-R01-CA-05099,
for the period from January 1, 1970 through June 30, 1970. (RBC 122)

Research (Computer Science Laboratory of the Institute of Biomathemstics)

6. Increase in Salary. Peggy V. VWright, Computer Programmer III, from
$11,400 per annum to 312,000 per annum peysble $6,000 per annum from National
Institutes of Health Grant 5-P02-CA-0629L4, Position 6 and $6,000 per annum
from National Institutes of Health Grant $-ROI-CA-11430, Position 17, effec-
tive December 1, 1969 (REC 99)

Medical Staff {Anesthesiclogy)

T. Appoiptment. WNorma J. Adems, Clerk Typist I (Position 13) at $L,020 per

annum, effective December 1, 196G,  Source of funds for this new position is
the Reserve for Salaries., (RBC G8)

Research (Ecology)

8. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funde in the amount of $99000 from the Re-
serve Tor Maintenance and Equipment Account to the Section of Ecology, Depart-
ment of Biology. (RBC 112)

—

Research (Experimental Medicine

9, Appointment. Rebecca L. Gordon, Secretary IT (Position 6) at $5,268
per annum, effective December L, 96> Scurce of funds for this new position
ig the Reserve for Salaries. (“3 106}

10. Resignation. Haryon F. Ruchelman, Assistant Biochemist and Assistant
Professor of Biochemistry, at $15,000 per annum, effective November 12, 1960,
(RBRC 70 - Rev.)

Research (Epidemiology)

1. Appcintment. Seorgla J. Castorens, Tebulating Egquipment Operator {(Pogi-
tion 295 2t 35,028 per snnum, effective December 30, 1669. Source of funds
for this new position is the Reserve for Salaries. (RBC 117)

Research (Virology)

{(1/2 time) Position 31, paysble at 38 per amnmum from Public Health Service
Contract PH-L3-65-60L, effective for per;oa from November 19, 1969 through
December 31, 1969 (RBC 115)

12, Appointment. William E. Pgel, Vir.ting Asscociate Professcr of Virolcgy,
) 200
he

A-6

1546



1547

Fducetion (Office of Fducsbion)

13. Appointment. Warren L. McFarland, M. D., Advanced Benior Fellow in
Diasgnostic Radiology {P 3t10n 3) at $15,000 per annum from National In-
stitutes of Health Grant 5-Ti12-CA-08000, effective January 1, 1970. (RBC 103)

1k, Appointment. Charles Votava, J M, D., Advanced Senicr Fellow in
Radictherapy (Position 8) at $15,000 per annum from Netional Institutes of
Heslth Grent S5-T12-CA-08000, effective Januvary 1, 1970. (BBC 105)

is5. _EyoxﬁfmeNVn Jemes M. Thomson, Jr., M. D., Advanced Senicr Fellow in
Redictherapy (Position ) &t $15,000 per snnum from Netionsl Institutes of
Health Grant 5-T12-CA-08000, effective January 1, 1970. {RBC 10k}

Fducation {(Extension Studies)

~

s. Transfer fundsg in the asmount of $2,
Extension Studies, Meintenance and Operstion appropriation.
created fund of KHesearch Seminsars, Malutenance and Operstion appropriation,
to provide funds for the expenses of the seminar speakers. (RBC 114)

16, Transfer of Fund

50 from the
o the newly

Lrd
I
N

L

Patient Care fctivities (Anesthesiolesy Services)

i7. Increase in Salary. Rebeccs S. Willisams, Nurse Anesthetist Supervisor
(Position 1) from §12,600 per annum, 5o 513,200 per annum, payzble from Budgeted
Funds, effective January 1, 1970. (RBC 126}

Patient Care Activities {Appointments)

18. Appcintment. Dawn D. DeFrance, Clerk I {(Position 30) payable at $3,828
per annum, effective December 1, 1069, Source of funds for this new position
is the Reserve for Salaries. (REBC 97)

Patient Care fctivities (Rlocd Bank)

1 Technoclogist IT from 3/L
per anmue, effective September 1,
status is the Reserve for

19. Change in Status. Alice E. Resves, Medi
time st $5,580 per annum to T

1969, Source of funds for this change
Salaries. {(RBC 108)

r
'..A

] -

~

o

o

D
@

[4
Ay
it
.
= 03
< m

i
[
Iy
PN
i3
¢]

aff Wurse {Position 9) from 3/4
,800 per anmum, effective Sep-
hange in Time gtatus is the

20, Change in Status. Mary A, Jol . St
time at $5,.580 per annum to full time abt $7
tember 1, 1963. Source of funds ¥ is o
Reserve for Salaries. {XBC 10¢}

Patient Care Activities (Medical Social Service)

21. Aggointment, Eady 4. Montaido, Senior Social Worker (Position 20)
payeble at $9,240 per annmum, effective December 8, 1969 through March 8,
1970. Source of funds for this new temporery position is the Reserve for
Salaries. (RBC 101)

Patient Care Activities (Diagnostic Radiclogy Service)

22. Change in Status and Salery Increase. Lee M. Marsh, Jr., from Research
Scientist Engineer to Associate Research Engineer, and calsry increase from
$10,920 per annum to $11,400 per annum, $8,550 per annum from Diagnostic
Radiclogy Service, Position 35, and $2,550 per annum from Buresu of Disease
Prevention and Envircnmental Control Grant 77981, Position 4, effective
Cctober 1, 1969. (RBC 85)




Patient Care Activities {Wursing Service Clinic)

23. Appointment. Teresa F. Bailey, Staff Nurse (Position 39) paysble at

$8,160 per annum, effective December 29, 1969.

nevw position is the Reserve for Sglaries.

General Services (Medical Communications)

24, Incresse in Salary.

Source of funds for this
(RRC 118)

Robert 8. Strong, Chief Comminicstions Engineer

(Position L) from $11,400 per annum to $12,000 per snnum, effective Dacember 1,
1969. Scurce of funds for this sslsry increase is the Reserve for Salaries.

(RBC 100)
25. Appointment. thony S. Drago, Artist (Position 34) payable at the rate
of $6,E68 per annum, effective September 1, 1949, Source of funds for this

new peosition is the Reserve for Salaries.

26. Appointment. Cheryl L. Hopper

{RBC 110)

Artist (Position 35) payable at $5.520

.
- %
per annum, effective September 1, 1989. Source of funds for this new nosition

is the Reserve for Salsries.

{RBC

1}

Tenth Internsticnal Cancer Congress

27. Appeiptment. ILuey Y. Coros, Clerk Typist I
$L,392 per annum, effective December 10, 1965.
new position is the Mainitensnce and Cperstion ap

28. Appointment. Patricia L. Chancellor, Key Punch Operator II {Pos
payable at §h,800 per annum, effective Januery 15, 1970C.

T
So
or

(RBC 107}

this new position is the Maintenance and Operaticn appropriation.

Anderson-Mayfair

{Position 5) payable =zt
urce of funds for this
opriation.

ition 6)
Source of funds for
(RBC 125)

2G. Appointment. William S. Frisbe, Resident Manager, Anderson-Mayfair,
Bxecutive Office (Position 6), payable at $14,000 per annum plus apertment,

effective December 1,196G. (RBC ¢35)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

30. Transfer funds from the line-item appropriations of various Departments to
the Reserve for Salaries Account to replenish monies expended from this sccount
and provide funds for anticipsted azdditicnal selary requirements during the
remainder of the current fiscal year 106G-70. (RBC ok}

TRANSFER FROM:

Appropriation Position Page

Department Tten Number Number Amount

Business Manager's 0Office Other Staff 3 & 9,625.00
Business Manager's Office Other Staff 12 T 8,341.64
Medicine Professiconal Staff L 24 26,000.00
Medicine Professional Staff 5 2l 12,006.00
Medicine Professional 3taff 16 25 16,000.00
Medicine Professional Staff 18 25 4,000.00
Medicine Professional Staf? 20 25 1,800.00
Medicine Professional Staff 22 26 18,000.00
Anatomical Pathology Profesgicnal Staff 3 29 27.,500.00
Anatomical Pathology Professional Stafrf 15 30 12.,000.00
Diagrostic Radiology Prefessional Staff 2 33 12,500.00
Surgery Professional Staff 13 3G 22,000.00
Surgery Professional Staff i 39 24 ,000.00
Anesthesiology Professional Stafr 3 Lp 22,060.00

1548



1549

Appropristion Position Page

Department Item Fumber Number Amount
Radiotherapy Professional Staff 3 35 $ 23,000.00
Radiotherapy Professional Staff 5 36 23,000.00
Biochemistry Professicnal Staff 1L L8 18,000.00
Molecular Biology Professional Staff 3 56 1.,500.00
Medical Genetics Professicnal Staff 3 58 14,500.00
Resesrch Physics Profesgiconal Staff 2 60 20,500.00
Experimental Surgery Professional Staff 1 75 26,000.00
Experimental Surgery Professional Staff 3 75 §,000.00
Experimental Anesthesiclogy Professional Staff 1 7 20,000.00
Developmental Thersapeutics Professicnal Staff 3 81 21,000.00
Biomathematics Professional Stseffl 3 92 10,000.08
Ciinical Physics Professional Staff z 153 4 ,500.00
Medical Communications Professional Staff 1 216 2C,000.00
Physical Plant Professional Staif 3 229 14,000.00

$4L0,766.72
TRANSFER TO:

Appropriation Page

Department Iten Number Amount
Reserves Reserve Tor Sslaries 236 $440,766.72

$uh0,766.72

Respectfully submitted.

/ /
. Lé":l;ri% D.>l/

President

9

A-9



1550

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOQL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HCUSTON
DIVISION OF GRADUATE STUDIES

February 5, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransonm

Chancellor

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dcector Ransom:

The fcllowing docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in San Antonic, Texas on March 6, 1970:

BUDGET CHANGES: The following Budget Change is submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Beard of Regents:

1969-70

Educational and General

1. Appointment. Clement Johnson, Fh.D., Research Associate, Department of
Fducational and Genersl, payable at the cne-half time rate of $6,000 per annum
from the Department of the Army Contract DADA 1T7-67-7154, New Position 6, effec-
tive December 1, 1969 (RBC 20)

Regpectfully submitted,

Sk,

DEAKN



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTONW
DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

February 6, 1970

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in San Antonio, Texas, on March 6, 1%70:

GIFTS: T recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the apprecia-
tion of the Board be sent the donor by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. The Mike Hogg Fund, First City For Visiting Lecturer, $2,600.00

National Bank of Houston, 10601 Special Training Award,

Main Street, Houston, Texas Scientific Paper Award in

77002, Mr. David D. Peden, the Field of Cancexr, Infor-

Vice President and Trust mation brochure and Educa-

Cfficer tional purposes in Houston

ke
CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): The following contract has been negotiated
by the Business Manager and has been signed by the Acting Dean upon recommenda-
tion of the Business Manager, and approved by the Coordinator of the Regional
Medical Program, the Comptroller and the Executive Vice Chancellor for Fiscal
Affairs. 71 recommend your approval and vatification of signatures:

1. 1Interagency Cooperation Contract with The University of Housten, for the
period December 15, 1969 through June 30, 1970, whereby The University of
Houston will provide the consultant services of Dr. Richard I. Evans and

Mr. James Milstead for an evaluation survey of the completed East Texas Hospi-
tal Teaching Chain Project. The reimbursable costs (not to exceed $4,5375,10)
for consultant services and travel expenses are pavable from the Regional
Medical Program Planning Grant 2 GO-3 RM-00087-02 Project 1003.

Respectfully submitted,

@ﬁ”%% 2

Graghe Taylor, M. D.
Acting Dean

B -1

1551




1552
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH AT HOUSTON

March 6, 1970

Dr. Harrv H. Ransom
Chanceilor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom;

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to
the Board of Regents at its meeting in San Antonio, Texas, on March 6, 1970:

GIFT: I recommend acceptance of the following gift and that the appreciati
of the Board be sent to the donor by the Secretary:

Donox Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Houston Endowment, Inc., Salary support for Dean of the $20, 000. 00*
P. O. Box 52338 School of Public Health at
Houston, Texas 77052 Houston,

*No original letter of transmittal,

GOVERNMENT CONTRACT: The following contract has been negotiated by the
Business Manager and has been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Business Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recommend
your approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Contract Modification Ne, DAAA13-68-C-0185-P006 which extends the
contract period through March 31, 1970, without additional funds, and alters
Arxticie 3 of Modification No, P003. This centract provides support for a research
preject titled "Epidemiologic and Ecologic Studies on Selected Viral Agents, " which
is under the direction of Dr. Robert H. Kokernot.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation to the Board of Regents:

1969-70

Teaching, Service, and Research

Health Sciences

1. Appointment. Dr. Ralph F. Frankowski, Associate Professor of
Biometry (Position 9) at $21, 000 per annum, effective December 1, 1969,
Reference Regents Budget Change Number 29 (68-69). (RBC 19)

2. Appointment. Dr. Theodore F. Hatch, Visiting Professor of Environmental
Health (Positlon 11) at $24, 000 per annum from the National Institutes of Health
Grant 1-E02-AH-00016, effective January 1, 1970, through April 30, 1970. (RBC 21)

3. Appointment. Jane L. Valentine, Teaching Associate (Position 35) at half~
time rate of $4500 per amhum, effective January 1, 1970. Source of funds for this

new position is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 22)

PH-1



Community Health

4, Revision In Title. The title of Dr, George M. Walker, Jr. is revised
from Assoclate Professor of Health Services Administration to Acting Associate
Professor of Health Services Administratien. (REV. RBC 18)

QOffice of the Dean

5. Appointment. Jewel L. Jones, Clerk I (Position 10) at $3828 per annum
effective January 12, 1970. Source of funds for this new position is the Reserve
for Salaries Account. (RBC 23)

6. Transfer of Funds. Transfer funds from the unfilled Professional Staff
positions as of November 30, 1969, in accordance with the Budget Rules and
Procedures established for the fiscal year 1969-70: (RBC 20)

From:
Appropriation Position Page

Department Item Number Number Amount
Community Health Professional Staff 4 1z $30,000. 00

Professional Staff 7 1z 21,000. 00
Health Sciences Professional Staff 15 16 3,750.00

Professional Staff 19 17 1,015.35

$57,765, 35
To:
Appropriation Page

Department item Number Amount
Reserves Reserve for Salaries 22 $57,765,35

ly Smeltted

A e 4/@/ M / ATz

Stauoné‘s M.D., M.P.H.

PH-2

1553



Attachment No. 2
For approval, see
Page 39 .

v .
AR AN ININVECT AT LY DEROIDT ?;“? ’f&ﬁ@
LANND AR IIVESTRADLGD REFORS | E

[

.
13

.5:




PERS

A
AN

REPORT

made for the
Trusis and

Par Value

NENT

LAND AND IRNVESTMENT

For fMonth Ended

T, PERMANENT

UPGVERSTTY FUND -

OF SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS -7
Permanent Uuzvc:.sa()- Fund in Deocembar, 1969.
Lands recommands approval by the Board of Regents

_ . .
Daocoimber 31

P IR S TN
UREVERSTIY

BNVESTRENT

REPORY

1969

1555

FUND
FANTTERS , woe
Hovring sccuritias fransaciions have been
he Vice-Chancellor for fnvesimenis,
{ these franseetions

or Current
No. Shares Descripiion Price Total Cost Yicld
U. 5. BONDS:
$  160,000.00  U. S. 4% Trawury, due 8/15/73 86.97 $ 139,150.00  8.19 %
1,000,000.00  U. S. 4 1/8% Treaury, due 2/15/74 85.88 8338,750.00  8.19
TCTAL =~ U, S. Bonds . 997,900.00  8.19
CORPORATE BONDS:
$ 10,000.80  Southern New England Telephone 52.56 5,255,806  8.i&
Company 3 1/4%, due 6/1/89
22,000.00  Union Electric Compuny 4 3/4% 86,24 14,572, %4 8,15
First Morigage, due 9/1/90
9,600.00  Americon Telephone and Telegrapn 64,41 5,796,90  7.92
Compeny 4 3/4%, due 6/1/93 o
TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 25,624.84 8,10
CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES:
$ 29,000.00  Bumoughs Corporation 4 5/ 8% 120.50 34,945,000 3.84
Convo.nbi“ Subordinate, due 5/1/94
550,000.00  First National City Bank, 4% Con- 97.10 534,040,060 4.13
vertible Capital Notes, due 7/1/90
TOTAL - Convertible Debentures 568,965.00  4.11
COMMON STOCK:
6,000 Shares Consalidated Foods Carporation 41.29 247,730,080  2.66
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 1,840,239.84 6.18

L & I Report ~ 1




$ 1,700,000.00

chc

D sflﬂ3l“u

BONLS A ACHANGED Ih:

Exchangs S

See BRond
Dejail

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

Chescpedke and Potomac Telephone

Company of Maryland

93,88

ehuck Acceptance Cot

Standard Ol Compuny of Indianc ©9.25

~ Commercial Pg

TOTAL

TOTAL ~ ALL INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

L & 1 Report - 2

TO!"‘ Cost

1,680,875.CG0

890, 237 .50
3,150,000.00
L198,972.22

9,666,530.55

[}:r:* i
N
|

&

CU.CH?

$25,077,363.88




Par Value

or

S 24,697.79

$ 3,505.00

32,318 Shares
200 Shares

8,200 Shares

47/100 Share

$13,969,000.00

$  500,000.00

4,200,000.00

1,150,000.00

INVESTIALZNTS DIsPOSED OF

3 Description Frice
FIA MORTGAGES:

Principa! Poyments 1056.00
gOR?’_’(‘?ffﬁf’;‘w'l—E BONDS:

Central Fodeon Guos 100.60
& Eleciric Corporation
COMMON STOCK:

Clorox Company 22,79
Burrcughs Corporation 163,89
First National City 64.70
Corporation

Georgia~Pacific 33.26

Corporation
TOTAL - Common Siocks

TOTAL ~ LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:

See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail

COMMERCIAL PAPER:

98.92

Dow Chemiccl
Company

Sewrs Rosbuck Accept-~ 100,00

ance Corporation

Ford Motor Credit 100.00

Company
TOTAL ~ Commercial Paoper

TOTAL - ALL INVESTMENTS
DISPOSED CF

1557

Total Net Guain Maorkat
hm_mﬁoceeds B or (Loss) EYE§§~
S 24£§2?'?? § o &7 %

3,500.00 309,38 4.85
736,670,345 266,849.89 4,39
32,778.44 8,311.78 W37
530,537.33 190,094,929  3.71%
25.03 =0~ 1.50
1,300,011.16 _ 455,256,464 §:O?
1,328,208,95 _~m465,566.02 4,06
13,776,521.77 -0~ 4,29
494,609 .44 ~0= 8.625
4,200,000.00 -0~ 8.1
1,150,000.00 -0- 8.33
5,844,609 .44 - 8.20
$20,949,340.18 § 465,566.02 5.37

L & | Report - 3




o soday g

TPAT TeT
Ve e

EYCHAYSD

5 200,000 U, S, Treasury Bonds Uninn Electric Company $ 129,193,605 3 196,424, G0 L.10% NN
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 lat Mrge., &4-4/2%. due 12/1/93 § 2,334,487
100,600 Ditto Northern Indiara Dub. Service Co. 00,599,233 03,445,323 LOED £.73
Lot Muge,, 4=5/3%, due 3/15/95 $ 1,758,774
400,000 Nitto Pacific Gas & flectrie Co. 398,397.32 393,7172.32 1.05 5
lst & Ref.Mtwe,,4-1/2% due /17903 5 4,575,237
100,000 Ditto Ningara Mohawk Power Coxp. 2Q,599.33 a9, 84T .33 .23 L
Gen, Mtge., 4-3/37%, due &/1/90 501,237,156
110,000 U. 8. Treasury Ponds Northern Indiana Pub. Service Co. 110, LGl 107,032,023 1.6
3-1/47%, due 6/15/83-78 Ist Mige., 4-1/2%, due 1/15/8¢ s L,
100,000 Ditto Indiana & Michlean Riectric Co. Qe.723.80 G2,232.55 1.03 TGRS
ist Mheoe,, 4-3/4%, due 11/1/88 500L,502.72
100,000 U, 8, Treasury Jonds Gulf Power Company 95,329.04 01,126.24 1.43 5.27
~1/2%, due 2/15/90 let Mree., 4-5/8%, due 10/1/%& & 1,5%8.73
104,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Telephone Co. 104,008,392 04, 624,39
Debs., 4-7/8%, due 11/1/72000
175,000 Ditto Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 175,004.12 149,152,462
of Baltimove City
Debs., 2-3L/4%, due 2/1/05
88,000 U, S. Treasury Bonds tnion Llectric Cempany 88.5853.90 87,474 .40 1.0 &, 23
A-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 ist Mtee., 4-3/4%, due 9/1/00 S 1,506,403
Ez’}a
*Total Ionceme Improvement, including income from investment of takecut {payup) cn exchange, . o

{1
Qﬁ



BOYD EXCRﬂNGES
Teoombor i (ra\
LR, arh

At
SO0

. YT
AR HEECT RSN

Sl

lB 33T
»—q\r( K gy e

PPN

trat T
Vi e bhb“.".‘\-a.&f

Y. 5. Treasury Bonds forx Corporate Bonds

s 125,000 U. 8. Treasury Bonds Baltimore Gaos & Electric Co. b3 125,609.71 8§ 107,554,712 LT 3.28%
2~-1/4%, due 6/15/83-78 lst Ref. Mtre. §7, 3-1/4 a
due 12/1/30

2
B
fa

194,000 U. 5. Treasury Bonds Southwestern Bell Telephore Co. 23,384 64 100,294,404 1,853 B3
31727, due 2/15/90 Debs. , )~£X?Z, due 6/1/2063 S L1.400.00
140,000 Ditto New Jersey Bell Telephone Co, 93,262.51 100,302,060 1.87 5.86
3 - Kl 3
Yebs,, 5-7/8%, due 127172006 S L,437.27

250,000 Ditto Balt re Gas & Plectric Co, 249 ,875.62

0 a - A
Ref. Mrga., &%, dus 3/1/93 5 5,611.84

125,000 Pitto Paltimore Cas & Elerstyic Cn. 124,937.81 IN7, 632 .65 D75 £.26
' lst Ref, Mtge. SF. 3-174%, 5 1,3238.34
due 22/1/930
400, 0600 Ditto Herthwest Bell Telephens Co. 402 086 .85 339,888,358 TG 6,22
o Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/95 $ 6,581.8%
Toral Exchange cf U. S. Treasury Bonds for Cerporate Beonds S 2,858,614.74 8§ 2,415 749,25

(December, 1969)

6597



o - podsy 1% 7

Ty AT eeTs
BOWHD EXCHARD
(ecamazy,

T N Y Fatid v oYve
DESCRIPTION DOCK VALUD

o

Corporate Bonds for Ceorpeorate Donds

S 100,000 U. 8. Steel Corp. Chic Tower Company 4 95,367.75 8§ 06,772.75 &

Sub.Debs., 4-5/87, dve 1/1/96 87 Deba., 5—i/87%, due 1/1/96 3

160,000  Republic Steel Corp. Wew Jersey Dell Telepnhone Co, 158,974.77 126,550,777 L2 4063
ST Debs., 4-3/87%, due ©/1/85 S, 3%, » 53/1/78¢% $ 2,L25.44

140,000 Ditto Southern Yew Pngland Tel. Co. 12¢,102.92 i12,712.82 LA6 &OBD

Bohg., 3-1/47%, due 6/1/8¢ $ 3,843.35¢ '

100,000 New York Telephone Co. 29,280, 80 92, 170,80 .05 L.068
Pebs,, 4-5/8%, due 10/1/97 3 c8.z2

100,600 Publie Serv. Elec. & Gas Co. Central I11. Pub. Service Co. 28,8056.5C e8,676.5D ~{— 4.7
ist & Ref, Mtge., 4-5/8%, Izt Mupe., A4-3/8%, due 6/1/65 8 14, 8¢

due 9/1/%4
106,000 Cities Sarvice Co. Cities Sarvice Co. 105,250,000 - 1G4,25G.00 QG 5,30

Debs., 6~5/8%, due 8/1/99 Dobs., 6-5/87, due 8/1/99 ' ' $ 113,44

100,000 Cities Service Co. Scuthwestern Bell Tel, Co. 105,254.00 95,500.00 ~. 31 6.13
Debs., 6-53/8%, due 8/1/99 Debs., 53-7/8%, due &/1/2003 4 2ii.Lee

750,000 Public Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.  Rochester Telephone Corp. 745,660.67, 734,037.17 0 s, G0
1st & Ref. Mtwe., 4-3/47, lst Mtge., 4£-374%, due 9/1/93 ¢ I,418.50
due 9/1/90
100,000 Republic Steel Corn, Union Electric Company 99,359.23 84,000,213 S 5,13
SF Debs., 4-3/8%, due 9/1/85 lst Mtge., 4-3/6%, due 2/1/90 3 enf.ac

#*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (pavup) on exchange.

L
{3532;3



/o~ 3odsy o9

TN
AadA - =

DISCRIPTION BOOX VALUR

Cornmovnta flonde Yor Cornorate Bonds

100,000 Lene Star Gas Company Anpalachian 2ower Cempany § 100,350.28 8 Q4 AGG, 2R .31y LoTan
ST Debs., 4-1/2%, due 4/1/87  lst Heee., 4-3/8%, due &/1/62 8 GIE, 26
150,000 American Tel. & Tel, Co. Iliinois Pell Tel. Cormpeony 150,304.00 1AT 378,00 Ak
Debs., 4-3/8%, due 5/1/99 lst Mege., A=3/8%, due 7/1/2003 8 329,
150,000 UL 8. Steel Corp. Virginia Flectric & Power Co. 163,008,173 1LG,087.63 L30 fLel
Sub.Dehs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/96 lst & Ref. Mine., 5-1/8%, & AT 66
due 2/1/97
100,000 American Tel., & Tel. Co. Ditto 83,463, 4D0 94,056,40 ers 5,48
Debs., 4-3/47%, due 11/1/92 8 134T
200,000 Scuthern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. Southern Bell Pel. & Tel. Co, 202,5%4,96 128,136, ¢4 L3235 L,Y7
Debs,, 4-5/8%, due 12/1/93 Debs,, 4=3/47%, due /272000 & 671.55
405,000 U. 8. Steel Corp, Ducuesnz Lieht Compeny AQT,042.61 401, AT 0L s 5.0z
Sub.Debs., 4-5/8%, due 1/1/96 <, OH, due 37172010 : 4 2,145,895
215,000 Ditro Iliinois Ball Tel. Compeny 201,759.¢2 L6, 509,92 -, 07 A
st Mige., 3-1/4%, due 7/15/95 5 533,50
119,000 Ditto Scuthern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. 110,286,432 092,244 .98 ~-. 206 4. 78
Neba., 3-i/4%, Jue 10/15/85 ' 2 352.2¢%
162,000 New York Telephone Co. Nitto 164,249 11 139,155,610 05 AUTA
Ref . Mtgew, 3-3/8%,due 4/1/96 4 £22.73
100,400 American Tel. & Tel. Co. American Tel. & Tel. Co. §%,657.21 o2,457.2% 22 &, 42
Debs,, 4~3/8%, due 5/1/99 Nebs., 4-3/8%, duve 10/1/96 g 25050
200,000 Deere & Company Pacific Gas & Electyic Co. 128,279,006 200,061,650 .82 5,37
Dehs., 4-1/2%, due 10/31/86 lat & Ref . Mtge.,3-53/8¥% ,due 6/1/08 3 RGELSE

zs%ﬂ;g'



Tren Ty r-.\yp T h AT
) .

T

DESCRIPTICH BOOK VALUZ
Toors -

et

s 750,000 Niagara Mohawl Power Corn, rah TPowor S TEAI NN A6 S LR L,o0v
Cen.Mtge., 4~3/47, due 4/1/90 let Mteo., 4 2005
550, 000 Public Serv. Elec. & Cas Co. . 337,288,581 ARG D7RL0T L A6 LVTS
lat & Re#. Mtge,, A--5/8%, 4 ERILAS
dusz &/1/88
50,000 New England Tel. & Tel. Co, ¥ew Jersey Bell Tel. Co. 50,644 .54 A0,L24,54 -, 05 2.2¢
Debs,, (-1/8%, due 10/1/2006 Dehs,, S5-F/87, due 12/3/2006 S Ar.an
—
fo 150,000 Ditte Consumers Power Co, 151,832,452 140,008 487 SRALL L0
— len Wepma,, 6%, dne 7/1L/9 3 20
o . PRI . - : - - o~
=1 100,000 Pacific Gas & Tlzc. Co. 104 ,555.04 N300 44 e 5.Ed
Y . s ’ oy .
E lst & Ref. Mtge,, 5-3/8%, 8 250020
. dua A/1/98
o0
200,000 Bell Tel, Co. of Pennsylivania 2ell Tel. Ceo. 0f Pennsylvania 20L,543.00 191,623.50 -, 08 LY
' Nehs,, 4=3/4%, due 5/1/2001 Dehg., A-3/8%. due 27372003 . & 30365
50,000 ¥ew England Tel., & Tel. Lo, Pacific Tel. & Tel. Ce. 50, 8LL 5L LS, C60 04 - 07 nL0z
Debs,, 6H~1/8%, due 14/1/72¢06  Dobs., 6%, dus 11/1/2002 & ITL6T
100,000 Container Corp. of America falti-Ade)s shiting & Power Co, 106,000,000 2482000 A bL83
58 Debs., 4.40%, due 671787 let Ytee., 43727, dus &/1/02 5 ERIS I
441,000 Consolidated Natural Gas Co. Amarican Tel, & Tel, Co, LAZ, 328,50 382,286,560 o5 S.45
Debs,, 4-7/8%, due 6/1/82 Debs,, 4=3/4%. due 573798 5, 540,34

250,000 New York Telephone Co. New Jersev 2ell Tel. Co. A9,652.00 254,509 .50
Ref.Mige.,4-5/8%,duc 10/1/87  Debs,, &=7/8%, dve 137572000

Total Exchange cof Cerpovale Bonds for Cornorate Jonds
(Recember, 126%)

-

b

<

&3



& = .;_i(}drga B

D?Sf"’) T 'D"""TI‘\“\“

beivdes ooty

BO0K VALTE

Ty

U, 5. Treagury Ponds

5 L,000,000 U, §. Treasury Bonds 7. §. Treasury Zonds ) 957,207.02 % Gee,707.02 T
3-1/2%, due 2/15/90 A=L/B%, dun 5/15/94-39 G

2,000,000 Ditto 874,039, , .04 . 7
§ &,040,00

1,500,000 Ditto U. §. Treasury Paon: 1,472,052.00  1,514,302.01 A3 LnS
4-~1/8%. cue 5/15 5 3,923.89

720,000 Ditto Ditto AH4 546,08 672,821,058 AL 4,38

-
Treasur

<

\.

R )

Ty o o

*Toral Imceme Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (pavup) on exchange.

ST

N



CoST

L55UE

J. §. Treasury Bonds 12/18/69 $ 150,000 S B6.96875 $ 0 13%.1s50.00 8.
4%, due R/15/73
U, §&. Treasury 3ondg 12/18/6%9 1,080,000 82,873 E33,750.00 3,12
4-1/87, due 2/15/74 o
Total U. 8. Treasury Bonds Purchased 907,900,020
Southern New England Telenhona Co. - 1278769 10,000 52.558 5,255,808 5,05
— Dabe., 3~1/4%Z, due 6/1/89 ’
)
— Inien Electrle Company 12/1¢/69 22,000 66,227 15TV YA 8,15
ilat Vege., 4-3/4%, due ©/1/90
Amoerican Tel., & Tel. Co. 12/26/62 o,000 4,41 5,780,850 7.52
Jebe., 4-3/4%, due /2798 o

Total Corporate Bouds Purchased

Tatal Bond Purchases
December, 1259)

$OST



1560

SIC\:!\‘\

o Colleot:

Accounis Hecolvab
TOTAL RECEIRPTS B, 535,040, 42

FESH

C{.‘J‘:E:". o Hord )/ //P

TOTAL BECEIPTS AND CASH

9 (86 530,55
25, 634, B4
563,955.00
947,720 .00
957,900.00

Cosh Paymants Made in Docember, 1969, on Sacurity
Transactions with Seitlement in Joauary, 1970 38,711.7¢8

To Clear Oui Avaitchle Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH OVER DI

11,402, 400.54

SBURSEMENTS 278,000.57

ADD: Cosh Payments Made in November, 1962, on
Security Transactions with Seftlement in December, 1967 1,375.00
DEDUCT: Accounts Receivablie 43,988.0%

2 C‘[';,d ;J.f:f’

2 OiJ,ijAJ 45

20];3’;35







15687

Covmaun Trust Do §164, 235,90 €.90%
10,000 Hoyg Fo e WL 617400 823
11,000 &, G501, %0 & on
2,630 1,3720.00 8,93

127,000 Coomoe W, trockensidpe Loor Fund 9,295.4%  B.50
13,000 The Willico: Hevernonn Fund for Canser
- Arderson Hiespitel 5,537.50 8,00

§212,000 anen Truse Fusdd 205,202.61  5.28

£
v}
I
o
]
ry
.t
o
-
Lp
Ly
o3
LA
1
LN
-
o
a2
[
[N ]
!
~
Gl

0
o)
-
o
ey
>
I
)
LG8
o]
-
o
<
o
i
:).
o]
=
o
5
=
[
U
-
=
N
[
L
-
[N
e
i
I
on
b

&0 Gad Rosetie B, Hita Endovicent tor Concer Paisareh

Ln
el
-

oo
et
o8]
~T
)
Pa
[y
)

>
"

~
o
3

7

S

, 300,

50,C00 Archer M. Huntingfon Musour Fund 3

.
r

P
o
o

35,000 The Robert A, Welch Cheir in Chemistry 34,793.50 b
49,000 George W. Brackenridge Loan Fund 40,926,680 4.57

5,000 The Williem Hauvermann Fund for Cancer
Resecreh - Andersan Hospital 5,022.50 5.0%

TOTAL = Bonds Exchangad In 490,075 .41 5.42

1 ) . " F H v
Annuc! Income Increass on Bonds Excharged In §2,829.93

L & 1 Report - 13



oD

e
N

a

= o o
i i .
. < i LA

L& 1 Rapos



AT
)‘r C‘x.'u’

AT A TRt
[$30 N LU

D gt

o) e S
i‘(_ ul{, 6. Hite Endowrmoant

The Bobovr AL Waleh Chalr 1o Che

Vo Tl

George W, Brg

M

A
J 1

The Witliam H or Ceone

STe
Resgarch —~ Andaison Hesniial

L

TOTAL ~ Bords Exchanged Out

(_.D v FriC!fx{

SRAL 8% Noje due 12/1/69
(Morth Americarn Fcuzicio';‘}cm Scholarship -

U. 7. Arlingion)

TOTAL « ALLITEMS DISPOSED

H

A
S

e
AL

217,613
J}? 6\.,\_) /‘(J

3;’)/()?/’: u

e

—

]
o

1569

L
w3

)
o
3

vy

g.00

=
("“

" an
o]




m:,!rrr";n THINTY

A

geLAN
DRGCRITTION TOOY. VALUE
PAR 18507
VALUE EXCUANCED

$ 10,000 General Motors Corp, a8 LS50 LRy
Debs., 3-3/4%, due L/L/7C g AREN

10,000 Ohio Power Co. Pacifd ne & Dloctric 47 .94 8,320,094 i AT
lst Mtze., 4-5/8%, due A4/0/8C : 8 25,023
50,000 Pacific Gas & Blectrie Co. Southwestern Bell Tal. Co. 50,585,758 50,060,748 W12 .37
— ' Ist & Ref, Mtge., 5-3/8%, Debs., 3=2/8%, due /172004 g 7L LT
Re due 6/31/93
P 20,000 Pacific Gas & Rlaciric Co. Tel. & Tal. Co. 18,2846 ,17 18,230.17 AT 3,78
5 lat & Ref.Mtge,,57,due 6/1/21 Debs., 5-1/8%, duc 2/1/%2 § .78
=
! 12,000 Aluminum Co. of America 12,040,000 14,495 .60 .58 L2320
= S¥Y Dahe,, 4-1/4%Z, dua 7/1/82 Gl jng, ¢
60,000 Deere & Co, Seuthwestern RBell Tel. Co, 60,153,224 6L, 5R2 .04 L35 5.07
Debs,, 4=1/2%, due 1I0/31L/85 Deng., 4-5/8%, due L2/1/793 4 )

Chie Bell Tel. Co. ab, 103,32 A6, 256,02 .22 3.33

46,000 American Tel., & Tel, C
Behs,, 5-=1/3%, cuc 4/1

10,000  Paclfiec Gas & Flentric Co. Bell Tel, Zo. of Tennavivania 10,276.¢0
st i

*Total Income Fuprovement, including income fyem investment of takeout {payun) on

045 T



ISEUE
BOND PURG
Zone Star Gas Company 12/10/69 ) 25,000 § E0.0 & 20,00C.00 Q.40

Debe,, F=1/4%Z, due 12/15/93

Pacific Gas & Electric Company 12/12/6¢9 10,000 57.33 5,783.00 2La0
ist & Ref, Mtge., 2~7/8%, cue 12/1/80
San Diego Gas & Elesctric Commany /e /a0 20,400 55,375 20,512.20 SN,
lst Mege., 5~1/2%, due 3/1/97

io Hell Telephone Company 12722759 4,000 67,70 2.708.00 2.2z
Pacific Northwest Bell Telepnhone Co. 127237069 23.000 80, 2¢ 15,0406.70 8.50
Deby., 6-3/47%, due 12/1/2008
Widintkota Commany 12/24/6% 25,000 ae.0 17,020,600 205
SF Debs,, 4=-5/8%, due 4/1/81
Duke Pover Company 12/26/6% 50,000 62,49 JE,3465.00 .00
let & Ref. Mtgme,, 2-7/8%, due 2/1/79
Wisconsin Publie Service Corn, 12/20/60 ' 86,00 £2.0 FULARN, 00 S, an
ist Mugoe.,, 7-1/4%, dve 4/1/00 e e e —

R

j Ay



4
Qe

[REnger

ISESUE

General Motors Corporation
nebe,, 3~1/4%, due L/1/79

Aluminum Company of America
Dobs,, 4-1/4%, due 1/1/82

~

Pacific Gas & Electric Company
lst & Ref., Mtge.., 5%, due 6/1/91

New Epgland Tel. & Tel. Company
Debhs,, 3-1/4%, due 11/15/721

DESCRIPTION

The Clorox Company Common Stock

THE UNTVE

™
IONT CALT

12/1/69 g 2,000

12/16/62 3,000

12/16/69 2,000

12/18/6¢9 1,000

STOCK SALES

X0. OF EHMARES SOLD

462 Shs,

W
LA
-
-]
ko)
o]
.
o
]

[
-
‘=
WD
~d
A
-

NET SALES PROCEING

& 16 700
o RAY I Soe s
PRl e g g

P
i

Y

Eaay

P

£35.16)

ey
P B S
7o
ok
[T aTe]
)
B30

kST



S:‘AT'—' ]v vr)

VAU
PAR 3550
J:\I_.UT IROTLING R
BOND EXCHANGES
g 100,000 Arxansho Louisiana Gas Co, American Tel. & Tel. Co. s 72.633.28 8 75,103,258 IR
S st Mtge., 4-3/8%, due 4/1/83 Dabs., 5-5/8%, due 8/3/95 $ 5.
2OXD PURCHASRZES
CCaT
- ISSUE
o
_— Florida Power Corp. $ 5,000 $ 51,713 & 3,086 .50 2,757
2 1t Mege., 4~5/8%, due 4/1/95
-
x
= Pitto 2/19/59 5,000 61..75 0.0
1
—_ &
0 A

STOCX SALES

DESCRIFTION NO. OF SHARES SOLD NET SALES DROCEEI PROYIT OR (L0ES)

The Clorox Company Common Stock 928 Shs,

invesiment of takeout {payup) on exchange.

#Total Income Improvement, including income Irom

¥

£97

Y
A

:



PAR TSSUE

YALUE EXCHANCED

20ND EXCHANGES

§ 20,000 General Motors Corn. Florida Power & Light Ceo. $ 12,630,810 38 IR,378.81 L.aay 5,223
Debs., 3-1/4%, due 2/1/79 ler Mtpa., &4-5/5%, dua 2/2/03 3 LOL, 55
13,000 Aluminum Co. of America Duke Power (oo 12,983,253 LIL208,50 .87 RUZ3
SF Debs., 4-1/4%, cue 1/1/82 lst & Ref, Yhee., A-1747%, ] RIS
S, due 8/1/92

2OND PURCHASES

P 155UE

Pacific Telephone & Telegrzph Co, 20NN /69
Debs., 3-5/8%Z, duve 8/15/21

DCH SALES

Iy

DESCRIPTION M2, NET SALYS PROCERNS PROFIY CR(LL0ZIS)
The Clorox Company Common Stonck 295 Fhea, ) 15,50G.47

olaTyH
e

Total Inceme Improvement, including income from

r

0w

stment of takeeout (payup) on exchange.

H
i3
o

PLET



AT TIT
WALl

$ 13,000 American Tel. & Tel. Ceo, Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. g 0,021.2 5 @.,976.,20
Debs,, 2-7/87%, due 5/1/%87 Debs., 3-578%, due §/15/91 4
20,000 The Texas Cempany Wiscensin Telephone Co. 29.108.04 ZE 565,04 23 Bo22
Dahs., 3-5/8%, due 5/1/83 Bobe., A4=T7/8%, due 5/1/95 5 Gn2,IA
20,000 Pacifiec Tel. & Tel. Co. Ditto 20,345,556 20,357,565 LR LUT75

Dehs., 4-5/8%, due 11L/1/90 8 Si.0

*Total Income Imnrovement, including incowme frow investment of taleout (pavup) on exchange. o
e

9!

1



ARCHER M. HUNTINGTOX MUSZUM FUND

Macember,

DESCRITTTION

T Ty
Vx’\ La

PAR ISSUE
VALTE EXCEANGRD

20ND EXCHANGES

8 30,000 MNew England Tel. & Tel. Co. New England Tel, & Tel., Oon. g 35,300,531 8§ 35,300.51
o Debs., 4~5/8%, due 7/1/2005 Deba., 4-5/8%, due 4/1/99

SOND PURCHASES

PAR

ISSUE DA VALUE INTT TOTAL YITLD

Gulf 01l Corporation 12/2476¢ S 2,000 § 656,00 $ 1 5.63%

Debs., 5,35%, due 5/15/91 S

*Totral Income Improvement, including incowme from investment of takeout {(payup) on exchange.



Ty Ty
LI W

TSSUE L
- Central Power & Light Co. 12/23/69 5 10,0090 $ 77.92 8 7,722.00 £, 75%
et Mree,, 6-5/8%, due 1/1/98

Ohio Rell Telephone Co. 12/23/6% 20,000 20,25 I5,050.00 8,50
Debs,, 6-3/4¥, due 7/1/2008 _

LS



21

1eday

i

BOOK VALLE

DAR I1S8UE TS8TE TESUT
VALUE EXCHANGED AXCUANGED
30NN EXCHANCES
5 35,000 Pacific Gas & Llectyic Co. New York Telephone Co. S 35,005.20 8 34,793,580
i, LSt & Ref, Mtge., &-1/47, Ref. Mipe.. A-3/87%, L L
dua 6/1/95 due 17172004

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout {payup) on exchange.



SN

Malsd

1

e

SEQRGE 1. BRACKENRIDGE TOAN FUD)

ﬂﬁm!r

ENN L

DESCRIPTION BOCK VALUZ

PAR ISSUE
VAL‘P

ooy

$ 49,000  New England Tel, & Tel, Co. New York Tel. CZo. $ 41,781,368 £0,926.85
. Debs., 3-1/4%, due 11/15/91 Raf, Mtge.. 3-3/8%, due 4/1/95
A0ND PURLCEASE
SETTI o FAR : Cost
ISESUE DATE VALUE
¥ew York Telephone Company 12/19/6¢ 3 1,000 45,452 $ 454 .59 2,50%
Fef. Mtge., 3-3/8%, due 4/1/96
Pacific Norcthwest Bell Telerhone Co. 12/23/69 11,000 89,29 8,831,860 8.0
Debs., 6~3/47, due 12/1/2008 o . - i o

*Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

625T



N OFUNE FOR CANCER RESEARCH

Decewbar, 1969)

DESCRIPTION OO VALTE

LT SR

TAR ISSUR

VALDE EXCIANGED

ToTT
15500

BOND EXCHANGES

5 5,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Pacific Tel, & Tel. Co. 5 5,000.00 5 5,022.5¢ L9 5.09%
lstr & Ref.Mtge.,5%,due 6/1/91 Debs., 5-L/8%, due 2/1./93 5 3.45
AOND PURCHASES
SETTLEMENT
18802 T
Pacifiec Telephone & Telegraph Co. 12/19/6%2 S 55,375

Debs,, 3-5/8%, due 8/15/%1

“Total Income Improvement, including income from investment of takeout (payup) on exchange.

O=0T



Fund endo

TRUSY FuxD L
for Investmant

on ‘hat thae £ sdditions and transfers nade

tean Thoatre Scholarshis 3
ready in CTF)

J. Alten Buvdine Memorial Fund
(College of Arts & Sciences Foundation)
($6,285,00 already in CTT

an Memorial Fund - Various Donors
iences Foundation)

Douglas N.
(College of
(NEW FURD)

Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scheolavship
(College of Avts & Sciences TFoundation)
($12,312.69 already in CIF)

[
ida
o]
jou g

n E

i

1

)
o

s

. Baghby Atwood Memorial Cradvate Scholarship
(87,454.67 already in CIT)

The Accounting Education Fund

(Collage of Business Administration Foundation)
($52,587.10 already in CIF)

The Marguis CG. Eaton Accounting Education Fund
Cellege of Business Administration Foundation)
(813,247.00 already in CTF)

J. Anderson Fitzgerald Special Scholarship Fund
(College of Busginess Administration Foundation)
($8,804.45 already in CI¥F)

The W. E. ITrons Memorial Lecture Fund in Banking
and Finance

(College of Business Administration Foundation)

($4,930.00 zlready in CTF)

Morgan and iHamah Smith Callaway Fund
($20,553.10 already in CTF)

Chimes Zcholarship Fund
($1,474.78 already in CTF)

Roy Crane Awards in the Arts
($10,407.07 already in CTF)

Edward Louis Dodd and Alice Laidman Dodd Fellowship Fund
($51,944.07 already in CTF)

J. C. Dolley.Finance Education Fund
(8$145.14 already in CTF)

1966 M. E. Class Fund (College of Engineering Foundation)
{§205.32 already in CTF)

T. Y. Taylor Scholarship Fund

(College of Frngineering Foundation)
($5,743.68 already in CTF)

L & ! Report - 2

ot

e e
, lrusts

to the

Y O 3 P BN
1(}'\)95 bea LPPYoVaas

Reconmendad
Adaition

s 11.

760.00

8§70.52

50.00

17.93

224.28

25.00

22.76

165.65

1.73

66.96

57.96

1581



i P P AR A T Sy 4y A MO I O ST RN INSYIALEY AT
vORE ADDTTIONS ARD TRAMEPERS ON DACEMSER 1,

Willdam Doty Scholonvship Fund
of Fino Avts Voundainio

3 already din CLF)

.

Mavie Alexander Filtzgerald Awvards 2.52
4

A
La
(8209.%4 alyeady in Civ)

Wayne Franklin Bowman Scholarship Tund (Geology Youndation) 1,100.75
(84,005,310 glready in CTT)

Hal P. Bybee ¥ ial Fund (Geology Foundation) 2,251.00
($177,633.67 alveady in CULV) .
Common stock on hand 11/30/69 transferred at market clese
11/28/69 - last businoss day of guarter - ’
10 sheves Standard 011 Cowpany (New Jevsey) Capital Stock
at 62~1/8 621,25

(Sub-total - Additions to Bybee Fund) {2,872.25)

borothy Ogden Carsey Memorial Scholarship Fund : 5G0.00
{Geology Foundation)

(REW FUND)

Robert H. Cuyles Memorial Scholarship in Geology 10.60
{Geology Foundation)
(815,661.3% already in CTF)

Guy E. Green Scholarship Fund {Geology Foundation) 100.00
(810,268,080 already in CTF)

Carolyn G. and George M. Knebel Fund {(Geology Foundation) 506.¢0
(520,305.83 already in CIF)

J. Hoover Mackin Scholarship Fund (Geology Foundation) 50.00
($4,842.75 already in CTF)

Dr. F. L. VWhitney Memorial Scholarghip Fund 35.00
(Geclogy Toundation)

($21,676.75 already in CIF)

The Gilbreth Award Fund 4 .80
($439.84 already in CTF)

Rosemary Walling Harmon Memorial Scholarship 1.01
($5,322.59 already in CTF)

Hinds-Webb Scholarship Fund ) : 1.29
($123.00 already in CTF)

Hoge Foundarion - Eloise Helbig Chalmers - Ima Hogg Fund 162.69
($2,403.57 already in CTIF)

Thos. E. Hogg - Residuary Legacy ' 189.67
($4,776.64 already in CTF)

Jesse H. Jones Professorship in Graduate Schonl of Business 25,000.00
{576,583, 40 already in CTF)

L & | Repori - 28



Co:vqm

PURD - R

- Gm

Tous i
Socilety
(L‘_).{) 656,78 alve l(¢ in ”ii‘ir'x)

e - I VU T P I AU E N
Tha Rudolph Kleborg Low Library Fuopd

(NEW TUNG)

Library Momorial Fund Donrors

(59,520.25 alyveady in

. Mayes Schelarghip in Journslisn
pady in CUF)

The Perry and Tommie Patterson Fellowships
in FOWE“ica? Scicnce
(3792.40 alveady in CIT)

Lora Lee Pederson Scholarship Fund,
Graduvate School of Social Work
(85,419.72 already in CT¥)
Racul Daniel Rene "Daddy" Cline Memorial Endowmant Fund
{(Pharmaceutical Fouw dat}o 1)
(8987.12 alveady in CTF)

Wo F. Gidley Appreciaticn Endowment Fund
(Pharmaceutical ¥oundation)
($2,986.01 already in CILF)

The Senior Clagss FEndowment Fund
{Pharmaceutical Foundation)
($11,422.40 already in CTF)

gscarch Fund
ready In CTF)

Piner Fund
dy in CTF)

Alma Jaccbhs Hou
($6,036.04 alre

W W

DeWitt Radd ck Tournalism Scholarship Fund
(53,895.48 a ady in CIF)

Mollie Titzh gH Thornton Music Scholarship Fund
($451.86 already in CTF

Great Scuthwest Professorship of Urban Affairs
(U. T. Arlington)

($15,000.00 already in CIF)

North American Foundation Scheolarship Fund
(U. T. Arlington)
(Fund transferred)

The Robert Cantrell Feamster Foundation
(Galveston Medical Branch)
($3,085.57 already in CTTF)

Y S
53,362,220

40,00

7.60

115.3¢4

40.17

4.38

15,000.00

10,000.00

()
I~
[#3]
=



RECOHMER

FUND -

(Galveston Modical

rgie B, Stewart Fund (Galveston Medical Branch)
($28,868 .66 already in C0F)

Zinn Al'ﬁha Omoga Alnha Scholarshiin Fund
i3 & L :
BE,’&II";C}I}

in CIF)

nnill Sehelarship and Loan Fund
al School)
in CTF)

Peter Allen Zanca Memorial Scholarship Fund
(San Antonio Ma=dical School)
(NEW FUND)

Gilleite Professorship of Obstetlvics and Gynecology
(Dallas Medical School)
(528,805,386 alveady in CTF)

Yegsinger Menorial

=X Te (U. T. EL Paso)
($4,765.05 aiready in CTF)

Library Endovment Fund (U. T. E1 Paso)
(5$9,836.74 already in CIF)

A, Welson Professorship in Geology (U. T. El Paso)

. Ly
,807.48 already in CTT)

TOTAL ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND ON 12/1/69

L & | Repovt - 30

$137,513

600.00

294.31

£5.65

223.58

872,56




